

Payee	Payment Date	Subject Matter	Payment
2G Energy Ltd	25/07/2018	Contractors	45,041.88
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,211.88
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	26,774.67
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	27,141.67
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	29,361.42
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	30,263.40
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	30,674.40
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	31,990.11
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	33,409.12
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	34,091.10
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,208.32
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	35,784.39
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	35,976.95
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,421.00
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	37,434.42
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	37,612.66
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,637.21
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	37,685.16
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	37,728.29
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	37,832.58
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	39,218.79
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	39,630.85
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	40,881.00
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	41,362.80
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	42,744.04
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	43,098.88
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	44,574.08
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	45,645.40
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	48,282.00

A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	48,559.11
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	48,958.64
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	49,331.00
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	50,287.76
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	50,289.54
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	50,770.34
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	50,836.08
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	51,226.50
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	54,120.94
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	55,076.56
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	60,480.96
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	60,516.37
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	65,977.48
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	67,385.17
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	73,703.85
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	82,321.41
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	90,450.98
A&L Mechanical Installation Specialist	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	94,020.41
ABB Ltd	18/07/2018	Contractors	121,412.41
Aberdeenshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	1,592,536.40
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	42,004.12
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	49,544.27
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	53,590.60
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	74,328.89
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	97,396.02
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	126,982.37
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	132,786.00
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	255,546.67
Absolute Solar and Wind Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	260,268.35
Adaptive Control Solutions Limited	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	61,692.00

ADM 2010 Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	45,838.80
ADM 2010 Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	58,527.00
ADM 2010 Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	99,327.00
ADM 2010 Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	99,822.00
ADM 2010 Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	231,800.00
AECOM	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	25,170.02
AECOM	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	25,587.15
AECOM	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	28,268.98
AECOM	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	30,305.44
AECOM	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	33,758.26
AECOM	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	35,387.49
AES Ltd	14/11/2018	PFI Cost	67,888.89
AES Ltd	20/08/2018	PFI Cost	1,608,618.18
AES Ltd	24/10/2018	PFI Cost	1,689,687.32
AES Ltd	21/11/2018	PFI Cost	1,718,322.07
AES Ltd	02/05/2018	PFI Cost	1,729,022.40
AES Ltd	27/06/2018	PFI Cost	1,795,910.29
AES Ltd	08/08/2018	PFI Cost	1,807,848.78
AES Ltd	19/09/2018	PFI Cost	1,830,477.43
AES Ltd	27/03/2019	PFI Cost	1,841,574.82
AES Ltd	25/03/2019	PFI Cost	1,904,944.15
AES Ltd	24/12/2018	PFI Cost	1,913,512.12
AES Ltd	11/06/2018	PFI Cost	1,925,237.37
AES Ltd	25/02/2019	PFI Cost	2,058,474.92
AES Ltd	14/01/2019	PFI Cost	2,065,352.47
AIMERA Ltd	27/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	33,797.04
AIMERA Ltd	29/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	48,727.50
AIMERA Ltd	09/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	65,078.49
AIMERA Ltd	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	106,408.35
Aird Walker & Ralston Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	28,631.26

Aird Walker & Ralston Ltd	25/07/2018	Contractors	27,558.98
Alarmfast Supervision Security Sys Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	38,028.00
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	09/01/2019	Transport	195,536.13
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	10/05/2018	Transport	197,261.72
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	13/03/2019	Transport	200,350.13
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	11/07/2018	Transport	207,452.38
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	10/10/2018	Transport	208,904.70
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	16/04/2018	Transport	210,684.77
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	13/08/2018	Transport	211,605.59
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	11/02/2019	Transport	214,686.65
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	13/09/2018	Transport	223,296.21
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	13/06/2018	Transport	225,447.99
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	12/11/2018	Transport	232,425.44
Allstar Business Solutions Ltd	12/12/2018	Transport	239,769.42
Almond Housing Association Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	54,569.78
Always be Content Limited	08/08/2018	Public Relations	35,383.91
Always be Content Limited	07/01/2019	Public Relations	36,000.00
Always be Content Limited	29/05/2018	Public Relations	66,000.00
Always be Content Limited	25/04/2018	Public Relations	88,195.43
Amec Foster Wheeler Enviro & Infra UK	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	36,365.63
Amec Foster Wheeler Enviro & Infra UK	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	65,334.31
Amec Foster Wheeler Enviro & Infra UK	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	77,053.91
Amec Foster Wheeler Enviro & Infra UK	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	83,065.40
Amec Foster Wheeler Enviro & Infra UK	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	85,365.43
Amec Foster Wheeler Enviro & Infra UK	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	93,385.37
Amey Black & Veatch JV	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	138,811.57
Amey Black & Veatch JV	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	195,011.60
Amey Black & Veatch JV	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	397,876.27
Amey Black & Veatch JV	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	4,588,477.16
Amey Black & Veatch JV	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	5,091,600.63

Amey Black & Veatch JV	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	5,306,678.23
Amey Black & Veatch JV	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	5,357,504.59
Amey Black & Veatch JV	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	6,348,401.59
Amey Black & Veatch JV	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	6,463,379.64
Amey Black & Veatch JV	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	6,942,783.42
Amey Black & Veatch JV	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	7,438,833.64
Amey Black & Veatch JV	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	8,050,157.98
Amey Black & Veatch JV	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	8,219,779.38
Amey Black & Veatch JV	24/05/2018	Capital Programme	8,752,981.96
Amey Black & Veatch JV	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	9,155,133.66
Amey LG Limited	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	51,181.68
AMT Sybex Limited	10/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	69,594.00
AMT-Sybex (Software) Ltd	20/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	396,116.40
Analytical Technology Inc	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	135,206.88
Anderson Strathern	08/03/2019	Legal & Professional Services	26,464.11
Anderson Strathern LLP	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	26,797.30
Anderson Strathern LLP	28/03/2019	Legal & Professional Services	344,462.00
Anglian Water Business	01/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	39,010.11
Anglian Water Business	01/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	41,300.21
Anglian Water Business	02/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	41,441.40
Anglian Water Business	01/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	41,520.47
Anglian Water Business	01/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	41,740.72
Anglian Water Business	06/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	42,424.83
Anglian Water Business	03/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	43,187.96
Anglian Water Business	01/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	43,498.89
Anglian Water Business	04/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	43,959.30
Anglian Water Business	01/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	45,865.41
Anglian Water Business	01/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	46,296.16
Anglian Water Business	29/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	69,106.75
Anglian Water Business	27/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	70,064.28

Anglian Water Business	28/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	79,224.01
Anglian Water Business	29/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	91,592.89
Anglian Water Business	28/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	103,064.51
Anglian Water Business	25/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	115,718.25
Anglian Water Business	25/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	135,762.15
Anglian Water Business	27/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	240,492.87
Anglian Water Business	26/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	281,296.82
Anglian Water Business	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	353,432.34
Anglian Water Business	24/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	530,270.72
Anglian Water Business	12/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	1,316,333.10
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	31/10/2018	Supplies & Services	31,060.51
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	05/11/2018	Supplies & Services	39,570.94
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	08/05/2018	Supplies & Services	45,682.69
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	17/12/2018	Supplies & Services	57,534.29
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	13/06/2018	Supplies & Services	87,131.59
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	08/10/2018	Supplies & Services	90,716.07
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	24/12/2018	Supplies & Services	95,662.06
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	28/11/2018	Supplies & Services	98,400.00
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	11/03/2019	Supplies & Services	98,420.92
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	01/10/2018	Supplies & Services	104,400.00
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	30/01/2019	Supplies & Services	129,527.35
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	30/07/2018	Supplies & Services	150,000.00
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	28/08/2018	Supplies & Services	158,743.04
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	25/03/2019	Supplies & Services	181,200.00
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	31/05/2018	Supplies & Services	182,400.00
Anglo Scottish Biosolids Ltd	02/05/2018	Supplies & Services	216,450.00
Angus Council	28/09/2018	Rates	460,519.20
APEM Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	57,162.00
Apleona HSG Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	27,934.84
Apleona HSG Limited	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	40,541.05

Apleona HSG Limited	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	51,762.84
Aqua Metrology Systems Ltd	10/09/2018	Contractors	43,200.00
Aqua Specialist Environmental Services	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	52,281.45
Aqualogic (WC) Ltd	07/01/2019	Contractors	25,821.89
Aqualogic (WC) Ltd	11/03/2019	Contractors	31,360.15
Aqualogic (WC) Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	33,981.26
Aqualogic (WC) Ltd	24/10/2018	Contractors	34,480.64
Aquasystems International NV	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	57,202.00
ARC	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	26,071.34
ARC	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	29,889.73
ARC	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	30,212.19
ARC	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	31,033.00
ARC	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	32,691.23
ARC	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	33,816.08
ARC	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	35,037.90
ARC	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	35,081.65
ARC	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	36,036.85
ARC	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,972.96
ARC	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	38,607.36
ARC	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	40,539.38
ARC	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	42,419.07
ARC	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	42,751.15
ARC	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	43,935.85
ARC	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	50,487.41
ARC	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	52,395.22
ARC	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	56,039.32
ARC	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	58,204.91
ARC	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	60,168.20
ARC	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	60,800.49
ARC	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	60,890.62

ARC	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	66,617.24
ARC	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	67,819.16
ARC	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	69,789.11
ARC	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	72,741.72
ARC	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	75,288.47
ARC	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	79,330.02
ARC	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	83,096.82
ARC	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	87,605.12
ARC	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	88,154.31
ARC	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	92,527.16
ARC	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	94,165.88
ARC	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	96,455.32
ARC	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	96,614.03
ARC	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	97,206.69
ARC	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	98,823.71
ARC	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	99,362.00
ARC	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	99,480.24
ARC	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	100,915.25
ARC	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	101,123.40
ARC	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	102,655.75
ARC	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	108,102.02
ARC	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	109,714.86
ARC	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	131,348.84
ARC	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	135,748.92
ARC	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	142,074.63
ARC	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	151,196.54
ARC	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	152,147.03
ARC	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	154,479.36
ARC	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	160,424.81
ARC	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	164,089.61

ARC	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	168,985.02
ARC	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	172,658.75
ARC	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	175,269.37
ARC	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	177,714.59
ARC	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	191,431.96
ARC	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	215,312.28
ARC	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	241,512.27
ARC	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	248,545.30
ARC	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	260,928.81
ARC	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	269,020.19
ARC	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	283,081.41
ARC	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	283,106.79
ARC	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	299,982.74
ARC	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	333,225.79
ARC	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	347,340.12
ARC	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	372,069.12
ARC	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	393,550.32
ARC	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	418,063.91
ARC	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	425,067.84
ARC	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	458,258.46
ARC	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	481,163.96
ARC	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	535,220.08
ARC	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	540,123.41
ARC	28/06/2018	Capital Programme	680,046.98
ARC	01/07/2018	Capital Programme	680,046.99
ARC	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	691,371.27
ARC	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	945,789.09
ARC	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	1,431,523.91
Arcadis (UK) Limited	02/05/2018	Temporary Staff	25,463.02
Arcadis (UK) Limited	13/06/2018	Temporary Staff	26,714.87

Arcadis (UK) Limited	06/08/2018	Temporary Staff	44,880.67
Arcadis LLP	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	26,685.70
Arcadis LLP	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	29,937.84
Arcadis LLP	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	38,066.96
Arcadis LLP	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	45,908.39
Arcadis LLP	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	66,976.85
Arcadis LLP	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	67,320.81
Arcadis LLP	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	90,302.96
Arcadis LLP	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	189,198.37
Arcadis LLP	15/10/2018	Consultancy	31,240.77
Arcadis LLP	28/08/2018	Consultancy	36,880.86
Arcadis LLP	08/05/2018	Consultancy	39,960.56
Arcadis LLP	29/10/2018	Consultancy	59,847.26
Arcadis LLP	23/05/2018	Consultancy	68,091.66
Arcadis LLP	21/01/2019	Consultancy	73,311.49
Arcadis LLP	03/09/2018	Consultancy	73,441.88
Arcadis LLP	07/11/2018	Consultancy	73,865.28
Arcadis LLP	03/10/2018	Consultancy	82,120.83
Arcadis LLP	25/03/2019	Consultancy	83,284.28
Arcadis LLP	10/12/2018	Consultancy	87,187.51
Arcadis LLP	27/06/2018	Consultancy	91,607.49
Arcadis LLP	20/02/2019	Consultancy	92,951.16
Arcadis LLP	19/09/2018	Consultancy	116,566.45
Arcadis LLP	18/06/2018	Consultancy	132,529.27
Arcadis LLP	02/07/2018	Consultancy	143,715.14
Arcadis LLP	17/05/2018	Consultancy	158,791.99
Arco Ltd	14/11/2018	Supplies & Services	25,024.44
Arco Ltd	05/12/2018	Supplies & Services	25,301.96
Arco Ltd	18/07/2018	Supplies & Services	29,910.74
Arco Ltd	13/03/2019	Supplies & Services	31,844.64

Arco Ltd	24/12/2018	Supplies & Services	49,658.31
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	25,522.80
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	27,001.61
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	27,469.66
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,835.02
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	48,642.00
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	49,925.55
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	50,005.56
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	57,379.20
Argon Engineering (Airdrie) Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	65,082.97
Argyll & Bute Council	28/09/2018	Rates	753,951.40
ARI Fleet UK Ltd	16/01/2019	Transport	139,436.49
ARI Fleet UK Ltd	14/01/2019	Transport	169,343.71
ARI Fleet UK Ltd	17/12/2018	Transport	169,509.02
ARI Fleet UK Ltd	18/02/2019	Transport	174,761.27
ARI Fleet UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Transport	242,423.38
Arlington Packaging Rental Limited	20/03/2019	Materials	46,199.66
Arqiva Ltd	08/05/2018	Property	67,056.00
Arvia Technology Limited	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	29,989.24
Aspect Land & Hydrographic Surveys Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	29,148.00
Aspect Land & Hydrographic Surveys Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	53,580.00
Aspect Land & Hydrographic Surveys Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	82,559.34
Asset Management Consulting Ltd	07/11/2018	Consultancy	27,086.40
Asset Management Consulting Ltd	16/01/2019	Consultancy	27,086.40
Asset Management Consulting Ltd	06/03/2019	Consultancy	27,086.40
Asset Management Consulting Ltd	27/03/2019	Consultancy	42,453.25
Asure Software UK Ltd	17/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	36,878.40
Atkins Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	26,289.84
Atkins Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	28,720.83
Atkins Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	31,929.50

Atkins Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,872.25
Atkins Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	35,149.27
Atkins Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	40,043.15
Atkins Ltd	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	40,786.66
Atkins Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	42,000.00
Atkins Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	114,558.48
Atkins Ltd	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	161,358.39
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,232.03
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	40,252.20
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	72,060.77
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	24/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	25,407.60
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	13/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	33,813.60
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	16/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	45,429.60
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	01/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	58,400.64
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	03/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	81,754.80
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	13/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	101,656.19
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	30/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	153,992.44
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	30/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	175,311.60
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	26/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	182,911.86
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	05/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	212,613.36
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	27/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	452,845.20
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	18/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	630,139.48
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	28/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	650,763.06
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	27/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	658,001.16
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,317,470.20
ATOS IT Services UK Ltd	22/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,628,538.50
Audit Scotland	01/10/2018	Audit / Tax Fees	50,466.00
Audit Scotland	13/06/2018	Audit / Tax Fees	50,467.00
Audit Scotland	09/01/2019	Audit / Tax Fees	51,150.00
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	25,294.32

Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	33,254.70
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	34,133.82
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	35,354.68
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	48,291.94
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	53,826.68
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	67,917.24
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	84,595.67
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	95,498.26
Avant Homes (Scotland) Limited	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	118,424.55
Aviva	26/03/2019	Insurance	519,765.44
AVK UK Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	34,483.20
Ayr Environmental Operations	05/12/2018	PFI Cost	27,965.56
Ayr Environmental Operations	13/08/2018	PFI Cost	29,702.64
Ayr Environmental Operations	06/03/2019	PFI Cost	38,331.33
Ayr Environmental Services Ltd	18/04/2018	PFI Cost	61,924.28
Ayr Environmental Services Ltd	29/10/2018	PFI Cost	4,258,783.49
Ayr Environmental Services Ltd	25/02/2019	PFI Cost	4,258,783.50
Ayr Environmental Services Ltd	08/08/2018	PFI Cost	4,313,784.06
Ayr Environmental Services Ltd	30/04/2018	PFI Cost	4,321,795.39
B K Gill Clients Account	14/11/2018	Legal & Professional Services	126,825.49
BAE Systems Properties Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	45,558.22
BAE Systems Properties Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	297,667.37
BAE Systems Properties Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	1,471,089.62
Balfour Beatty Investments	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	38,069.45
Balfour Beatty Investments	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	88,546.50
Bancon Homes (Donside) Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,131.86
Bancon Homes (Donside) Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	53,188.04
Bancon Homes (Donside) Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	68,348.96
Bancon Homes (Donside) Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	164,615.59
Barr & Wray Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	26,064.00

Barr & Wray Ltd	30/08/2018	Materials	26,998.66
Barr & Wray Ltd	02/05/2018	Materials	27,320.50
Barratt Homes (East Scotland)	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,471.07
Barratt Homes (East Scotland)	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,491.42
Barratt Homes (East Scotland)	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	44,306.09
Barratt Homes (East Scotland)	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	57,401.93
Barratt Homes (East Scotland)	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	59,552.61
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	29,230.95
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	31,153.43
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	31,737.45
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	39,815.55
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	60,151.89
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	71,486.43
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	75,892.30
Barratt Homes (North Scotland)	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	92,270.10
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	34,056.53
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	38,409.62
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	40,766.67
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	43,837.41
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	48,479.22
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	61,003.36
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	61,992.92
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	74,349.12
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	136,448.29
Barratt Homes (West Scotland)	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	215,797.63
BaxterStorey Scotland Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	79,671.94
Becton Dickinson UK Ltd	29/10/2018	Supplies & Services	114,000.00
Bell Ingram LLP	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	27,016.80
Bell Ingram LLP	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	30,567.06
Bell Ingram LLP	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	31,202.40

Bell Ingram LLP	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	31,675.66
Bell Ingram LLP	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	32,995.60
Bell Ingram LLP	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	33,247.44
Bell Ingram LLP	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	35,999.43
Bell Ingram LLP	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	39,397.79
Bell Ingram LLP	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	40,958.08
Bell Ingram LLP	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	42,512.72
Bell Ingram LLP	20/07/2018	Capital Programme	42,526.80
Bell Ingram LLP	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	96,877.91
Bellway Homes Scotland Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	30,263.31
Bellway Homes Scotland Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	69,173.28
Bellway Homes Scotland Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	88,264.53
Bellway Homes Scotland Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	91,891.48
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	08/08/2018	Supplies & Services	25,408.03
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	15/08/2018	Supplies & Services	25,792.60
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	05/09/2018	Supplies & Services	27,795.60
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	04/03/2019	Supplies & Services	28,504.98
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	06/06/2018	Supplies & Services	31,023.65
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	25/07/2018	Supplies & Services	32,862.70
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	20/08/2018	Supplies & Services	33,785.21
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	13/03/2019	Supplies & Services	34,506.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	04/06/2018	Supplies & Services	35,024.30
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	10/10/2018	Supplies & Services	35,172.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	04/02/2019	Supplies & Services	35,361.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	20/03/2019	Supplies & Services	36,342.35
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	30/08/2018	Supplies & Services	36,532.37
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	27/03/2019	Supplies & Services	36,552.44
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	09/04/2018	Supplies & Services	37,049.34
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	13/09/2018	Supplies & Services	40,258.80
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	18/04/2018	Supplies & Services	40,535.85

Billy Bowie Tanker Services	16/04/2018	Supplies & Services	41,901.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	29/10/2018	Supplies & Services	42,477.91
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	30/07/2018	Supplies & Services	43,296.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	11/03/2019	Supplies & Services	43,737.13
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	23/07/2018	Supplies & Services	44,347.44
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	23/05/2018	Supplies & Services	46,323.52
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	02/07/2018	Supplies & Services	46,990.51
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	16/07/2018	Supplies & Services	50,770.46
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	29/05/2018	Supplies & Services	51,796.49
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	16/01/2019	Supplies & Services	53,441.71
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	05/11/2018	Supplies & Services	66,293.98
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	20/02/2019	Supplies & Services	67,145.31
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	24/12/2018	Supplies & Services	69,578.21
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	19/12/2018	Supplies & Services	70,187.96
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	21/11/2018	Supplies & Services	72,769.31
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	28/08/2018	Supplies & Services	76,196.75
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	23/01/2019	Supplies & Services	77,036.71
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	19/11/2018	Supplies & Services	78,000.94
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	18/03/2019	Supplies & Services	81,370.66
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	30/04/2018	Supplies & Services	109,323.47
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	25/02/2019	Supplies & Services	113,797.68
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	14/01/2019	Supplies & Services	132,256.96
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	25/03/2019	Supplies & Services	168,138.90
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	08/10/2018	Transport	47,796.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	10/12/2018	Transport	49,850.52
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	09/01/2019	Transport	50,154.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	25/06/2018	Transport	79,890.06
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	08/05/2018	Transport	83,187.60
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	04/07/2018	Transport	107,088.00
Billy Bowie Tanker Services	10/09/2018	Transport	112,285.80

Billy Bowie Tanker Services	27/06/2018	Transport	176,441.76
Biogen EM OpCo	14/11/2018	Power	56,736.41
Biogen EM OpCo	15/05/2018	Power	58,017.59
Biogen EM OpCo	08/05/2018	Power	58,816.90
Biogen EM OpCo	13/08/2018	Power	59,668.53
Biogen EM OpCo	14/01/2019	Power	64,739.80
Biogen EM OpCo	13/09/2018	Power	65,228.34
Biogen EM OpCo	04/07/2018	Power	65,442.87
Biogen EM OpCo	18/07/2018	Power	66,276.57
Biogen EM OpCo	24/10/2018	Power	66,763.11
Biogen EM OpCo	18/02/2019	Power	74,841.16
Biogen EM OpCo	18/03/2019	Power	76,674.02
Biogen EM OpCo	17/12/2018	Power	77,371.03
Black & Veatch Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	39,871.50
Black & Veatch Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	66,288.66
Black & Veatch Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	87,165.66
Black and Scott Builders	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	25,983.60
Blackadders LLP	22/03/2019	Legal & Professional Services	27,442.20
Blacklane Asphalt Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	47,100.00
Blank Group Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	25,092.00
Blank Group Ltd	11/04/2018	Public Relations	26,169.42
Blank Group Ltd	17/05/2018	Public Relations	26,169.42
BLM	19/12/2018	Legal & Professional Services	32,671.08
Blyth & Blyth Consulting Engineers Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	55,184.40
BOC Ltd	27/02/2019	Chemicals	26,299.66
Bott Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	26,650.46
Bott Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	27,189.42
Bott Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	28,833.08
Bott Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	36,377.91
Bott Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	36,746.69

Bott Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	37,335.80
Bott Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	40,108.40
Bott Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	40,241.11
Bott Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	43,157.25
Bott Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	50,445.04
Bott Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	50,809.62
Bott Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	52,234.57
Bott Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	52,363.20
Bott Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	61,564.74
Bott Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	69,817.90
Bott Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	75,644.24
Bott Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	104,295.86
Bott Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	104,414.09
Bott Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	126,671.45
Bott Ltd	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	168,055.28
Bott Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	191,666.89
Bott Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	202,615.44
Bott Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	287,608.14
Bott Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	292,229.19
Boulting Group Plc	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	25,837.86
Boulting Group Plc	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	26,180.28
Boulting Group Plc	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	29,964.00
Boulting Group Plc	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	31,678.11
Boulting Group Plc	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	32,425.20
Boulting Group Plc	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	37,045.30
Boulting Group Plc	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	40,202.87
Boulting Group Plc	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	48,626.00
Boulting Group Plc	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	51,712.82
Boulting Group Plc	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	53,085.20
Boulting Group Plc	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	63,978.88

Boulting Group Plc	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	67,704.36
Boulting Group Plc	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	82,612.80
Boulting Group Plc	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	84,807.41
Boulting Group Plc	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	98,559.67
Boulting Group Plc	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	100,103.99
Boulting Group Plc	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	105,747.72
Boulting Group Plc	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	119,800.81
Boulting Group Plc	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	128,931.31
Boulting Group Plc	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	139,103.35
Boulting Group Plc	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	174,917.87
Boulting Group Plc	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	213,682.81
Boulting Group Plc	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	226,310.01
Boulting Group Plc	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	276,387.28
Brenntag UK Ltd	08/05/2018	Chemicals	26,304.33
Brenntag UK Ltd	09/07/2018	Chemicals	28,315.23
Brenntag UK Ltd	11/06/2018	Chemicals	28,861.20
Brenntag UK Ltd	16/04/2018	Chemicals	31,726.49
Brenntag UK Ltd	22/10/2018	Chemicals	32,503.29
Brenntag UK Ltd	17/12/2018	Chemicals	33,597.19
Brenntag UK Ltd	17/09/2018	Chemicals	34,345.36
Brenntag UK Ltd	10/09/2018	Chemicals	34,602.84
Brenntag UK Ltd	30/08/2018	Chemicals	35,385.36
Brenntag UK Ltd	13/08/2018	Chemicals	35,779.38
Brenntag UK Ltd	18/02/2019	Chemicals	37,061.82
Brenntag UK Ltd	06/08/2018	Chemicals	38,305.90
Brenntag UK Ltd	10/12/2018	Chemicals	41,290.06
Brenntag UK Ltd	03/09/2018	Chemicals	42,552.34
Brenntag UK Ltd	07/01/2019	Chemicals	45,552.22
Brenntag UK Ltd	15/05/2018	Chemicals	46,997.64
Brenntag UK Ltd	29/10/2018	Chemicals	47,486.29

Brenntag UK Ltd	10/05/2018	Chemicals	47,889.13
Brenntag UK Ltd	18/06/2018	Chemicals	49,163.92
Brenntag UK Ltd	31/10/2018	Chemicals	50,400.15
Brenntag UK Ltd	04/07/2018	Chemicals	55,501.02
Brenntag UK Ltd	05/11/2018	Chemicals	55,795.15
Brenntag UK Ltd	21/05/2018	Chemicals	57,522.62
Brenntag UK Ltd	03/10/2018	Chemicals	57,743.37
Brenntag UK Ltd	01/10/2018	Chemicals	60,354.64
Brenntag UK Ltd	25/02/2019	Chemicals	61,077.36
Brenntag UK Ltd	14/01/2019	Chemicals	61,740.55
Brenntag UK Ltd	29/05/2018	Chemicals	63,728.95
Brenntag UK Ltd	18/07/2018	Chemicals	64,438.26
Brenntag UK Ltd	23/07/2018	Chemicals	65,313.68
Brenntag UK Ltd	15/08/2018	Chemicals	71,990.95
Brenntag UK Ltd	08/10/2018	Chemicals	73,847.79
Brenntag UK Ltd	13/06/2018	Chemicals	76,110.38
Brenntag UK Ltd	09/01/2019	Chemicals	84,073.33
Brenntag UK Ltd	19/09/2018	Chemicals	84,830.02
Brenntag UK Ltd	10/10/2018	Chemicals	85,680.17
Brenntag UK Ltd	13/02/2019	Chemicals	87,065.62
Brenntag UK Ltd	17/05/2018	Chemicals	90,999.04
Brenntag UK Ltd	14/11/2018	Chemicals	91,563.93
Brenntag UK Ltd	23/05/2018	Chemicals	91,909.35
Brenntag UK Ltd	13/09/2018	Chemicals	92,053.97
Brenntag UK Ltd	19/12/2018	Chemicals	95,145.47
Brenntag UK Ltd	11/04/2018	Chemicals	99,702.31
Brenntag UK Ltd	30/07/2018	Chemicals	104,492.67
Brenntag UK Ltd	11/07/2018	Chemicals	104,660.60
Brenntag UK Ltd	08/08/2018	Chemicals	105,009.04
Brenntag UK Ltd	28/11/2018	Chemicals	106,189.36

Brenntag UK Ltd	18/04/2018	Chemicals	106,266.02
Brenntag UK Ltd	20/08/2018	Chemicals	111,494.33
Brenntag UK Ltd	30/01/2019	Chemicals	113,305.38
Brenntag UK Ltd	05/12/2018	Chemicals	113,315.51
Brenntag UK Ltd	06/03/2019	Chemicals	114,654.17
Brenntag UK Ltd	20/02/2019	Chemicals	118,367.92
Brenntag UK Ltd	27/06/2018	Chemicals	120,090.86
Brenntag UK Ltd	25/07/2018	Chemicals	125,197.21
Brenntag UK Ltd	12/12/2018	Chemicals	126,352.52
Brenntag UK Ltd	20/03/2019	Chemicals	127,470.21
Brenntag UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Chemicals	128,791.75
Brenntag UK Ltd	07/11/2018	Chemicals	129,606.78
Brenntag UK Ltd	01/08/2018	Chemicals	132,570.86
Brenntag UK Ltd	17/10/2018	Chemicals	134,419.38
Brenntag UK Ltd	06/06/2018	Chemicals	140,339.00
Brenntag UK Ltd	05/09/2018	Chemicals	141,830.46
Brenntag UK Ltd	13/03/2019	Chemicals	147,666.04
Brenntag UK Ltd	28/08/2018	Chemicals	149,022.37
Brenntag UK Ltd	22/08/2018	Chemicals	159,229.71
Brenntag UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Chemicals	160,231.07
Brenntag UK Ltd	27/02/2019	Chemicals	161,469.28
Brenntag UK Ltd	24/10/2018	Chemicals	162,156.52
Brenntag UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Chemicals	176,864.94
Brenntag UK Ltd	26/09/2018	Chemicals	186,336.37
Brenntag UK Ltd	25/04/2018	Chemicals	186,740.37
Brenntag UK Ltd	21/11/2018	Chemicals	189,659.26
Brenntag UK Ltd	06/02/2019	Chemicals	199,916.40
Brenntag UK Ltd	16/01/2019	Chemicals	326,747.08
Brenntag UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Chemicals	376,676.27
Briggs Equipment UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	36,191.74

Briggs Equipment UK Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	41,420.00
Briggs Equipment UK Ltd	31/05/2018	Transport	25,543.76
Briggs Equipment UK Ltd	30/08/2018	Transport	52,505.88
Briggs Equipment UK Ltd	30/01/2019	Transport	60,011.05
Brunton Miller Client a/c	31/07/2018	Legal & Professional Services	410,000.00
BT Conferencing	24/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	26,973.30
BT Global Services	10/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	25,876.03
BT Global Services	06/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	26,689.87
BT Global Services	10/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	30,883.09
BT Global Services	24/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	32,030.98
BT Global Services	17/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	32,161.94
BT Global Services	02/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	34,372.80
BT Global Services	30/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	42,330.00
BT Global Services	21/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	43,026.60
BT Global Services	20/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	46,187.42
BT Global Services	30/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	51,758.20
BT Global Services	24/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	59,574.34
BT Global Services	22/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	62,124.68
BT Global Services	23/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	69,346.86
BT Global Services	20/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	70,466.70
BT Global Services	17/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	71,731.83
BT Global Services	13/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	91,403.70
BT Global Services	25/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	92,392.80
BT Global Services	26/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	96,389.97
BT Global Services	25/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	102,766.72
BT Global Services	11/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	125,049.90
BT Global Services	19/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	128,450.12
BT Global Services	13/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	135,105.60
BT Global Services	18/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	253,814.93
BT Global Services	29/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	307,090.02

BT Global Services	23/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	308,905.90
BT Global Services	16/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	314,138.68
BT Global Services	01/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	451,266.17
BT Global Services	13/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	454,186.32
BT Global Services	03/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	459,880.00
BT Plc	26/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	36,769.00
BT Plc	10/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	40,458.98
BT Plc	20/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	40,800.99
BT Plc	18/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	45,470.61
BT Plc	05/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	51,640.48
BT Plc	04/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	51,677.58
BT Plc	12/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	52,685.82
BT Plc	27/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	58,011.30
BT Plc	10/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	80,350.35
BT Plc	13/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	156,174.98
BT Plc	15/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	171,487.14
Bureau Veritas UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	64,340.60
Burnhouse Engineering & Fabrication Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	29,798.57
Business Stream	10/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	37,066.33
Business Stream	05/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	47,561.28
Business Stream	20/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	59,046.96
Business Stream	01/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	73,211.68
Business Stream	01/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	76,808.37
Business Stream	03/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	76,945.18
Business Stream	01/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	76,981.48
Business Stream	02/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	77,617.76
Business Stream	03/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	77,726.32
Business Stream	01/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	79,424.59
Business Stream	01/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	81,055.91
Business Stream	04/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	81,290.92

Business Stream	01/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	82,153.13
Business Stream	01/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	83,716.29
Business Stream	24/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	108,621.14
Business Stream	27/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	135,251.02
Business Stream	26/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	163,623.21
Business Stream	26/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	292,689.53
Business Stream	25/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	394,474.83
Business Stream	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	406,992.98
Business Stream	29/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	408,318.72
Business Stream	25/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	665,115.78
Business Stream	28/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	745,037.72
Business Stream	27/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	2,482,782.06
Butler Land Management Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	27,462.75
Butler Land Management Ltd	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	28,620.00
Butler Land Management Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	93,610.54
Byzak	28/09/2018	Capital Programme	495,549.58
Byzak	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	512,558.92
Byzak t/a Amey	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	25,265.35
Byzak t/a Amey	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	26,928.90
Byzak t/a Amey	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	27,869.41
Byzak t/a Amey	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	28,121.81
Byzak t/a Amey	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,692.16
Byzak t/a Amey	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,969.15
Byzak t/a Amey	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	35,556.56
Byzak t/a Amey	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	36,104.80
Byzak t/a Amey	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	38,585.64
Byzak t/a Amey	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	40,050.10
Byzak t/a Amey	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	40,171.62
Byzak t/a Amey	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	40,443.10
Byzak t/a Amey	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	40,680.28

Byzak t/a Amey	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	45,335.93
Byzak t/a Amey	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	48,759.75
Byzak t/a Amey	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	52,260.99
Byzak t/a Amey	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	54,232.37
Byzak t/a Amey	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	56,536.44
Byzak t/a Amey	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	60,989.90
Byzak t/a Amey	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	62,697.17
Byzak t/a Amey	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	72,822.42
Byzak t/a Amey	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	103,239.37
Byzak t/a Amey	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	111,207.06
Byzak t/a Amey	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	113,413.45
Byzak t/a Amey	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	119,235.11
Byzak t/a Amey	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	129,704.24
Byzak t/a Amey	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	141,503.76
Byzak t/a Amey	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	147,594.85
Byzak t/a Amey	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	148,758.05
Byzak t/a Amey	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	163,980.28
Byzak t/a Amey	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	203,584.05
Byzak t/a Amey	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	210,339.97
Byzak t/a Amey	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	220,258.04
Byzak t/a Amey	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	229,884.16
Byzak t/a Amey	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	233,703.44
Byzak t/a Amey	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	259,905.83
Byzak t/a Amey	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	263,893.02
Byzak t/a Amey	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	264,533.01
Byzak t/a Amey	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	266,721.01
Byzak t/a Amey	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	298,322.98
Byzak t/a Amey	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	302,876.91
Byzak t/a Amey	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	328,618.17
Byzak t/a Amey	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	337,699.55

Byzak t/a Amey	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	384,342.41
Byzak t/a Amey	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	406,602.76
Byzak t/a Amey	28/09/2018	Capital Programme	495,549.58
Byzak t/a Amey	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	512,558.92
Byzak t/a Amey	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	526,311.50
Byzak t/a Amey	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	529,712.96
Byzak t/a Amey	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	585,357.49
Byzak t/a Amey	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	621,664.44
Byzak t/a Amey	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	697,489.50
Byzak t/a Amey	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	752,660.52
Byzak t/a Amey	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	876,554.30
Byzak t/a Amey	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	1,127,601.63
C Hanlon Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	25,404.00
Cabot Norit Nederland BV	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	29,911.50
Cabot Norit Nederland BV	12/11/2018	Chemicals	26,248.50
Cabot Norit Nederland BV	11/02/2019	Chemicals	33,156.00
Cala Homes (East) Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	33,323.22
Cala Homes (East) Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	37,494.59
Cala Homes (East) Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	37,723.53
Cala Homes (East) Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	46,060.91
Cala Homes (East) Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	71,558.42
Cala Homes (East) Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	196,706.82
Cala Homes (North) Limited	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	37,309.80
Cala Homes (North) Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	40,195.66
Cala Homes (North) Limited	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	57,494.04
Cala Homes (North) Limited	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	69,998.34
Cala Homes (North) Limited	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	127,430.57
Cala Homes Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,398.37
Cala Homes Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	56,727.79
Cala Homes Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	87,655.06

Cala Homes Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	123,684.99
Cala Homes Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	1,150,000.00
Caldive Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	35,992.37
Caldive Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	238,290.60
Caledonia Water Alliance	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	93,477.60
Caledonia Water Alliance	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	120,000.00
Caledonia Water Alliance	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	233,246.40
Caledonia Water Alliance	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	296,970.16
Caledonia Water Alliance	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	311,969.75
Caledonia Water Alliance	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	364,752.34
Caledonia Water Alliance	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	365,048.84
Caledonia Water Alliance	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	506,292.67
Caledonia Water Alliance	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	549,725.07
Caledonia Water Alliance	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	1,873,962.23
Caledonia Water Alliance	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	3,778,353.66
Caledonia Water Alliance	24/08/2018	Capital Programme	4,551,416.18
Caledonia Water Alliance	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	5,059,954.33
Caledonia Water Alliance	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	5,072,391.06
Caledonia Water Alliance	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	5,559,279.73
Caledonia Water Alliance	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	5,643,669.97
Caledonia Water Alliance	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	6,738,541.02
Caledonia Water Alliance	30/10/2018	Capital Programme	6,767,295.84
Caledonia Water Alliance	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	6,930,932.17
Caledonia Water Alliance	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	8,014,883.22
Caledonia Water Alliance	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	8,943,870.46
Caledonia Water Alliance	28/09/2018	Capital Programme	9,819,863.22
Caledonian Environmental Services	09/01/2019	PFI Cost	27,447.77
Caledonian Environmental Services	08/05/2018	PFI Cost	32,716.33
Caledonian Environmental Services	17/10/2018	PFI Cost	46,080.68
Caledonian Environmental Services	19/09/2018	PFI Cost	63,950.34

Caledonian Environmental Services	08/08/2018	PFI Cost	683,161.26
Caledonian Environmental Services	30/04/2018	PFI Cost	1,188,840.42
Caledonian Environmental Services	29/05/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	27/06/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	30/07/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	28/08/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	26/09/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	29/10/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	28/11/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	24/12/2018	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	25/02/2019	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	06/03/2019	PFI Cost	1,214,433.23
Caledonian Environmental Services	25/03/2019	PFI Cost	1,227,016.43
Caley Water Ltd	16/04/2018	Contractors	25,375.44
Caley Water Ltd	30/04/2018	Contractors	25,432.80
Caley Water Ltd	13/02/2019	Contractors	27,478.80
Caley Water Ltd	22/08/2018	Contractors	31,741.20
Caley Water Ltd	20/02/2019	Contractors	32,403.60
Caley Water Ltd	06/02/2019	Contractors	33,996.00
Caley Water Ltd	28/11/2018	Contractors	37,527.60
Caley Water Ltd	18/06/2018	Contractors	42,050.40
Caley Water Ltd	01/08/2018	Contractors	53,305.20
Caley Water Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	60,852.00
CalMac Ferries Limited	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	28,116.24
Calmax Construction Limited	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,168.80
Calmax Construction Limited	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	28,408.95
Calmax Construction Limited	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	30,962.06
Calmax Construction Limited	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	33,104.14
Calmax Construction Limited	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	35,754.27
Calmax Construction Limited	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	38,806.11

Calmax Construction Limited	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	45,269.77
Calmax Construction Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	47,532.00
Calmax Construction Limited	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	58,638.34
Calmax Construction Limited	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	69,897.84
Calmax Construction Limited	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	73,883.28
Calmax Construction Limited	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	74,448.95
Calmax Construction Limited	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	83,844.00
Calmax Construction Limited	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	101,576.40
Calmax Construction Limited	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	135,769.19
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	20/03/2019	Supplies & Services	29,731.50
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	13/09/2018	Training	25,751.55
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	25/07/2018	Training	28,159.33
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	14/11/2018	Training	30,958.24
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	18/04/2018	Training	32,198.72
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	08/08/2018	Training	39,346.75
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	16/01/2019	Training	80,507.64
Camilla Training Aspects Limited	13/03/2019	Training	86,216.14
Campion Homes	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	35,574.16
Cap Gemini UK PLC	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	34,128.00
Cap Gemini UK PLC	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	37,540.80
Cap Gemini UK PLC	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	58,305.00
Cap Gemini UK PLC	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	140,308.80
Cap Gemini UK PLC	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	176,659.20
Cap Gemini UK PLC	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	200,989.20
Cap Gemini UK PLC	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	246,912.00
Cap Gemini UK PLC	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	260,307.60
Cap Gemini UK PLC	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	344,648.33
Cap Gemini UK PLC	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	345,274.80
Cap Gemini UK PLC	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	345,274.80
Cap Gemini UK PLC	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	459,476.77

Cap Gemini UK PLC	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	563,777.65
Cap Gemini UK PLC	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	1,255,088.52
Cap Gemini UK PLC	29/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	34,128.00
Cap Gemini UK PLC	27/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	35,834.40
Cap Gemini UK PLC	25/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	35,834.40
Cap Gemini UK PLC	31/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	50,500.80
Cap Gemini UK PLC	27/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	132,658.48
Cap Gemini UK PLC	13/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	161,321.70
Cap Gemini UK PLC	17/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	183,656.70
Cap Gemini UK PLC	20/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	253,939.23
Cap Gemini UK PLC	30/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	259,492.80
Cap Gemini UK PLC	21/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	277,266.38
Cap Gemini UK PLC	25/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	277,266.38
Cap Gemini UK PLC	16/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	286,950.38
Cap Gemini UK PLC	24/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	349,058.40
Cap Gemini UK PLC	21/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	385,328.76
Cap Gemini UK PLC	24/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	463,239.14
Cap Gemini UK PLC	20/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	489,751.20
Cap Gemini UK PLC	19/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	654,348.00
Cap Gemini UK PLC	28/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	843,547.94
Cap Gemini UK PLC	07/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,191,521.46
Capita Travel and Events Limited	28/01/2019	Travel	62,898.67
Capita Travel and Events Limited	24/12/2018	Travel	75,349.58
Capita Travel and Events Limited	27/02/2019	Travel	116,451.51
Capita Travel and Events Limited	25/02/2019	Travel	125,236.79
Capita Travel and Events Limited	25/03/2019	Travel	129,170.78
Capita Travel and Events Limited	26/09/2018	Travel	129,475.66
Capita Travel and Events Limited	24/04/2018	Travel	141,022.07
Capita Travel and Events Limited	28/11/2018	Travel	155,195.15
Capita Travel and Events Limited	28/08/2018	Travel	162,534.39

Capita Travel and Events Limited	29/10/2018	Travel	165,935.64
Capita Travel and Events Limited	27/06/2018	Travel	166,753.66
Capita Travel and Events Limited	25/07/2018	Travel	171,131.80
Capita Travel and Events Limited	29/05/2018	Travel	174,612.16
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	18/04/2018	Transport	25,706.38
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	18/03/2019	Transport	49,890.80
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	04/07/2018	Transport	51,973.87
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	10/12/2018	Transport	54,948.22
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	23/05/2018	Transport	57,966.67
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	06/02/2019	Transport	60,307.96
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	12/11/2018	Transport	61,551.58
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	07/01/2019	Transport	62,043.26
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	09/07/2018	Transport	78,622.85
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	08/10/2018	Transport	96,249.05
Carrier Rental Systems (UK) Ltd	10/09/2018	Transport	196,394.16
Casemark Ltd Software Consultancy	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	29,074.80
Casemark Ltd Software Consultancy	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	109,398.06
Castle Water Limited	27/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	29,068.52
Castle Water Limited	26/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	30,784.31
Castle Water Limited	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	47,420.65
Castle Water Limited	29/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	49,881.47
Castle Water Limited	25/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	69,441.54
Castle Water Limited	27/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	80,781.49
Castle Water Limited	28/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	90,744.97
Castle Water Limited	09/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	92,291.50
Castle Water Limited	25/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	115,590.80
Catchment Ltd	10/10/2018	PFI Cost	41,041.55
Catchment Ltd	27/03/2019	PFI Cost	605,211.06
Catchment Ltd	19/09/2018	PFI Cost	661,157.89
Catchment Ltd	15/08/2018	PFI Cost	685,664.18

Catchment Ltd	17/10/2018	PFI Cost	768,131.82
Catchment Ltd	16/07/2018	PFI Cost	778,867.92
Catchment Ltd	23/05/2018	PFI Cost	786,345.50
Catchment Ltd	13/06/2018	PFI Cost	825,290.16
Catchment Ltd	16/04/2018	PFI Cost	846,714.41
Catchment Ltd	09/01/2019	PFI Cost	867,280.84
Catchment Ltd	19/11/2018	PFI Cost	879,668.19
Catchment Ltd	18/02/2019	PFI Cost	888,079.24
Catchment Ltd	18/03/2019	PFI Cost	918,353.60
Catchment Ltd	19/12/2018	PFI Cost	954,115.65
Catchment Moray Limited	27/03/2019	PFI Cost	818,697.37
Catchment Moray Limited	21/11/2018	PFI Cost	846,483.51
Catchment Moray Limited	16/04/2018	PFI Cost	858,344.26
Catchment Moray Limited	18/02/2019	PFI Cost	867,567.00
Catchment Moray Limited	13/08/2018	PFI Cost	877,315.33
Catchment Moray Limited	19/12/2018	PFI Cost	879,007.47
Catchment Moray Limited	15/10/2018	PFI Cost	879,104.19
Catchment Moray Limited	20/03/2019	PFI Cost	881,789.04
Catchment Moray Limited	13/06/2018	PFI Cost	883,877.32
Catchment Moray Limited	14/01/2019	PFI Cost	886,497.55
Catchment Moray Limited	23/05/2018	PFI Cost	892,132.72
Catchment Moray Limited	16/07/2018	PFI Cost	920,562.01
Catchment Moray Limited	24/09/2018	PFI Cost	920,805.69
Catchment Tay Ltd	30/04/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	21/05/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	18/06/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	18/07/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	28/08/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	24/09/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	24/10/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31

Catchment Tay Ltd	26/11/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	19/12/2018	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	23/01/2019	PFI Cost	1,916,759.31
Catchment Tay Ltd	20/02/2019	PFI Cost	1,946,671.32
Catchment Tay Ltd	20/03/2019	PFI Cost	1,946,671.32
Catchment Tay Ltd	25/03/2019	PFI Cost	1,946,671.32
CD Enviro Limited	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	25,012.22
CD Enviro Limited	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	83,160.00
CD Enviro Limited	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	254,808.00
Central Industrial Services Ltd	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	25,855.67
Central Industrial Services Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	30,298.80
Central Industrial Services Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,528.20
Central Industrial Services Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	63,342.90
Central Industrial Services Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	68,815.59
Central Industrial Services Ltd	13/06/2018	Contractors	25,216.22
Central Industrial Services Ltd	13/08/2018	Contractors	27,089.40
Central Industrial Services Ltd	30/08/2018	Contractors	27,453.58
Central Industrial Services Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	30,157.94
Central Industrial Services Ltd	07/01/2019	Contractors	31,840.50
Central Industrial Services Ltd	04/07/2018	Contractors	33,335.26
Central Industrial Services Ltd	15/05/2018	Contractors	33,770.87
Central Industrial Services Ltd	04/06/2018	Contractors	35,774.58
Central Industrial Services Ltd	27/03/2019	Contractors	37,566.66
Central Industrial Services Ltd	07/11/2018	Contractors	40,052.00
Central Industrial Services Ltd	28/11/2018	Contractors	46,570.36
Central Industrial Services Ltd	25/02/2019	Contractors	48,955.54
Central Industrial Services Ltd	05/09/2018	Contractors	50,571.54
Central Industrial Services Ltd	18/04/2018	Contractors	53,720.10
Central Industrial Services Ltd	10/05/2018	Contractors	56,210.15
Central Industrial Services Ltd	18/07/2018	Contractors	63,017.09

Central Industrial Services Ltd	25/03/2019	Contractors	83,173.43
Central Industrial Services Ltd	30/01/2019	Transport	30,169.50
Central Industrial Services Ltd	28/08/2018	Transport	35,516.44
Central Industrial Services Ltd	12/11/2018	Transport	35,794.80
Central Industrial Services Ltd	11/02/2019	Transport	37,863.00
Central Industrial Services Ltd	03/09/2018	Transport	39,996.48
Central Industrial Services Ltd	25/04/2018	Transport	89,963.26
Central Industrial Services Ltd	20/08/2018	Transport	102,142.76
Central Industrial Services Ltd	21/11/2018	Transport	115,950.25
Central Market Agency Ltd	07/11/2018	Industry Regulation	38,964.00
Central Market Agency Ltd	25/03/2019	Industry Regulation	39,474.00
Central Market Agency Ltd	08/05/2018	Industry Regulation	70,842.00
Central Market Agency Ltd	06/08/2018	Industry Regulation	71,802.00
CH2M Hill	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	37,193.77
CH2M Hill	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	56,132.04
CH2M Hill	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	63,000.66
CH2M Hill	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	73,414.43
CH2M Hill	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	77,285.04
CH2M Hill	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	80,940.27
CH2M Hill	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	89,969.70
CH2M Hill	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	121,752.46
Chalmers Construction Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	27,795.60
Chalmers Construction Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	30,248.18
Chalmers Construction Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	31,206.00
Chalmers Construction Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	33,332.40
Chalmers Construction Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	34,900.80
Chalmers Construction Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	37,096.80
Chalmers Construction Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	38,198.40
Chalmers Construction Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,580.00
Chalmers Construction Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	42,228.90

Chalmers Construction Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	43,344.00
Chalmers Construction Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	45,325.20
Chalmers Construction Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	51,954.00
Chalmers Construction Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	57,152.40
Chalmers Construction Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	69,656.38
Chalmers Construction Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	73,152.62
Chandler KBS	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	31,227.84
Chandler KBS	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	173,138.47
Charles Tennant & Co Ltd	31/05/2018	Chemicals	26,605.90
Charles Tennant & Co Ltd	12/12/2018	Chemicals	27,272.99
Charles Tennant & Co Ltd	07/11/2018	Chemicals	32,093.96
Charles Tennant & Co Ltd	18/03/2019	Chemicals	43,742.20
Charles Tennant & Co Ltd	13/02/2019	Chemicals	44,111.64
Charles Tennant & Co Ltd	29/05/2018	Chemicals	53,758.64
Charles Tennant & Co Ltd	24/04/2018	Chemicals	57,878.45
Chubb Fire & Security Ltd	27/03/2019	Property	43,204.80
Citizens Advice	04/02/2019	Industry Regulation	62,797.75
Citizens Advice	22/05/2018	Industry Regulation	109,257.27
Citizens Advice	26/11/2018	Industry Regulation	122,872.76
City of Edinburgh Council	28/09/2018	Rates	1,495,076.10
City of Edinburgh Council	24/09/2018	Contractors	74,268.00
City of Edinburgh Council	11/03/2019	Contractors	86,013.00
City of Edinburgh Council	15/05/2018	Contractors	135,923.67
City of Edinburgh Council	07/11/2018	Contractors	135,965.78
City of Edinburgh Council	30/01/2019	Contractors	135,969.52
City of Edinburgh Council	04/03/2019	Contractors	136,062.47
City of Edinburgh Council	14/01/2019	Contractors	136,287.71
City of Edinburgh Council	03/10/2018	Contractors	136,523.16
City of Edinburgh Council	28/08/2018	Contractors	136,578.77
City of Edinburgh Council	31/05/2018	Contractors	136,702.95

City of Edinburgh Council	12/12/2018	Contractors	136,890.95
City of Edinburgh Council	01/08/2018	Contractors	137,714.85
City of Edinburgh Council	27/06/2018	Contractors	140,517.10
CKD Galbraith	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	31,412.38
CKD Galbraith	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	39,961.10
CKD Galbraith	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	42,566.05
CKD Galbraith	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	54,629.68
CKD Galbraith	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	119,030.63
Clackmannan Council	28/09/2018	Rates	288,132.00
Clancy Docwra	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	356,601.17
Clancydocwra Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	25,105.08
Clancydocwra Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,716.44
Clancydocwra Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	28,319.28
Clancydocwra Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	28,367.60
Clancydocwra Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	28,435.28
Clancydocwra Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	28,611.54
Clancydocwra Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	31,572.33
Clancydocwra Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	32,528.63
Clancydocwra Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	33,596.10
Clancydocwra Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,657.17
Clancydocwra Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	34,657.55
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	36,787.90
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	39,570.17
Clancydocwra Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	40,928.38
Clancydocwra Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	42,155.57
Clancydocwra Ltd	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	43,097.40
Clancydocwra Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	43,187.08
Clancydocwra Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	44,395.12
Clancydocwra Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	45,845.35
Clancydocwra Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	46,996.77

Clancydocwra Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	48,080.49
Clancydocwra Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	48,093.85
Clancydocwra Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	51,299.88
Clancydocwra Ltd	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	52,746.72
Clancydocwra Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	53,574.83
Clancydocwra Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	55,296.51
Clancydocwra Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	57,102.33
Clancydocwra Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	59,464.70
Clancydocwra Ltd	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	59,717.14
Clancydocwra Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	60,180.03
Clancydocwra Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	62,859.84
Clancydocwra Ltd	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	69,367.68
Clancydocwra Ltd	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	74,027.74
Clancydocwra Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	81,829.83
Clancydocwra Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	84,614.73
Clancydocwra Ltd	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	86,978.28
Clancydocwra Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	88,386.37
Clancydocwra Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	88,750.04
Clancydocwra Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	88,914.36
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	89,168.88
Clancydocwra Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	90,985.18
Clancydocwra Ltd	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	91,150.57
Clancydocwra Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	91,873.50
Clancydocwra Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	91,929.38
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	95,789.80
Clancydocwra Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	97,685.34
Clancydocwra Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	98,988.01
Clancydocwra Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	112,646.31
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	119,422.36
Clancydocwra Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	120,722.31

Clancydocwra Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	120,830.94
Clancydocwra Ltd	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	124,161.86
Clancydocwra Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	124,545.44
Clancydocwra Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	125,803.08
Clancydocwra Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	139,639.03
Clancydocwra Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	146,434.46
Clancydocwra Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	147,334.43
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	148,070.24
Clancydocwra Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	164,901.74
Clancydocwra Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	165,431.47
Clancydocwra Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	169,435.08
Clancydocwra Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	172,488.13
Clancydocwra Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	175,579.60
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	187,802.02
Clancydocwra Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	188,405.70
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	193,540.07
Clancydocwra Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	197,011.80
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	198,947.84
Clancydocwra Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	212,693.13
Clancydocwra Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	215,271.99
Clancydocwra Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	238,594.18
Clancydocwra Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	245,990.41
Clancydocwra Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	255,627.44
Clancydocwra Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	259,096.01
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	265,374.75
Clancydocwra Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	270,590.63
Clancydocwra Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	279,612.57
Clancydocwra Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	315,431.86
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	318,043.08
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	339,542.23

Clancydocwra Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	341,897.66
Clancydocwra Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	352,967.06
Clancydocwra Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	381,164.96
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	383,067.07
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	419,184.93
Clancydocwra Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	435,131.33
Clancydocwra Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	456,637.45
Clancydocwra Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	477,078.73
Clancydocwra Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	503,073.42
Clancydocwra Ltd	02/05/2018	Contractors	25,783.39
Clancydocwra Ltd	11/04/2018	Contractors	30,267.63
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/06/2018	Contractors	36,717.29
Clancydocwra Ltd	17/10/2018	Contractors	45,152.36
Clancydocwra Ltd	12/11/2018	Contractors	49,946.26
Clancydocwra Ltd	30/07/2018	Contractors	51,847.33
Clancydocwra Ltd	20/06/2018	Contractors	58,657.95
Clancydocwra Ltd	03/04/2018	Contractors	59,570.64
Clancydocwra Ltd	29/05/2018	Contractors	61,276.96
Clancydocwra Ltd	11/02/2019	Contractors	63,115.69
Clancydocwra Ltd	23/05/2018	Contractors	64,401.25
Clancydocwra Ltd	29/10/2018	Contractors	65,733.36
Clancydocwra Ltd	11/06/2018	Contractors	68,454.98
Clancydocwra Ltd	18/02/2019	Contractors	68,562.63
Clancydocwra Ltd	27/03/2019	Contractors	76,567.00
Clancydocwra Ltd	16/04/2018	Contractors	80,749.44
Clancydocwra Ltd	21/05/2018	Contractors	84,902.17
Clancydocwra Ltd	10/12/2018	Contractors	97,225.54
Clancydocwra Ltd	18/03/2019	Contractors	97,462.81
Clancydocwra Ltd	29/10/2018	Contractors	103,510.63
Clancydocwra Ltd	18/04/2018	Contractors	111,409.92

Clancydocwra Ltd	01/10/2018	Contractors	115,252.91
Clancydocwra Ltd	20/06/2018	Contractors	116,766.38
Clancydocwra Ltd	23/07/2018	Contractors	126,160.14
Clancydocwra Ltd	20/02/2019	Contractors	136,074.55
Clancydocwra Ltd	23/07/2018	Contractors	146,482.97
Clancydocwra Ltd	21/01/2019	Contractors	155,356.86
Clancydocwra Ltd	17/12/2018	Contractors	197,660.95
Clancydocwra Ltd	05/09/2018	Contractors	259,760.80
Clancydocwra Ltd	01/10/2018	Contractors	291,811.43
Clancydocwra Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	325,157.21
Clancydocwra Ltd	19/11/2018	Contractors	376,807.76
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/02/2019	Contractors	394,919.46
Clancydocwra Ltd	23/01/2019	Contractors	413,500.85
Clancydocwra Ltd	24/10/2018	Contractors	432,060.72
Clancydocwra Ltd	25/03/2019	Contractors	507,394.20
Clark Electronic Ltd	03/10/2018	Contractors	30,971.10
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	30/08/2018	Contractors	25,025.13
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	03/10/2018	Contractors	25,631.68
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	20/03/2019	Contractors	26,342.92
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	23/01/2019	Contractors	27,794.40
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	25/07/2018	Contractors	27,985.36
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	17/09/2018	Contractors	29,631.97
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	15/08/2018	Contractors	31,008.31
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	31/05/2018	Contractors	35,372.25
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	22/08/2018	Contractors	36,217.53
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	27/06/2018	Contractors	36,226.98
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	11/06/2018	Contractors	36,358.66
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	38,355.25
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	07/01/2019	Contractors	39,941.06
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	42,817.60

Class One Traffic Management Ltd	26/09/2018	Contractors	43,832.78
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	03/12/2018	Contractors	46,283.63
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	04/06/2018	Contractors	47,269.33
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	17/10/2018	Contractors	51,554.50
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	20/02/2019	Contractors	55,652.82
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	21/11/2018	Contractors	61,776.68
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	25/03/2019	Contractors	62,394.59
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	23/07/2018	Contractors	62,763.04
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	05/09/2018	Contractors	62,916.38
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	04/03/2019	Contractors	64,749.95
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	27/03/2019	Contractors	65,083.81
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	19/12/2018	Contractors	75,234.77
Class One Traffic Management Ltd	29/05/2018	Contractors	84,700.15
Cla-Val UK Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	44,558.38
Claymore Homes	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	58,309.62
Claymore Homes	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	247,905.76
Clear Business Water Ltd	29/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	25,125.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	02/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	25,645.27
Clear Business Water Ltd	25/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	25,875.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	01/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	26,259.26
Clear Business Water Ltd	01/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	26,712.27
Clear Business Water Ltd	01/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	26,897.82
Clear Business Water Ltd	03/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	27,608.32
Clear Business Water Ltd	01/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	28,060.05
Clear Business Water Ltd	04/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	28,246.58
Clear Business Water Ltd	01/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	28,619.52
Clear Business Water Ltd	03/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	29,408.27
Clear Business Water Ltd	01/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	29,585.78
Clear Business Water Ltd	01/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	30,158.56
Clear Business Water Ltd	04/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	31,500.00

Clear Business Water Ltd	25/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	43,261.83
Clear Business Water Ltd	30/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	46,125.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	28/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	51,294.82
Clear Business Water Ltd	23/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	51,375.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	26/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	52,202.25
Clear Business Water Ltd	29/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	53,250.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	24/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	54,375.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	29/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	62,417.39
Clear Business Water Ltd	26/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	63,501.91
Clear Business Water Ltd	03/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	64,875.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	28/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	72,000.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	03/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	80,250.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	12/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	97,977.95
Clear Business Water Ltd	29/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	101,668.31
Clear Business Water Ltd	25/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	116,003.38
Clear Business Water Ltd	03/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	116,250.00
Clear Business Water Ltd	27/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	148,561.17
Clear Business Water Ltd	27/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	183,682.49
Clear Business Water Ltd	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	250,942.39
Clearwater D C 2001 Ltd	23/05/2018	Contractors	39,060.53
ClickSoftware Europe Ltd	24/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	129,378.00
Clippertech Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	33,121.07
Clippertech Ltd	27/06/2018	Supplies & Services	29,213.04
Clippertech Ltd	30/07/2018	Supplies & Services	49,882.24
Clyde Union Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	47,502.96
Clyde Union Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	49,444.80
Clyde Union Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	80,115.60
CMA Scotland	22/03/2019	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	79,504.80
CMA Scotland	17/04/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation	82,370.40

		Charges	
CMA Scotland	17/05/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	18/06/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	18/07/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	20/08/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	17/09/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	18/10/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	16/11/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	14/12/2018	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMA Scotland	18/01/2019	Wholesale Market Regulation Charges	82,370.40
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP	25/07/2018	Legal & Professional Services	148,710.78
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP	15/08/2018	Legal & Professional Services	226,561.65
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP	28/01/2019	Legal & Professional Services	329,391.26
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP	12/12/2018	Legal & Professional Services	373,268.63
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP	17/10/2018	Legal & Professional Services	604,529.01
CMS Client A/c	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	80,975.00
CMS Client A/c	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	2,442,461.00
Cobalt Water Limited	25/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	27,924.97
Cobalt Water Limited	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	29,304.77
Cobalt Water Limited	28/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	29,842.45
Cobalt Water Limited	27/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	33,364.60
Cobalt Water Limited	12/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	250,937.22

Colloide Engineering Systems Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	90,880.80
Company Net Limited	06/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	36,000.00
Company Net Limited	11/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	39,600.00
Consult Lift Services	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	53,517.00
Controlmax Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	27,759.72
Controlmax Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,142.81
Convey Technology Limited	09/07/2018	Transport	30,392.64
Corgin Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	50,116.32
Corgin Ltd	02/05/2018	Materials	198,646.80
Cornerstone OnDemand Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	103,020.00
Cornerstone OnDemand Ltd	17/12/2018	Training	86,400.00
Corrie Construction Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	29,749.51
Corrie Construction Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	34,387.20
Corrie Construction Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,397.64
Corrie Construction Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	44,286.53
Corrie Construction Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	47,442.00
Corrie Construction Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	49,382.76
Corrie Construction Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	52,872.60
Corrie Construction Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	53,203.58
Corrie Construction Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	60,716.98
Corrie Construction Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	61,276.51
Corrie Construction Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	64,309.48
Corrie Construction Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	71,203.10
Corrie Construction Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	83,445.52
Corrie Construction Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	91,670.27
Corrie Construction Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	92,048.87
Corrie Construction Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	101,427.65
Corrie Construction Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	115,057.43
Corrie Construction Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	121,346.48
Corrie Construction Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	127,981.46

Corrie Construction Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	139,644.33
Costain Vinci Construction Joint Venture	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	114,154.50
Costain Vinci Construction Joint Venture	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	691,372.64
Costain Vinci Construction Joint Venture	20/09/2018	Capital Programme	2,862,000.00
CPL Activated Carbons	25/07/2018	Chemicals	30,000.00
Craig W Dickie Ltd	28/01/2019	Administration	41,424.00
Craik & Macrae	06/02/2019	Contractors	31,609.65
Craik & Macrae	30/01/2019	Contractors	47,521.92
Cranfield University	20/06/2018	Research & Development	26,400.00
Cranfield University	13/03/2019	Research & Development	26,400.00
Cranfield University	17/12/2018	Research & Development	30,798.79
Cranfield University	20/02/2019	Research & Development	32,352.00
Cranfield University	23/07/2018	Research & Development	59,430.00
CRH Fencing Sec T/A Darfen Durafencing	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	53,657.33
Crieff Hydro Hotel	02/05/2018	All Employee Events	32,886.05
Crossland Tankers Limited	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	26,642.40
Crossland Tankers Limited	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	51,019.79
Crossland Tankers Limited	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	76,664.40
Crossland Tankers Limited	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	94,589.34
Crossland Tankers Limited	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	114,212.40
Crossland Tankers Limited	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	114,212.40
Crossland Tankers Limited	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	114,212.40
Crossland Tankers Limited	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	138,787.01
Crossland Tankers Limited	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	139,358.21
Crossland Tankers Limited	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	277,574.02
Crossland Tankers Limited	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	295,459.74
Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	32,046.82
Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	34,528.13
Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	40,352.00
Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,078.88

Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	58,219.27
Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	61,818.99
Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	64,879.06
Cruden Building & Renewals Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	102,367.11
CSSP	18/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	39,756.00
D & K Lafferty	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	31,367.25
D & K Lafferty	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	83,438.40
D R Electrical Highland Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	27,315.35
D R Electrical Highland Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	29,382.02
D R Electrical Highland Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,134.77
D R Electrical Highland Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	36,915.81
D R Electrical Highland Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	44,246.21
D R Electrical Highland Ltd	24/12/2018	Property	36,089.86
D R Electrical Highland Ltd	18/04/2018	Property	53,929.35
D S Nicolson Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,546.00
Dams & Reservoirs Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	25,725.60
Dams & Reservoirs Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	34,495.50
Dams & Reservoirs Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	79,495.86
Dandara Limited	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	36,221.47
Dandara Limited	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	64,657.49
Dandara Limited	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	70,529.91
Dandara Limited	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	267,180.00
Dataserve UK	17/12/2018	Contractors	25,879.20
Dataserve UK	20/02/2019	Contractors	30,939.60
Dataserve UK	25/04/2018	Contractors	31,560.43
Dataserve UK	14/01/2019	Contractors	50,482.87
Dataserve UK	03/12/2018	Contractors	52,020.00
Dataserve UK	16/01/2019	Contractors	134,536.18
Davidson & Robertson	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	26,437.31
Davidson & Robertson	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	28,885.98

Davidson & Robertson	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	30,304.31
Davidson & Robertson	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	38,013.33
Davidson & Robertson	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	53,538.52
Davidson & Robertson	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	60,553.41
Davidson & Robertson	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	66,130.59
Davidson & Robertson	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	67,282.83
Davidson & Robertson	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	75,087.31
Davidson & Robertson	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	89,244.36
Davidson & Robertson	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	108,781.74
Davidson & Robertson Rural	05/09/2018	Legal & Professional Services	276,546.24
Davidson Land Services Limited	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	27,632.33
Davidson Land Services Limited	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	28,792.82
Davidson Land Services Limited	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	30,042.95
Davidson Land Services Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	31,719.02
Davidson Land Services Limited	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	32,598.25
Davidson Land Services Limited	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	32,822.25
Davidson Land Services Limited	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	35,042.33
Davidson Land Services Limited	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	39,300.00
Davidson Land Services Limited	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	39,859.91
Davidson Land Services Limited	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	41,259.36
Davidson Land Services Limited	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	41,311.46
Davidson Land Services Limited	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	44,221.75
Davidson Land Services Limited	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	56,035.25
Davidson Land Services Limited	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	63,630.84
Davidson Land Services Limited	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	64,844.10
Davidson Land Services Limited	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	69,498.89
Davidson Land Services Limited	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	77,594.98
Davidson Land Services Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	117,299.85
Davidson Land Services Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	120,802.62
Davidson Land Services Limited	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	122,006.98

Dell Corporation Ltd	23/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	346,730.99
Deloitte LLP	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	106,131.60
Deloitte LLP	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	198,000.00
Deloitte LLP	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	701,193.67
Dentons UK	01/11/2018	Insurance	53,608.60
Department of Energy & Climate Change	05/06/2018	Carbon Reduction Commitment	1,376,000.00
Detectronic Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	40,904.40
DevTech Security systems	27/03/2019	Property	37,154.40
Dickson Joiners Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	26,531.26
Dieselec Thistle Generators Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,272.00
Digit Resource Management Ltd	09/04/2018	Supplies & Services	39,097.08
Digit Resource Management Ltd	09/07/2018	Supplies & Services	44,983.63
Digit Resource Management Ltd	02/05/2018	Supplies & Services	46,377.23
Digit Resource Management Ltd	03/09/2018	Supplies & Services	68,995.43
Digit Resource Management Ltd	31/10/2018	Supplies & Services	71,147.32
Digit Resource Management Ltd	30/08/2018	Supplies & Services	125,704.36
Digit Resource Management Ltd	08/05/2018	Supplies & Services	162,651.26
Digit Resource Management Ltd	08/10/2018	Supplies & Services	168,836.82
Digit Resource Management Ltd	04/07/2018	Supplies & Services	180,945.14
Digit Resource Management Ltd	08/08/2018	Supplies & Services	234,272.19
Digit Resource Management Ltd	31/05/2018	Supplies & Services	288,903.47
DLA Piper Scotland LLP	15/10/2018	Legal & Professional Services	32,098.10
DLA Piper Scotland LLP	27/06/2018	Legal & Professional Services	195,302.42
Douglas and Angus Estates	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	31,560.00
Douglas and Angus Estates	07/09/2018	Legal & Professional Services	25,748.75
Draintec Solutions Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	37,392.00
Draintec Solutions Limited	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	54,480.00
Draintec Solutions Limited	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	63,516.00
Draintec Solutions Limited	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	101,916.00
Draintec Solutions Limited	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	105,622.20

Draintec Solutions Limited	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	119,688.00
Dumfries & Galloway Council	10/12/2018	Contractors	28,107.70
Dumfries & Galloway Council	08/05/2018	Contractors	29,938.20
Dumfries & Galloway Council	30/01/2019	Contractors	36,524.98
Dumfries & Galloway Council	03/10/2018	Contractors	38,467.45
Dumfries & Galloway Council	24/10/2018	Contractors	41,126.37
Dumfries & Galloway Council	20/02/2019	Contractors	47,030.24
Dumfries & Galloway Council	26/11/2018	Contractors	81,180.02
Dumfries Council	28/09/2018	Rates	1,226,829.25
Duncan MacKay & Sons Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	29,862.95
Duncan MacKay & Sons Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	79,681.40
Dundas Building Co Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	34,394.59
Dundas Building Co Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	106,095.11
Dundas Estate and Development Co. Ltd	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	27,320.48
Dundas Estate and Development Co. Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	144,001.99
Duradiamond Healthcare Ltd	03/10/2018	Medical/Occupational health	26,889.94
Duradiamond Healthcare Ltd	14/11/2018	Medical/Occupational health	34,105.26
Dustacco Engineering Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	43,492.25
East Ayrshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	590,589.60
East Lothian Council	28/09/2018	Rates	327,948.60
East Renfrewshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	81,030.00
ECG Facilities Services	30/08/2018	Property	26,485.53
ECG Facilities Services	11/03/2019	Property	26,947.70
ECG Facilities Services	25/04/2018	Property	33,315.76
eCom Scotland Ltd	13/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	26,716.20
Ecotec Water Ltd	03/09/2018	Contractors	51,921.02
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,004.05
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	27,919.70
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	27,993.13
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	32,766.76

EDC (Scotland) Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,354.87
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	37,959.51
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	39,361.85
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,868.37
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	42,101.30
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	47,101.57
EDC (Scotland) Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	56,409.60
Eden Scott Ltd	16/01/2019	Temporary Staff	31,270.63
Eden Scott Ltd	28/08/2018	Temporary Staff	32,245.65
Eden Scott Ltd	27/03/2019	Temporary Staff	33,991.83
Eden Scott Ltd	21/01/2019	Temporary Staff	35,634.45
Eden Scott Ltd	22/10/2018	Temporary Staff	35,811.99
Eden Scott Ltd	25/02/2019	Temporary Staff	36,163.91
Eden Scott Ltd	02/07/2018	Temporary Staff	36,472.06
Eden Scott Ltd	04/03/2019	Temporary Staff	37,383.20
Eden Scott Ltd	05/11/2018	Temporary Staff	40,026.81
Eden Scott Ltd	09/07/2018	Temporary Staff	40,480.48
Eden Scott Ltd	28/01/2019	Temporary Staff	41,086.27
Eden Scott Ltd	11/06/2018	Temporary Staff	41,418.42
Eden Scott Ltd	16/07/2018	Temporary Staff	41,473.97
Eden Scott Ltd	14/01/2019	Temporary Staff	42,433.21
Eden Scott Ltd	04/06/2018	Temporary Staff	42,853.19
Eden Scott Ltd	25/03/2019	Temporary Staff	43,084.16
Eden Scott Ltd	11/02/2019	Temporary Staff	43,119.63
Eden Scott Ltd	10/12/2018	Temporary Staff	43,614.30
Eden Scott Ltd	04/02/2019	Temporary Staff	43,945.83
Eden Scott Ltd	03/12/2018	Temporary Staff	45,310.06
Eden Scott Ltd	17/12/2018	Temporary Staff	48,713.70
Eden Scott Ltd	11/03/2019	Temporary Staff	48,830.59
Eden Scott Ltd	26/11/2018	Temporary Staff	49,130.16

Eden Scott Ltd	25/06/2018	Temporary Staff	49,133.40
Eden Scott Ltd	29/10/2018	Temporary Staff	49,649.05
Eden Scott Ltd	21/05/2018	Temporary Staff	50,935.44
Eden Scott Ltd	18/03/2019	Temporary Staff	51,012.85
Eden Scott Ltd	08/10/2018	Temporary Staff	51,205.84
Eden Scott Ltd	30/07/2018	Temporary Staff	51,737.94
Eden Scott Ltd	12/11/2018	Temporary Staff	51,857.67
Eden Scott Ltd	15/10/2018	Temporary Staff	52,589.72
Eden Scott Ltd	03/09/2018	Temporary Staff	53,425.43
Eden Scott Ltd	19/11/2018	Temporary Staff	54,549.09
Eden Scott Ltd	24/09/2018	Temporary Staff	55,229.02
Eden Scott Ltd	02/05/2018	Temporary Staff	55,433.83
Eden Scott Ltd	10/09/2018	Temporary Staff	55,714.21
Eden Scott Ltd	18/02/2019	Temporary Staff	55,815.64
Eden Scott Ltd	06/08/2018	Temporary Staff	55,916.60
Eden Scott Ltd	30/04/2018	Temporary Staff	56,362.85
Eden Scott Ltd	23/07/2018	Temporary Staff	59,476.31
Eden Scott Ltd	24/04/2018	Temporary Staff	59,671.29
Eden Scott Ltd	13/08/2018	Temporary Staff	59,837.65
Eden Scott Ltd	03/10/2018	Temporary Staff	63,099.16
Eden Scott Ltd	15/05/2018	Temporary Staff	67,671.79
Eden Scott Ltd	17/09/2018	Temporary Staff	68,857.52
Eden Scott Ltd	18/06/2018	Temporary Staff	69,630.17
Eden Scott Ltd	23/05/2018	Temporary Staff	74,731.83
Eden Scott Ltd	16/04/2018	Temporary Staff	75,221.71
Eden Scott Ltd	24/12/2018	Temporary Staff	96,940.01
Eden Scott Ltd	22/08/2018	Temporary Staff	104,708.13
Edmundson Electrical Ltd	14/11/2018	Materials	29,038.80
Eduserv	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	60,345.60
Eduserv	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	69,840.00

EEG Contracts Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,326.85
EEG Contracts Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	30,981.91
EEG Contracts Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	43,626.83
EEG Contracts Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	50,483.90
EEG Contracts Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	53,949.84
EEG Contracts Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	55,629.92
EEG Contracts Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	126,893.90
EEG Utilities Limited	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	44,621.53
EEG Utilities Limited	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	52,589.24
EEG Utilities Limited	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	60,743.64
Efficient Service Delivery	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	3,607,578.82
Efficient Service Delivery	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	6,103,955.86
Efficient Service Delivery	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	6,182,377.44
Efficient Service Delivery	28/09/2018	Capital Programme	6,390,122.09
Efficient Service Delivery	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	6,392,596.43
Efficient Service Delivery	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	6,880,076.47
Efficient Service Delivery	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	7,096,016.57
Efficient Service Delivery	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	7,688,490.08
Efficient Service Delivery	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	9,160,291.13
Efficient Service Delivery	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	10,145,621.64
Efficient Service Delivery	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	10,700,011.97
Efficient Service Delivery	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	13,837,237.91
Eildon Housing Association Limited	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,919.20
Elite Training & Consultancy (Scotland)	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	25,200.00
Elsick Development Company	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	54,134.87
Elsick Development Company	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	55,334.83
EMAGIN Clean Technologies Inc	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	29,930.00
Emerson Process Management (Remote)	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	135,222.12
Emerson Process Management (Remote)	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	175,887.36
Emerson Process Management (Remote)	15/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	257,947.92

EMS Industries Limited	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	28,798.80
EMS Industries Limited	31/05/2018	Materials	44,847.60
Enisca Cleantech Consortium	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	33,217.30
Enisca Cleantech Consortium	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	41,933.77
Enisca Cleantech Consortium	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	112,244.23
Enva Resource Management Ltd	27/03/2019	Supplies & Services	40,508.28
Enva Resource Management Ltd	05/12/2018	Supplies & Services	60,292.14
Enva Resource Management Ltd	12/12/2018	Supplies & Services	81,954.02
Enva Resource Management Ltd	06/03/2019	Supplies & Services	118,414.91
Enva Resource Management Ltd	07/01/2019	Supplies & Services	118,789.12
Enva Resource Management Ltd	13/02/2019	Supplies & Services	134,322.05
Enva Scotland Limited	13/02/2019	Supplies & Services	219,076.01
Enva Scotland Limited	19/12/2018	Supplies & Services	226,008.40
Enva Scotland Limited	16/01/2019	Supplies & Services	242,376.96
Enviraz (Scotland) Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	27,168.53
Enviraz (Scotland) Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	37,629.51
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	27,351.60
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	48,164.40
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	83,715.60
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	26/11/2018	Contractors	25,002.29
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	25/03/2019	Contractors	25,257.10
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	25/04/2018	Contractors	25,679.60
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	11/07/2018	Contractors	28,773.60
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	03/09/2018	Contractors	29,271.60
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	04/07/2018	Contractors	31,424.40
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	06/06/2018	Contractors	33,342.00
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	16/01/2019	Contractors	35,107.20
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	21/11/2018	Contractors	35,268.00
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	19/12/2018	Contractors	35,640.00
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	18/07/2018	Contractors	36,162.00

Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	03/12/2018	Contractors	37,152.00
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	11/04/2018	Contractors	38,679.60
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	09/01/2019	Contractors	46,600.80
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	08/05/2018	Contractors	48,092.40
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	30/04/2018	Contractors	49,172.40
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	06/03/2019	Contractors	59,815.57
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	17/10/2018	Contractors	60,144.00
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	20/03/2019	Contractors	60,405.60
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	08/08/2018	Contractors	61,249.04
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	01/08/2018	Contractors	69,386.40
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	15/08/2018	Contractors	73,127.82
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	17/09/2018	Contractors	88,920.40
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	106,635.49
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	107,901.48
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	27/02/2019	Contractors	126,770.40
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	24/09/2018	Contractors	129,744.00
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	20/08/2018	Contractors	145,594.80
Enviro-Clean (Scotland) Ltd	24/04/2018	Contractors	167,139.60
ERG (Air Pollution Control) Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	29,308.80
ERG (Air Pollution Control) Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	54,348.00
Eric Wright Water Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	25,084.66
Eric Wright Water Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	28,840.98
Eric Wright Water Ltd	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	28,878.53
Eric Wright Water Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	30,061.77
Eric Wright Water Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,831.07
Eric Wright Water Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	32,055.04
Eric Wright Water Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	32,210.21
Eric Wright Water Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	32,282.40
Eric Wright Water Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	32,935.18
Eric Wright Water Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	33,361.93

Eric Wright Water Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	34,491.09
Eric Wright Water Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	34,800.00
Eric Wright Water Ltd	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	38,187.92
Eric Wright Water Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	39,000.00
Eric Wright Water Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	39,836.07
Eric Wright Water Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	40,582.30
Eric Wright Water Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	41,591.44
Eric Wright Water Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	42,487.93
Eric Wright Water Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	45,000.00
Eric Wright Water Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	46,012.20
Eric Wright Water Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	46,171.97
Eric Wright Water Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	46,473.50
Eric Wright Water Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	46,922.20
Eric Wright Water Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	48,743.22
Eric Wright Water Ltd	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	49,275.52
Eric Wright Water Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	50,218.89
Eric Wright Water Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	51,600.00
Eric Wright Water Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	53,971.62
Eric Wright Water Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	58,817.98
Eric Wright Water Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	68,255.39
Eric Wright Water Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	69,686.63
Eric Wright Water Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	70,878.63
Eric Wright Water Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	83,414.24
Eric Wright Water Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	84,200.12
Eric Wright Water Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	88,120.58
Eric Wright Water Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	89,114.19
Eric Wright Water Ltd	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	94,688.15
Eric Wright Water Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	101,406.97
Eric Wright Water Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	103,335.19
Eric Wright Water Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	110,449.62

Eric Wright Water Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	119,546.66
Eric Wright Water Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	129,130.42
Eric Wright Water Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	135,663.66
Eric Wright Water Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	137,159.99
Eric Wright Water Ltd	25/04/2018	Contractors	25,578.87
Eric Wright Water Ltd	23/07/2018	Contractors	26,195.43
Eric Wright Water Ltd	30/08/2018	Contractors	57,381.00
Eric Wright Water Ltd	27/06/2018	Contractors	63,963.13
Eric Wright Water Ltd	23/05/2018	Contractors	71,842.12
Ernst & Young LLP	10/10/2018	Audit / tax fees	26,386.86
Ernst & Young LLP	04/02/2019	Audit / tax fees	32,158.20
Ernst & Young LLP	25/03/2019	Audit / tax fees	36,495.60
Ernst & Young LLP	25/04/2018	Audit / tax fees	54,883.68
Ernst & Young LLP	25/02/2019	Audit / tax fees	72,000.00
Esri (UK) Ltd	07/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	25,820.40
Esri (UK) Ltd	09/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	30,000.00
Everflow Limited	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	25,023.97
Everflow Limited	25/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	26,091.10
Everflow Limited	30/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	35,289.27
EVOQUA Water Technologies	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,926.28
EVOQUA Water Technologies	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	30,075.00
EVOQUA Water Technologies	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	34,415.68
EVOQUA Water Technologies	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	36,900.53
EVOQUA Water Technologies	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	64,752.48
EVOQUA Water Technologies	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	80,313.46
EVOQUA Water Technologies	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	111,595.50
EVOQUA Water Technologies	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	254,031.96
EVOQUA Water Technologies	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	290,506.62
EVOQUA Water Technologies	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	342,375.90
Exactive Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	26,975.72

ExecSpace Limited	24/12/2018	Administration	26,841.91
ExecSpace Limited	22/10/2018	Administration	29,312.61
Faculty Services Ltd	06/08/2018	Legal & Professional Services	27,360.00
Fair Isle Electricity Company Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	60,000.00
Fair Isle Electricity Company Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	62,400.00
Fair Isle Electricity Company Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	99,840.00
Falkirk Council	28/09/2018	Rates	798,715.00
Fastflow Pipeline Services	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	69,379.43
Fastflow Pipeline Services	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	102,799.87
Fastflow Pipeline Services	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	122,298.97
Fastflow Pipeline Services	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	156,471.26
Fastflow Pipeline Services	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	236,028.36
Fast-Trak Utilities & Construction Serv	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,954.56
Fast-Trak Utilities & Construction Serv	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	40,404.00
FCH Construction Services Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	44,066.09
FCH Construction Services Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	52,242.19
FCH Construction Services Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	53,361.72
FCH Construction Services Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	90,150.55
FCH Construction Services Ltd	30/07/2018	Contractors	29,051.51
FCH Construction Services Ltd	27/03/2019	Contractors	31,415.33
FCH Construction Services Ltd	01/08/2018	Contractors	34,667.81
FCH Construction Services Ltd	17/09/2018	Contractors	34,825.63
FCH Construction Services Ltd	30/04/2018	Contractors	50,716.02
FCH Construction Services Ltd	26/11/2018	Contractors	51,644.82
FCH Construction Services Ltd	31/05/2018	Contractors	57,856.26
FCH Construction Services Ltd	25/02/2019	Contractors	70,468.50
FCH Construction Services Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	78,107.53
FCH Construction Services Ltd	26/09/2018	Contractors	81,284.06
FCH Construction Services Ltd	04/02/2019	Contractors	83,785.85
FCH Construction Services Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	86,413.73

FCH Construction Services Ltd	25/03/2019	Contractors	86,576.78
FCH Construction Services Ltd	31/10/2018	Contractors	99,514.76
Feralco (UK) Ltd	18/07/2018	Chemicals	25,106.94
Feralco (UK) Ltd	19/12/2018	Chemicals	26,555.53
Feralco (UK) Ltd	31/05/2018	Chemicals	27,327.12
Feralco (UK) Ltd	25/07/2018	Chemicals	27,418.80
Feralco (UK) Ltd	18/06/2018	Chemicals	27,850.23
Feralco (UK) Ltd	10/12/2018	Chemicals	28,104.31
Feralco (UK) Ltd	06/08/2018	Chemicals	28,306.02
Feralco (UK) Ltd	16/04/2018	Chemicals	28,418.92
Feralco (UK) Ltd	18/04/2018	Chemicals	31,060.13
Feralco (UK) Ltd	11/06/2018	Chemicals	31,867.24
Feralco (UK) Ltd	23/07/2018	Chemicals	32,654.68
Feralco (UK) Ltd	11/02/2019	Chemicals	35,665.70
Feralco (UK) Ltd	25/02/2019	Chemicals	36,724.62
Feralco (UK) Ltd	26/09/2018	Chemicals	37,241.95
Feralco (UK) Ltd	30/07/2018	Chemicals	37,266.78
Feralco (UK) Ltd	03/10/2018	Chemicals	37,565.91
Feralco (UK) Ltd	11/07/2018	Chemicals	38,121.82
Feralco (UK) Ltd	17/05/2018	Chemicals	39,291.19
Feralco (UK) Ltd	12/11/2018	Chemicals	39,337.76
Feralco (UK) Ltd	13/02/2019	Chemicals	41,990.02
Feralco (UK) Ltd	11/04/2018	Chemicals	42,666.18
Feralco (UK) Ltd	15/05/2018	Chemicals	42,797.53
Feralco (UK) Ltd	17/10/2018	Chemicals	44,124.83
Feralco (UK) Ltd	07/01/2019	Chemicals	44,248.96
Feralco (UK) Ltd	04/07/2018	Chemicals	45,936.46
Feralco (UK) Ltd	10/10/2018	Chemicals	46,086.65
Feralco (UK) Ltd	12/12/2018	Chemicals	48,862.62
Feralco (UK) Ltd	25/03/2019	Chemicals	49,168.24

Feralco (UK) Ltd	13/06/2018	Chemicals	50,564.88
Feralco (UK) Ltd	05/09/2018	Chemicals	51,119.68
Feralco (UK) Ltd	20/06/2018	Chemicals	51,162.34
Feralco (UK) Ltd	01/08/2018	Chemicals	51,555.39
Feralco (UK) Ltd	22/08/2018	Chemicals	52,341.50
Feralco (UK) Ltd	02/05/2018	Chemicals	52,714.93
Feralco (UK) Ltd	07/11/2018	Chemicals	52,956.67
Feralco (UK) Ltd	23/05/2018	Chemicals	53,685.99
Feralco (UK) Ltd	27/02/2019	Chemicals	53,695.99
Feralco (UK) Ltd	08/08/2018	Chemicals	55,111.80
Feralco (UK) Ltd	24/04/2018	Chemicals	55,501.35
Feralco (UK) Ltd	17/12/2018	Chemicals	55,846.89
Feralco (UK) Ltd	16/07/2018	Chemicals	56,057.13
Feralco (UK) Ltd	06/02/2019	Chemicals	58,189.75
Feralco (UK) Ltd	01/10/2018	Chemicals	59,874.19
Feralco (UK) Ltd	10/05/2018	Chemicals	60,269.25
Feralco (UK) Ltd	09/07/2018	Chemicals	60,535.32
Feralco (UK) Ltd	21/11/2018	Chemicals	61,981.24
Feralco (UK) Ltd	25/04/2018	Chemicals	63,067.65
Feralco (UK) Ltd	29/05/2018	Chemicals	63,089.82
Feralco (UK) Ltd	13/09/2018	Chemicals	66,930.02
Feralco (UK) Ltd	09/01/2019	Chemicals	67,707.12
Feralco (UK) Ltd	06/06/2018	Chemicals	68,697.62
Feralco (UK) Ltd	05/12/2018	Chemicals	69,439.18
Feralco (UK) Ltd	27/06/2018	Chemicals	77,409.35
Feralco (UK) Ltd	15/08/2018	Chemicals	78,452.93
Feralco (UK) Ltd	19/09/2018	Chemicals	78,567.77
Feralco (UK) Ltd	16/01/2019	Chemicals	79,604.23
Feralco (UK) Ltd	30/08/2018	Chemicals	79,783.06
Feralco (UK) Ltd	28/11/2018	Chemicals	81,659.77

Feralco (UK) Ltd	14/11/2018	Chemicals	82,272.62
Feralco (UK) Ltd	20/02/2019	Chemicals	101,226.47
Feralco (UK) Ltd	30/01/2019	Chemicals	106,953.38
Feralco (UK) Ltd	27/03/2019	Chemicals	117,350.74
Feralco (UK) Ltd	24/10/2018	Chemicals	125,203.88
Feralco (UK) Ltd	24/12/2018	Chemicals	159,451.88
Feralco (UK) Ltd	20/03/2019	Chemicals	252,684.93
Ferrier Pumps Limited	07/11/2018	Contractors	26,662.63
Ferrier Pumps Limited	11/04/2018	Materials	29,594.81
FES Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	32,976.00
FES Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	384,969.23
FES Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	1,722,496.88
FES Support Services Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	120,562.68
Fife Council	28/09/2018	Rates	48,304,789.90
Fife Council Housing Services	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	77,836.72
Filtec Water Services Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,764.00
Filtec Water Services Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	33,420.98
Filtec Water Services Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	36,054.00
Filtec Water Services Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	42,751.57
Filtec Water Services Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	44,696.73
Filtec Water Services Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	47,611.50
Filtec Water Services Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	48,420.00
Filtec Water Services Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	53,390.76
Filtec Water Services Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	68,158.81
Filtec Water Services Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	69,576.00
Filtec Water Services Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	70,661.10
Filtec Water Services Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	78,984.96
Filtec Water Services Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	83,079.28
Filtec Water Services Ltd	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	84,240.00
Filtec Water Services Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	95,525.12

Filtec Water Services Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	129,866.04
Filtec Water Services Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	138,125.66
Filtec Water Services Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	139,225.34
Filtec Water Services Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	150,761.30
Filtec Water Services Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	203,511.47
Filtec Water Services Ltd	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	207,419.43
Filtec Water Services Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	228,252.51
Finning (UK) Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	67,500.00
Firedstone Ltd	17/12/2018	Contractors	48,823.68
Firedstone Ltd	03/12/2018	Contractors	50,556.18
Firedstone Ltd	16/01/2019	Contractors	56,324.11
Firedstone Ltd	06/02/2019	Contractors	60,903.59
Firedstone Ltd	19/12/2018	Contractors	78,996.06
Firedstone Ltd	06/08/2018	Contractors	79,028.29
Firedstone Ltd	10/12/2018	Contractors	79,121.71
Firedstone Ltd	21/05/2018	Contractors	89,222.15
Firedstone Ltd	08/05/2018	Contractors	89,719.20
Firedstone Ltd	04/02/2019	Contractors	100,998.62
Firedstone Ltd	24/10/2018	Contractors	103,147.36
Firedstone Ltd	24/09/2018	Contractors	104,398.45
Firedstone Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	112,753.64
Firedstone Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	116,804.39
Firedstone Ltd	21/11/2018	Contractors	194,496.26
Firedstone Ltd	14/01/2019	Contractors	210,538.19
Firedstone Ltd	04/03/2019	Contractors	216,913.92
Firedstone Ltd	16/07/2018	Contractors	217,361.15
Firedstone Ltd	20/08/2018	Contractors	223,556.60
Firedstone Ltd	18/04/2018	Contractors	233,194.12
Firedstone Ltd	11/06/2018	Contractors	257,438.39
Firedstone Ltd	17/05/2018	Contractors	257,468.28

Firedstone Ltd	17/10/2018	Contractors	264,465.09
Firedstone Ltd	25/03/2019	Contractors	300,481.58
Firedstone Ltd	26/09/2018	Contractors	343,653.85
Firstcare Limited	16/04/2018	Contractors	43,342.74
Firstcare Limited	16/07/2018	Contractors	43,353.07
Firstcare Limited	01/10/2018	Contractors	43,632.04
Firstcare Limited	16/01/2019	Contractors	43,673.36
Firstcare Limited	27/03/2019	Contractors	43,993.66
Ford Motor Company Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	66,245.10
Ford Motor Company Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	79,739.16
Ford Motor Company Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	88,332.80
Ford Motor Company Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	253,310.12
Ford Motor Company Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	1,125,696.70
FPP Scotland Ltd	07/11/2018	Materials	40,606.50
Frank L Johnston (Shetland) Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	27,691.25
Frank L Johnston (Shetland) Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	34,593.89
Frank L Johnston (Shetland) Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	49,421.89
Frank L Johnston (Shetland) Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	51,055.60
Frank L Johnston (Shetland) Ltd	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	58,244.04
Frank L Johnston (Shetland) Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	81,666.57
Fraser & MacDonald	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	33,349.00
Fraser Bruce t/a Structural Repairs (Scotland) Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	32,010.00
Fraser Bruce t/a Structural Repairs (Scotland) Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	34,920.00
Fraser Bruce t/a Structural Repairs (Scotland) Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	38,880.00
Fraser Bruce t/a Structural Repairs (Scotland) Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	85,012.74
Fraser Bruce t/a Structural Repairs Scot	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	26,190.00
Freight Design Consultants Ltd	17/09/2018	Public Relations	50,860.80
Fujitsu Services Limited	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	30,315.93
Fujitsu Services Limited	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	40,123.88
Fujitsu Services Limited	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	60,518.54

Fujitsu Services Limited	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	66,836.54
Fujitsu Services Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	86,766.60
Fujitsu Services Limited	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	133,896.65
Fujitsu Services Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	139,636.86
Fujitsu Services Limited	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	147,918.00
Fujitsu Services Limited	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	163,471.46
Fujitsu Services Limited	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	180,981.61
Fujitsu Services Limited	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	267,023.51
Fujitsu Services Limited	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	283,233.09
Fujitsu Services Limited	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	310,849.44
Fujitsu Services Limited	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	372,240.98
Fujitsu Services Limited	11/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	28,033.94
Fujitsu Services Limited	10/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	34,184.82
Fujitsu Services Limited	19/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	34,396.18
Fujitsu Services Limited	31/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	49,647.28
Fujitsu Services Limited	20/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	73,734.71
Fujitsu Services Limited	18/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	80,527.20
Fujitsu Services Limited	15/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	83,461.05
Fujitsu Services Limited	21/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	95,922.76
Fujitsu Services Limited	17/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	95,922.76
Fujitsu Services Limited	26/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	98,861.29
Fujitsu Services Limited	27/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	112,135.07
Fujitsu Services Limited	30/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	127,070.95
Fujitsu Services Limited	21/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	132,820.66
Fujitsu Services Limited	25/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	158,631.59
Fujitsu Services Limited	04/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	176,894.57
Fujitsu Services Limited	25/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	197,174.90
Fujitsu Services Limited	23/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	198,759.60
Fujitsu Services Limited	02/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	199,144.02
Fujitsu Services Limited	13/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	438,790.49

Fujitsu Services Limited	17/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	456,028.07
Fujitsu Services Limited	11/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	482,489.47
Fujitsu Services Limited	01/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	505,655.66
Fujitsu Services Limited	25/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	505,714.73
Fujitsu Services Limited	24/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	698,779.49
Fujitsu Services Limited	24/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	700,801.38
Fujitsu Services Limited	09/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	926,668.24
Fujitsu Services Limited	19/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,184,841.14
Fujitsu Services Limited	18/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,625,773.84
Fulcrum Mobile Solutions LLC	08/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	25,590.61
G&A Field Contracting Ltd	05/09/2018	Supplies & Services	25,846.99
G&A Field Contracting Ltd	01/08/2018	Supplies & Services	27,157.77
G&A Field Contracting Ltd	27/06/2018	Supplies & Services	27,939.06
G&A Field Contracting Ltd	04/02/2019	Supplies & Services	28,686.42
G&A Field Contracting Ltd	05/12/2018	Supplies & Services	29,447.68
G&A Field Contracting Ltd	06/06/2018	Supplies & Services	31,807.80
G&A Field Contracting Ltd	30/04/2018	Supplies & Services	37,456.00
Galbraith	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	26,908.06
Gallagher Bassett	11/12/2018	Insurance	90,725.50
Gallagher Bassett	28/01/2019	Insurance	100,000.00
Gallagher Bassett	18/02/2019	Insurance	100,000.00
Gallagher Bassett	07/08/2018	Insurance	250,000.00
Gap Group Ltd	11/02/2019	Contractors	134,667.30
Gap Group Ltd	30/01/2019	Contractors	162,289.36
Gap Group Ltd	20/02/2019	Contractors	181,261.59
Gap Group Ltd	06/03/2019	Contractors	186,093.02
Gap Group Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	204,635.95
Gap Group Ltd	11/03/2019	Contractors	212,264.48
Gap Group Ltd	29/03/2019	Contractors	339,236.25
Gap Group Ltd	26/09/2018	Contractors	381,266.18

Gap Group Ltd	18/04/2018	Transport	34,262.40
Gap Group Ltd	21/05/2018	Transport	56,535.61
Gap Group Ltd	31/10/2018	Transport	60,171.14
Gap Group Ltd	30/08/2018	Transport	68,388.78
Gap Group Ltd	02/05/2018	Transport	86,394.51
Gap Group Ltd	28/08/2018	Transport	96,874.53
Gap Group Ltd	27/03/2019	Transport	107,817.01
Gap Group Ltd	29/10/2018	Transport	110,664.09
Gap Group Ltd	31/05/2018	Transport	134,792.01
Gap Group Ltd	06/02/2019	Transport	147,240.39
Gap Group Ltd	27/06/2018	Transport	151,812.20
Gap Group Ltd	27/02/2019	Transport	153,019.63
Gap Group Ltd	28/11/2018	Transport	158,327.86
Gap Group Ltd	30/07/2018	Transport	161,462.42
Gap Group Ltd	01/10/2018	Transport	162,824.80
Gap Group Ltd	07/01/2019	Transport	165,529.62
Gartner UK Ltd	04/03/2019	Subscriptions	27,658.80
Gartner UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Subscriptions	43,200.00
Gartner UK Ltd	17/12/2018	Subscriptions	148,560.00
Gartner UK Ltd	08/05/2018	Subscriptions	216,720.00
Gartner UK Ltd	21/05/2018	Training	26,880.00
GBEC Scotland Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	25,592.40
GBEC Scotland Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	29,462.64
GBEC Scotland Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	30,662.40
GBEC Scotland Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,106.40
GBEC Scotland Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	32,094.90
GBEC Scotland Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	53,665.20
GBEC Scotland Ltd	25/04/2018	Property	39,162.72
GBEC Scotland Ltd	18/04/2018	Property	74,646.00
GBEC Scotland Ltd	06/06/2018	Property	83,874.00

Geo-Design Consulting Engineers Ltd (UK)	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	36,771.00
Geo-Design Consulting Engineers Ltd (UK)	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	48,887.60
George Leslie Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	26,045.38
George Leslie Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,363.96
George Leslie Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	28,058.21
George Leslie Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	29,223.47
George Leslie Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	30,852.31
George Leslie Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,207.85
George Leslie Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	31,913.26
George Leslie Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	33,795.60
George Leslie Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	34,183.18
George Leslie Ltd	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	34,853.59
George Leslie Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	35,569.30
George Leslie Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	35,893.03
George Leslie Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,210.38
George Leslie Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	37,233.08
George Leslie Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	38,496.02
George Leslie Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	39,153.24
George Leslie Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	39,617.73
George Leslie Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	41,041.10
George Leslie Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	41,237.14
George Leslie Ltd	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	41,964.58
George Leslie Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	43,169.86
George Leslie Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	45,235.44
George Leslie Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	49,745.60
George Leslie Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	51,279.88
George Leslie Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	53,303.96
George Leslie Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	53,999.14
George Leslie Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	54,184.50
George Leslie Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	56,883.96

George Leslie Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	57,826.26
George Leslie Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	59,096.06
George Leslie Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	60,197.29
George Leslie Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	60,327.37
George Leslie Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	60,649.55
George Leslie Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	61,332.21
George Leslie Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	62,280.66
George Leslie Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	63,290.37
George Leslie Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	63,318.92
George Leslie Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	64,186.13
George Leslie Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	64,560.00
George Leslie Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	75,272.48
George Leslie Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	76,494.01
George Leslie Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	76,870.04
George Leslie Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	83,870.26
George Leslie Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	86,201.65
George Leslie Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	86,467.13
George Leslie Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	87,058.28
George Leslie Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	87,515.52
George Leslie Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	89,006.58
George Leslie Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	90,717.69
George Leslie Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	100,914.07
George Leslie Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	103,862.58
George Leslie Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	105,294.79
George Leslie Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	109,956.18
George Leslie Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	118,688.96
George Leslie Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	131,364.63
George Leslie Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	131,821.20
George Leslie Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	134,012.06
George Leslie Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	134,769.44

George Leslie Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	135,604.19
George Leslie Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	139,096.02
George Leslie Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	151,535.83
George Leslie Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	160,019.97
George Leslie Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	167,139.84
George Leslie Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	173,140.10
George Leslie Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	189,407.15
George Leslie Ltd	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	200,254.60
George Leslie Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	216,010.35
George Leslie Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	228,141.60
George Leslie Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	236,175.24
George Leslie Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	237,544.55
George Leslie Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	257,448.24
George Leslie Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	272,001.60
George Leslie Ltd	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	296,160.87
George Leslie Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	315,682.71
George Leslie Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	322,057.94
George Leslie Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	340,063.95
George Leslie Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	344,168.98
George Leslie Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	348,641.51
George Leslie Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	377,274.12
George Leslie Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	379,251.40
George Leslie Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	392,419.46
George Leslie Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	394,042.59
George Leslie Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	409,257.75
George Leslie Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	426,732.14
George Leslie Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	450,332.86
George Leslie Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	466,395.48
George Leslie Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	476,554.03
George Leslie Ltd	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	479,220.05

George Leslie Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	506,368.17
George Leslie Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	529,549.35
George Leslie Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	668,631.28
George Leslie Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	720,031.07
George Leslie Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	742,620.09
George Leslie Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	749,492.94
George Leslie Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	767,854.73
George Leslie Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	790,741.87
George Leslie Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	828,534.83
George Leslie Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	944,780.78
George Leslie Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	1,012,933.21
George Leslie Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	1,239,239.09
George Leslie Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	1,267,526.44
George Leslie Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	1,267,726.43
George Leslie Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	1,314,319.13
George Leslie Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	1,880,760.12
George Leslie Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	2,233,916.46
George Leslie Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	2,312,863.38
George Leslie Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	4,438,052.94
George Pryde Builders Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	26,280.00
George Pryde Builders Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	42,126.00
George Steel Contract Services Ltd	09/07/2018	Supplies & Services	29,754.00
Getinge UK Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	64,580.54
Gillespie Macandrew Client Account	31/05/2018	Legal & Professional Services	45,535.40
Glasgow City Council	28/09/2018	Rates	2,099,680.00
Glasgow Clyde College	09/01/2019	Training	71,200.00
Glen Oaks Housing Association	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	44,829.28
Glenfield Valves Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	28,279.09
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	28,331.76
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	30,524.40

Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,047.00
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	34,196.88
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	46,055.06
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	59,209.81
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	71,448.66
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	73,965.92
Global Infrastructure (Scotland) Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	117,028.12
Gogar Services Limited	07/11/2018	Contractors	33,056.87
Gogar Services Limited	08/08/2018	Contractors	35,348.40
Gogar Services Limited	27/03/2019	Contractors	38,152.59
Gogar Services Limited	13/02/2019	Contractors	44,841.08
Gogar Services Limited	03/10/2018	Contractors	47,907.82
Gogar Services Limited	25/06/2018	Contractors	52,135.38
Gogar Services Limited	19/12/2018	Contractors	58,948.37
Gogar Services Limited	01/08/2018	Contractors	61,434.93
Gogar Services Limited	20/03/2019	Contractors	68,491.27
Gogar Services Limited	23/05/2018	Contractors	114,470.46
Gogar Services Limited	05/12/2018	Supplies & Services	45,105.24
Good Practice Limited	18/04/2018	Training	30,572.40
Gordon McLeod Plant Hire Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	96,446.40
Graham Environmental Services	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	29,865.60
Grant & McMurtrie	06/03/2019	Consultancy	31,682.40
Grant & McMurtrie	15/08/2018	Consultancy	32,235.12
Grant & McMurtrie	26/11/2018	Consultancy	39,115.20
Grant & McMurtrie	21/01/2019	Consultancy	52,107.88
Grundfos Pumps Ltd	06/03/2019	Materials	27,024.18
Guild Homes (Tayside) Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	50,692.42
H & H Properties	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	48,703.10
Hach	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	29,593.39
Hach	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	33,879.72

Hach	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	48,665.95
Hach	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	62,551.40
Hach	20/02/2019	Chemicals	26,084.46
Hach	11/04/2018	Chemicals	27,066.80
Hach	23/05/2018	Chemicals	30,386.01
Hach	31/05/2018	Chemicals	36,538.80
Hach	24/12/2018	Chemicals	47,445.19
Hach	06/03/2019	Chemicals	54,363.01
Hach	05/12/2018	Contractors	28,333.43
Hach	16/01/2019	Contractors	32,408.74
Hach	26/11/2018	Contractors	35,185.53
Hach	18/07/2018	Contractors	37,973.23
Ham Baker Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	29,772.00
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	77,703.97
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	17/05/2018	Supplies & Services	26,721.14
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	16/07/2018	Supplies & Services	33,954.10
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	06/06/2018	Supplies & Services	36,198.36
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	17/09/2018	Supplies & Services	37,275.31
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	31/05/2018	Supplies & Services	44,874.00
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	04/07/2018	Supplies & Services	62,459.60
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	06/08/2018	Supplies & Services	62,642.90
Hargreaves (UK) Services - Environmental	05/09/2018	Supplies & Services	67,977.30
Hargreaves (UK) Services Ltd	14/11/2018	Supplies & Services	47,620.54
Hargreaves (UK) Services Ltd	17/10/2018	Supplies & Services	52,390.50
Hargreaves (UK) Services Ltd	18/02/2019	Supplies & Services	75,571.21
Hargreaves (UK) Services Ltd	11/03/2019	Supplies & Services	81,105.78
Hargreaves (UK) Services Ltd	24/12/2018	Supplies & Services	86,805.02
Hargreaves Surface Mining Ltd	09/04/2018	Supplies & Services	59,788.58
Harper Macleod	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	7,680,312.08
Harper Macleod	27/03/2019	Legal & Professional Services	61,460.10

Harter & Co	28/03/2019	Legal & Professional Services	116,259.60
HaskoningDHV UK Ltd	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	45,600.00
HaskoningDHV UK Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	45,600.00
HaskoningDHV UK Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	56,340.00
Hayley Group Plc	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	43,690.03
Hendersons Chartered Surveyors & Quota	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	43,825.16
Hendersons Chartered Surveyors & Quota	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	51,085.50
Hendersons Chartered Surveyors & Quota	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	179,723.44
Heriot-Watt University	02/05/2018	Property	26,000.00
Heriot-Watt University	25/06/2018	Property	31,560.00
Heriot-Watt University	10/10/2018	Property	31,560.00
Heriot-Watt University	27/03/2019	Property	31,560.00
Heriot-Watt University	16/01/2019	Property	41,290.53
Highland Business Services Ring Ltd	24/12/2018	Supplies & Services	29,683.16
Highland Council	10/12/2018	Rates	26,382.90
Highland Council	28/09/2018	Rates	1,367,628.80
Hilton Baird Administrators	04/09/2018	Transport	98,169.13
HMRC	19/10/2018	Taxation	66,458.89
HMRC	28/03/2019	Taxation	850,000.00
Holyrood Partnership	18/06/2018	Public Relations	25,920.00
Huber Technology	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	27,120.30
Huber Technology	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	33,032.91
Huber Technology	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	40,107.20
Huber Technology	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	60,952.16
HWM-Water Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,446.10
HWM-Water Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	30,724.80
HWM-Water Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,078.44
HWM-Water Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	31,118.04
HWM-Water Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,846.30
HWM-Water Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	33,679.73

HWM-Water Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	55,614.00
HWM-Water Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	57,932.04
HWM-Water Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	62,748.00
HWM-Water Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	152,660.52
Hydraulics Modelling Services	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	57,137.64
Hydro-Logic Services (International) Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,829.76
Hydro-Logic Services (International) Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	26,323.68
Hydro-Logic Services (International) Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	27,400.20
Hydro-Logic Services (International) Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,709.20
Hydro-Logic Services (International) Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	28,558.63
Hydro-Logic Services (International) Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	35,058.00
Hydrosave UK Ltd	14/11/2018	Contractors	26,339.02
Hydrosave UK Ltd	26/11/2018	Contractors	34,498.57
Hydrosave UK Ltd	21/01/2019	Contractors	46,180.73
Hydrosave UK Ltd	29/05/2018	Contractors	50,873.26
Hydrosave UK Ltd	18/04/2018	Contractors	55,108.92
Hydrosave UK Ltd	15/08/2018	Contractors	57,198.22
Hydrosave UK Ltd	09/07/2018	Contractors	60,956.24
Hydrosave UK Ltd	01/10/2018	Contractors	68,240.87
Hydrosave UK Ltd	11/04/2018	Contractors	95,816.88
Hydrosave UK Ltd	25/04/2018	Contractors	136,743.30
Hydrosave UK Ltd	30/01/2019	Contractors	143,239.19
Hydrosave UK Ltd	30/04/2018	Contractors	182,199.41
Hydrosave UK Ltd	13/03/2019	Contractors	185,000.52
Hydrosave UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Contractors	204,745.20
Hydrosave UK Ltd	28/11/2018	Contractors	262,231.49
Hydrosave UK Ltd	13/09/2018	Contractors	298,999.72
Hydrosave UK Ltd	20/03/2019	Contractors	300,789.83
Hydrosave UK Ltd	24/10/2018	Contractors	344,376.37
Hydrosave UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Contractors	346,524.45

Hydrosave UK Ltd	16/01/2019	Contractors	347,848.12
Hydrosave UK Ltd	25/07/2018	Contractors	352,319.64
Hydrosave UK Ltd	21/11/2018	Contractors	405,936.92
Hydrosave UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Contractors	410,304.35
Hydrosave UK Ltd	27/02/2019	Contractors	432,210.13
Hydrosave UK Ltd	15/05/2018	Contractors	514,918.18
Hydrosave UK Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	554,446.26
Hymans Robertson	13/06/2018	Audit / tax fees	36,180.00
I & H Brown Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	420,000.00
IBM United Kingdom Ltd	31/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	39,588.48
IBM United Kingdom Ltd	06/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	89,082.62
Iconics UK Limited	27/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	238,576.27
Iconics UK Services Ltd	18/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	26,415.00
Iconics UK Services Ltd	24/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	27,833.22
Iconics UK Services Ltd	13/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	64,944.12
ICS Consulting Ltd	20/02/2019	Temporary Staff	30,831.49
ICS Consulting Ltd	03/12/2018	Temporary Staff	33,573.84
ID Systems UK Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,562.87
ID Systems UK Ltd	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,599.34
ID Systems UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,980.28
ID Systems UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	27,538.18
ID Systems UK Ltd	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	27,844.99
ID Systems UK Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	27,844.99
ID Systems UK Ltd	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	29,073.02
ID Systems UK Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	29,909.03
ID Systems UK Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	30,062.13
ID Systems UK Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,202.17
ID Systems UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	31,652.44
ID Systems UK Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	33,591.33
ID Systems UK Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	33,831.94

ID Systems UK Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	33,906.61
ID Systems UK Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	35,449.09
ID Systems UK Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	35,757.69
ID Systems UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	36,583.99
ID Systems UK Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	39,532.24
ID Systems UK Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	40,792.58
ID Systems UK Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	40,972.25
ID Systems UK Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	43,705.44
ID Systems UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	44,703.15
ID Systems UK Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	45,904.58
ID Systems UK Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	49,966.35
ID Systems UK Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	50,968.75
ID Systems UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	53,463.99
ID Systems UK Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	54,027.12
ID Systems UK Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	62,918.08
ID Systems UK Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	65,691.73
ID Systems UK Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	73,581.37
ID Systems UK Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	74,570.41
ID Systems UK Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	78,257.75
ID Systems UK Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	79,483.32
ID Systems UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	83,231.01
ID Systems UK Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	87,000.00
ID Systems UK Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	96,719.93
ID Systems UK Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	99,711.54
ID Systems UK Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	101,232.95
ID Systems UK Ltd	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	117,527.30
ID Systems UK Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	150,523.31
ID Systems UK Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	199,855.18
ID Systems UK Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	207,747.62
ID Systems UK Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	215,153.03

ID Systems UK Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	223,917.94
ID Systems UK Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	245,804.81
ID Systems UK Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	356,910.26
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,584.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	47,760.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	11/04/2018	Materials	27,600.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	16/07/2018	Materials	27,600.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	13/09/2018	Materials	27,600.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	12/11/2018	Materials	27,600.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	14/01/2019	Materials	27,600.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	13/02/2019	Materials	27,600.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	17/05/2018	Materials	28,281.41
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	15/10/2018	Materials	28,570.94
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	15/08/2018	Materials	28,875.03
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	12/12/2018	Materials	30,360.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	18/03/2019	Materials	32,292.00
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	27/03/2019	Materials	53,429.19
Idexx Laboratories Ltd	25/02/2019	Materials	56,594.64
idverde Limited	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	30,000.00
idverde Limited	01/08/2018	Contractors	25,759.49
idverde Limited	07/01/2019	Contractors	25,796.64
idverde Limited	14/11/2018	Contractors	28,883.06
idverde Limited	18/04/2018	Contractors	39,684.55
idverde Limited	30/07/2018	Contractors	41,171.02
idverde Limited	02/05/2018	Contractors	41,925.59
idverde Limited	13/08/2018	Contractors	46,900.03
idverde Limited	13/09/2018	Contractors	46,944.00
idverde Limited	31/10/2018	Contractors	47,791.20
idverde Limited	20/06/2018	Contractors	49,713.24
idverde Limited	11/02/2019	Contractors	51,260.02

idverde Limited	27/02/2019	Contractors	53,800.20
idverde Limited	24/10/2018	Contractors	57,681.37
idverde Limited	21/05/2018	Contractors	63,944.70
idverde Limited	08/08/2018	Contractors	65,541.64
idverde Limited	11/04/2018	Contractors	67,874.84
idverde Limited	02/07/2018	Contractors	69,655.63
idverde Limited	06/06/2018	Contractors	69,839.77
idverde Limited	08/10/2018	Contractors	69,989.75
idverde Limited	25/06/2018	Contractors	70,864.41
idverde Limited	24/12/2018	Contractors	75,325.42
idverde Limited	22/08/2018	Contractors	79,892.41
idverde Limited	22/10/2018	Contractors	80,145.56
idverde Limited	28/08/2018	Contractors	81,741.49
idverde Limited	25/03/2019	Contractors	82,301.50
idverde Limited	13/03/2019	Contractors	84,505.61
idverde Limited	05/12/2018	Contractors	84,795.83
idverde Limited	06/03/2019	Contractors	101,729.19
idverde Limited	05/09/2018	Contractors	104,022.55
idverde Limited	12/12/2018	Contractors	108,920.81
idverde Limited	20/08/2018	Contractors	113,645.21
idverde Limited	17/12/2018	Contractors	116,641.75
idverde Limited	07/11/2018	Contractors	133,574.88
idverde Limited	21/11/2018	Contractors	145,519.74
idverde Limited	09/01/2019	Contractors	146,982.57
idverde Limited	16/01/2019	Contractors	148,176.31
idverde Limited	25/07/2018	Contractors	158,533.45
idverde Limited	18/07/2018	Contractors	161,747.45
idverde Limited	15/08/2018	Contractors	162,107.31
idverde Limited	10/09/2018	Contractors	191,120.09
idverde Limited	17/05/2018	Contractors	246,283.85

idverde Limited	17/10/2018	Contractors	434,970.69
IHS (Global) Ltd	24/12/2018	subscriptions	127,833.46
IIC Technologies Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,209.00
Impact Research Ltd	27/03/2019	Research & Development	46,116.00
Imperial Commercials Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	52,425.48
Imperial Commercials Limited	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	60,939.41
Imperial Commercials Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	196,945.29
Imperial Commercials Limited	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	200,793.17
Imperial Commercials Limited	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	203,329.41
Imperial Commercials Limited	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	214,469.80
Imperial Commercials Limited	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	249,315.20
Imperial Commercials Limited	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	282,793.40
Imperial Commercials Limited	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	320,163.78
Imperial Commercials Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	395,582.95
Informatica Software Ltd	29/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	248,921.76
Innovyze Ltd	26/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	35,200.44
Innovyze Ltd	10/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	65,983.20
Innovyze Ltd	17/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	65,983.20
Innovyze Ltd	11/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	67,962.70
Insite Contracts Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	66,500.52
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	27,387.13
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	28,277.14
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	31,575.80
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	34,226.34
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	35,894.57
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	36,272.00
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	111,424.04
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	130,547.10
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	144,238.46
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	150,347.54

Integrated Utility Services Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	182,036.90
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	313,471.00
Integrated Utility Services Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	430,938.24
Interact Interiors Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	74,031.60
Invenio Systems Limited	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	26,178.00
Invenio Systems Limited	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	26,622.00
Inverclyde Council	28/09/2018	Rates	212,520.00
Itech	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	33,183.86
Itech	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	51,518.06
J Smart & Co. (Contractors) Plc	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	95,077.16
Jaama Limited	18/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	31,849.10
Jacobs UK Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	25,444.30
Jacobs UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,276.78
Jacobs UK Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	30,364.32
Jacobs UK Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	31,878.61
Jacobs UK Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	32,515.14
Jacobs UK Ltd	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	33,093.71
Jacobs UK Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	33,898.93
Jacobs UK Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	36,510.70
Jacobs UK Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	37,959.08
Jacobs UK Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	38,800.15
Jacobs UK Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	43,274.99
Jacobs UK Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	43,594.45
Jacobs UK Ltd	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	44,452.42
Jacobs UK Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	46,058.85
Jacobs UK Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	50,818.99
Jacobs UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	51,188.65
Jacobs UK Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	55,647.96
Jacobs UK Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	57,491.27
Jacobs UK Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	59,248.35

Jacobs UK Ltd	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	66,375.24
Jacobs UK Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	67,338.29
Jacobs UK Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	68,098.01
Jacobs UK Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	83,466.30
Jacobs UK Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	128,836.34
James Donaldson & Son Ltd	18/12/2018	Property	50,400.00
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,927.09
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	27,594.80
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	28,986.99
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	29,484.26
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	32,975.40
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	34,288.96
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	35,110.23
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	36,324.93
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	39,131.56
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	41,707.20
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	42,026.20
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	47,464.45
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	55,719.12
JGC Engineering & Technical Services Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	65,945.22
JJKS	19/12/2018	Compensation	271,069.73
JJKS Estates Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	78,692.00
JKR Contracts Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,559.66
JKR Contracts Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	42,540.96
JKR Contracts Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	72,610.75
John Gunn & Sons Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	65,673.00
John Jardine Plant	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	29,761.20
John Jardine Plant	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	35,853.90
John Jardine Plant	26/09/2018	Contractors	43,753.20
Kapital Residential Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	27,650.82

Keir	18/12/2018	Capital Programme	300,000.00
Keir	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	769,388.95
Kelda Water Services (Grampian) Ltd	10/09/2018	PFI Cost	179,676.38
Kier Integrated Services Limited	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,485.28
Kier Integrated Services Limited	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,015.58
Kier Integrated Services Limited	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	36,226.09
Kier Integrated Services Limited	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	38,875.74
Kier Integrated Services Limited	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	40,262.57
Kier Integrated Services Limited	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	46,417.51
Kier Integrated Services Limited	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	49,955.29
Kier Integrated Services Limited	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	50,090.43
Kier Integrated Services Limited	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	56,140.16
Kier Integrated Services Limited	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	58,767.66
Kier Integrated Services Limited	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	59,041.31
Kier Integrated Services Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	59,138.75
Kier Integrated Services Limited	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	59,207.94
Kier Integrated Services Limited	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	59,271.80
Kier Integrated Services Limited	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	59,880.54
Kier Integrated Services Limited	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	70,393.81
Kier Integrated Services Limited	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	77,132.75
Kier Integrated Services Limited	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	81,120.31
Kier Integrated Services Limited	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	86,416.13
Kier Integrated Services Limited	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	121,641.31
Kier Integrated Services Limited	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	131,991.89
Kier Integrated Services Limited	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	143,298.68
Kier Integrated Services Limited	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	183,847.88
Kier Integrated Services Limited	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	186,365.77
Kier Integrated Services Limited	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	187,716.17
Kier Integrated Services Limited	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	191,853.21
Kier Integrated Services Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	230,417.90

Kier Integrated Services Limited	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	230,906.04
Kier Integrated Services Limited	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	233,866.26
Kier Integrated Services Limited	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	233,924.03
Kier Integrated Services Limited	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	708,527.96
Kier Integrated Services Limited	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	749,321.45
Kier Integrated Services Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	787,763.76
Kier Integrated Services Limited	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	887,085.25
Kier Integrated Services Limited	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	919,932.39
Kier Integrated Services Limited	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	970,608.70
Kier Integrated Services Limited	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	981,294.93
Kier Integrated Services Limited	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	1,056,884.75
Kier Integrated Services Limited	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	1,058,041.53
Kier Integrated Services Limited	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	1,069,249.82
Kier Integrated Services Limited	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	1,114,573.49
Kier Integrated Services Limited	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	1,420,819.26
Kier Integrated Services Limited	07/01/2019	Contractors	25,741.67
Kier Integrated Services Limited	05/11/2018	Contractors	32,647.60
Kier Integrated Services Limited	04/02/2019	Contractors	33,557.39
Kier Integrated Services Limited	06/03/2019	Contractors	34,238.15
Kier Integrated Services Limited	27/02/2019	Contractors	38,815.27
Kier Integrated Services Limited	28/01/2019	Contractors	42,761.68
Kier Integrated Services Limited	30/01/2019	Contractors	44,097.90
Kier Integrated Services Limited	11/02/2019	Contractors	44,517.98
Kier Integrated Services Limited	08/10/2018	Contractors	52,504.11
Kier Integrated Services Limited	02/05/2018	Contractors	60,111.05
Kier Integrated Services Limited	24/12/2018	Contractors	77,874.98
Kier Integrated Services Limited	28/11/2018	Contractors	87,513.21
Kier Integrated Services Limited	02/07/2018	Contractors	96,565.68
Kier Integrated Services Limited	09/04/2018	Contractors	100,002.70
Kier Integrated Services Limited	03/12/2018	Contractors	159,406.17

Kier Integrated Services Limited	25/02/2019	Contractors	164,962.76
Kier Integrated Services Limited	30/08/2018	Contractors	172,392.03
Kier Integrated Services Limited	25/07/2018	Contractors	184,203.71
Kier Integrated Services Limited	27/06/2018	Contractors	186,590.44
Kier Integrated Services Limited	18/02/2019	Contractors	239,369.42
Kier Integrated Services Limited	26/09/2018	Contractors	292,948.39
Kier Integrated Services Limited	23/05/2018	Contractors	380,763.38
Kier Integrated Services Limited	31/10/2018	Contractors	401,604.94
Kier Integrated Services Limited	03/10/2018	Contractors	426,930.43
Kier Integrated Services Limited	21/01/2019	Contractors	460,682.70
Kier Integrated Services Limited	27/03/2019	Contractors	481,119.38
Kier Integrated Services Limited	05/04/2018	Contractors	488,719.80
Kier Integrated Services Limited	19/12/2018	Contractors	547,292.91
Kier Integrated Services Limited	29/10/2018	Contractors	723,174.96
Kier Integrated Services Limited	21/05/2018	Contractors	750,940.24
Kier Integrated Services Limited	26/11/2018	Contractors	803,149.25
Kier Integrated Services Limited	22/08/2018	Contractors	840,453.51
Kier Integrated Services Limited	24/04/2018	Contractors	971,137.69
King Contractors (Perth) Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	35,625.60
King Contractors (Perth) Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	67,258.26
Kingdom Park Ltd	14/11/2018	Contractors	72,956.40
Kingdom Park Ltd	21/11/2018	Contractors	72,956.40
Kirkwood Homes Limited	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,268.85
Kirkwood Homes Limited	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	50,979.55
Kobus Services Ltd	25/06/2018	Supplies & Services	31,578.13
Konica Minolta Business Solutions (UK) L	19/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	41,302.22
Konica Minolta Business Solutions (UK) L	11/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	50,948.06
Konica Minolta Business Solutions (UK) L	25/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	66,262.68
Konica Minolta Business Solutions (UK) L	10/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	81,071.58
KPMG	31/10/2018	Audit / tax fees	55,200.00

Kyle Systems & Consultancy Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	71,832.00
Labware Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	25,413.04
Labware Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	30,000.00
Labware Ltd	31/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	61,860.00
Lanes Group Plc	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	26,232.00
Lanes Group Plc	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	30,318.00
Lanes Group Plc	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	37,271.10
Laplace Electrical Limited	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	33,163.20
Lerwick Port Authority	04/07/2018	Property	50,726.34
Lex Autolease Ltd	28/08/2018	Transport	29,237.80
Lex Autolease Ltd	16/04/2018	Transport	76,117.51
Lex Autolease Ltd	30/07/2018	Transport	76,680.73
Lex Autolease Ltd	02/07/2018	Transport	77,277.61
Lex Autolease Ltd	27/03/2019	Transport	81,642.55
Lex Autolease Ltd	24/09/2018	Transport	92,944.65
Lex Autolease Ltd	17/09/2018	Transport	95,137.93
Lex Autolease Ltd	03/12/2018	Transport	100,405.79
Lex Autolease Ltd	31/10/2018	Transport	100,650.63
Lex Autolease Ltd	25/02/2019	Transport	101,789.03
Lex Autolease Ltd	24/12/2018	Transport	103,992.22
Lex Autolease Ltd	08/05/2018	Transport	107,091.05
Lex Autolease Ltd	11/06/2018	Transport	114,002.80
Lex Autolease Ltd	27/02/2019	Transport	115,614.52
LGC Ltd	17/05/2018	subscriptions	41,918.40
LGC Standards Proficiency Testing	23/05/2018	subscriptions	29,451.00
LGC Standards Proficiency Testing	21/05/2018	subscriptions	39,702.12
Lhoist UK Ltd	23/05/2018	Chemicals	71,223.35
Lhoist UK Ltd	26/09/2018	Chemicals	76,502.77
Lhoist UK Ltd	20/03/2019	Chemicals	80,508.50
Lhoist UK Ltd	14/11/2018	Chemicals	82,021.92

Lhoist UK Ltd	17/10/2018	Chemicals	88,929.32
Lhoist UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Chemicals	89,001.75
Lhoist UK Ltd	23/07/2018	Chemicals	95,137.93
Lhoist UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Chemicals	101,262.20
Lhoist UK Ltd	06/03/2019	Chemicals	106,158.91
Lhoist UK Ltd	20/08/2018	Chemicals	109,315.16
Lhoist UK Ltd	17/12/2018	Chemicals	110,618.04
Lhoist UK Ltd	30/04/2018	Chemicals	113,533.00
Life Technologies Limited	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	94,604.37
Lightways (Contractors)	01/08/2018	Contractors	27,039.08
Lightways (Contractors)	15/05/2018	Contractors	46,513.28
Lightways (Contractors)	18/06/2018	Contractors	73,010.69
Lightways (Contractors)	25/07/2018	Contractors	80,711.66
Lightways (Contractors)	13/08/2018	Contractors	85,304.00
Lightways (Contractors)	14/11/2018	Contractors	91,115.60
Lightways (Contractors)	10/10/2018	Contractors	97,492.49
Lightways (Contractors)	13/09/2018	Contractors	100,535.35
Lightways (Contractors)	17/12/2018	Contractors	105,098.59
Lightways (Contractors)	18/03/2019	Contractors	110,527.52
Lightways (Contractors)	30/04/2018	Contractors	120,108.91
Lightways (Contractors)	16/01/2019	Contractors	121,950.37
Lightways (Contractors)	20/02/2019	Contractors	130,061.77
Lindsays Client Account	13/12/2018	Legal & Professional Services	48,178.85
Lindsays No 2 A/C	09/05/2018	Legal & Professional Services	35,946.00
Lindsays No 2 A/C	06/12/2018	Legal & Professional Services	97,148.40
Linnet Technology Limited	24/04/2018	Contractors	30,354.00
Lloyds British t/a Speedy Asset Services	25/07/2018	Contractors	58,685.88
Lord Cawdor's Trustees Estate Joint Fund	23/07/2018	Compensation	28,223.40
Luce Bay Plant Hire Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	33,780.00
Luce Bay Plant Hire Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	35,097.32

Luce Bay Plant Hire Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	43,074.16
Luce Bay Plant Hire Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	57,505.91
M & J Ballantyne Limited	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	35,611.11
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	26,804.64
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	27,938.72
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	30,534.77
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	31,135.86
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	34,143.12
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	45,133.13
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	47,657.64
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	60,000.00
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	62,644.12
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	62,644.12
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	69,997.48
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	83,139.83
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	96,041.07
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Services Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	142,750.80
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Srvs Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	32,670.34
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Srvs Ltd	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	48,245.60
M & N Electrical & Mechanical Srvs Ltd	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	96,184.22
M2 (Water) LLP	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	34,933.48
M2 (Water) LLP	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	37,817.65
M2 (Water) LLP	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	38,273.86
M2 (Water) LLP	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,142.31
M2 (Water) LLP	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	41,741.62
M2 (Water) LLP	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	43,852.10
M2 (Water) LLP	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	45,799.63
M2 (Water) LLP	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	47,312.09
M2 (Water) LLP	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	47,989.12
M2 (Water) LLP	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	48,388.74

M2 (Water) LLP	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	52,882.89
M2 (Water) LLP	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	55,284.56
M2 (Water) LLP	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	59,263.85
M2 (Water) LLP	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	59,882.41
M2 (Water) LLP	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	61,040.91
M2 (Water) LLP	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	63,329.79
M2 (Water) LLP	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	64,299.95
M2 (Water) LLP	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	69,317.71
M2 (Water) LLP	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	73,898.59
M2 (Water) LLP	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	74,170.20
M2 (Water) LLP	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	78,897.79
M2 (Water) LLP	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	79,021.82
M2 (Water) LLP	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	80,545.68
M2 (Water) LLP	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	81,062.59
M2 (Water) LLP	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	81,805.47
M2 (Water) LLP	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	82,912.99
M2 (Water) LLP	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	85,006.55
M2 (Water) LLP	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	87,771.31
M2 (Water) LLP	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	89,598.56
M2 (Water) LLP	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	92,794.16
M2 (Water) LLP	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	100,263.34
M2 (Water) LLP	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	104,168.28
M2 (Water) LLP	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	105,525.17
M2 (Water) LLP	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	116,751.05
M2 (Water) LLP	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	116,852.77
M2 (Water) LLP	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	120,281.88
M2 (Water) LLP	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	125,836.67
M2 (Water) LLP	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	133,009.28
M2 (Water) LLP	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	141,976.68
M2 (Water) LLP	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	142,597.53

M2 (Water) LLP	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	145,478.59
M2 (Water) LLP	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	146,340.38
M2 (Water) LLP	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	147,164.68
M2 (Water) LLP	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	157,889.78
M2 (Water) LLP	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	158,641.95
M2 (Water) LLP	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	159,884.87
M2 (Water) LLP	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	159,894.17
M2 (Water) LLP	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	167,301.76
M2 (Water) LLP	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	171,672.00
M2 (Water) LLP	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	172,767.79
M2 (Water) LLP	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	208,531.13
M2 (Water) LLP	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	208,839.43
M2 (Water) LLP	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	209,762.35
M2 (Water) LLP	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	216,124.72
M2 (Water) LLP	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	218,699.67
M2 (Water) LLP	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	223,164.10
M2 (Water) LLP	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	224,452.88
M2 (Water) LLP	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	224,877.10
M2 (Water) LLP	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	225,066.14
M2 (Water) LLP	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	235,937.39
M2 (Water) LLP	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	237,951.55
M2 (Water) LLP	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	268,541.93
M2 (Water) LLP	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	268,638.44
M2 (Water) LLP	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	279,479.96
M2 (Water) LLP	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	284,489.15
M2 (Water) LLP	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	294,341.51
M2 (Water) LLP	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	371,214.48
M2 (Water) LLP	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	380,394.49
M2 (Water) LLP	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	381,532.11
M2 (Water) LLP	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	393,576.40

M2 (Water) LLP	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	401,360.69
M2 (Water) LLP	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	449,389.65
M2 (Water) LLP	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	463,871.35
M2 (Water) LLP	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	478,549.94
M2 (Water) LLP	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	480,297.39
M2 (Water) LLP	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	504,266.78
M2 (Water) LLP	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	566,033.96
M2 (Water) LLP	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	630,212.47
M2 (Water) LLP	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	671,375.22
M2 (Water) LLP	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	715,127.70
M2 (Water) LLP	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	749,141.99
M2 (Water) LLP	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	754,147.00
M2 (Water) LLP	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	791,030.67
M2 (Water) LLP	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	917,213.88
M2 (Water) LLP	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	1,109,345.01
M2 (Water) LLP	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	1,186,765.31
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	26,567.59
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	26,868.32
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	40,012.45
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	48,251.14
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	50,303.95
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	51,045.40
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	52,882.92
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	60,571.82
MacAulay Askernish Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	114,957.65
MacInnes Bros Limited	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	31,687.92
MacInnes Bros Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	36,119.84
MacInnes Bros Limited	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	43,692.24
MacInnes Bros Limited	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	70,666.62
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	27,834.60

MacKenzie Construction Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	28,294.66
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	30,222.39
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	30,842.52
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	33,519.06
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	35,203.03
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	35,752.63
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	36,179.84
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	39,538.88
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	39,807.56
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	40,730.92
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,453.75
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	44,454.29
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	47,943.49
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	50,839.73
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	51,406.52
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	52,791.86
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	54,907.05
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	59,570.16
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	60,422.26
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	62,413.20
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	62,742.53
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	63,353.50
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	66,780.08
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	68,581.33
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	77,798.36
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	78,810.95
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	86,474.34
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	88,136.10
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	88,531.28
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	93,300.46

MacKenzie Construction Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	99,049.12
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	100,544.16
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	101,627.38
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	107,879.82
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	115,117.51
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	120,319.74
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	125,404.74
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	129,126.53
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	129,755.69
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	133,423.53
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	139,081.56
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	142,485.30
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	142,612.88
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	158,632.57
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	170,765.00
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	177,919.39
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	183,311.25
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	192,059.39
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	194,246.59
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	195,337.98
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	208,092.44
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	224,786.87
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	239,023.14
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	250,640.66
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	250,869.91
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	272,221.11
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	285,358.21
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	290,702.93
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	299,962.25
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	322,450.24

MacKenzie Construction Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	329,316.55
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	353,737.27
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	401,785.21
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	406,615.36
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	444,785.42
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	455,654.64
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	517,763.32
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	611,034.25
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	650,768.42
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	677,856.42
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	728,172.93
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	883,230.65
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	1,088,948.74
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	1,159,052.25
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	1,206,475.54
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	1,253,623.24
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	1,447,223.48
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	1,567,801.41
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	1,881,787.52
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	1,923,048.86
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	15/08/2018	Contractors	39,986.29
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	20/02/2019	Contractors	42,958.79
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	04/02/2019	Contractors	44,299.20
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	30/01/2019	Contractors	45,296.60
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	07/11/2018	Contractors	52,763.49
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	13/03/2019	Contractors	59,794.24
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	27/03/2019	Contractors	61,352.68
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	19/12/2018	Contractors	61,773.16
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	10/05/2018	Contractors	65,200.29
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	21/01/2019	Contractors	109,902.83

MacKenzie Construction Ltd	14/01/2019	Contractors	116,260.21
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	20/02/2019	Contractors	131,953.86
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	10/10/2018	Contractors	148,535.51
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	31/10/2018	Contractors	154,796.66
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	21/11/2018	Contractors	181,227.44
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	22/08/2018	Contractors	181,242.37
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	29/05/2018	Contractors	284,885.40
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	28/08/2018	Contractors	320,018.08
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	09/01/2019	Contractors	376,101.47
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	22/08/2018	Contractors	386,248.59
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	03/10/2018	Contractors	422,787.54
MacKenzie Construction Ltd	04/06/2018	Contractors	467,139.73
MacLeay Motor Engineering Ltd	18/06/2018	Transport	25,757.45
MacLeay Motor Engineering Ltd	13/08/2018	Transport	26,367.73
MacLeay Motor Engineering Ltd	27/06/2018	Transport	27,818.96
MacLeod Construction Limited	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	30,249.11
MacLeod Construction Limited	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,556.10
MacLeod Construction Limited	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	43,292.72
MacLeod Construction Limited	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	44,466.12
MacLeod Construction Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	55,989.96
MacLeod Construction Limited	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	61,788.00
MacLeod Construction Limited	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	68,343.56
MacTaggart & Mickel	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	28,159.95
MacTaggart & Mickel	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	34,582.60
MacTaggart & Mickel	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	43,565.54
MacTaggart & Mickel	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	56,268.75
Malcolm Allan Housebuilders Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,680.54
Malcolm Allan Housebuilders Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	42,420.48
Malcolm Allan Housebuilders Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	72,782.40
Malcolm Allan Housebuilders Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	88,264.30

Malvern Panalytical Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	32,794.80
MAN Truck & Bus Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	93,858.00
McConechy's Tyre Service Limited	15/08/2018	Transport	53,711.37
McCrae & McCrae	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	34,595.00
McCrae & McCrae	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	51,486.00
McFadyens Contractors Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	27,522.84
McFadyens Contractors Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	35,087.52
McFadyens Contractors Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	79,676.52
McFadyens Contractors Ltd	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	111,538.69
McGregor Construction	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	28,049.92
MCLCreate Limited	05/09/2018	ALL EMPLOYEE EVENTS	48,130.09
MCLCreate Limited	20/08/2018	ALL EMPLOYEE EVENTS	53,444.32
MCLCreate Limited	17/05/2018	ALL EMPLOYEE EVENTS	106,888.63
McTaggart Construction Limited	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	39,966.06
Meltog Ltd	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	27,404.40
Messrs Hendersons	06/07/2018	Compensation	63,341.85
Messrs Hendersons	27/04/2018	Legal & Professional Services	77,509.20
Metlab Supplies Ltd	31/05/2018	Materials	25,203.12
Metlab Supplies Ltd	30/01/2019	Materials	25,264.51
Metlab Supplies Ltd	11/04/2018	Materials	26,532.29
Metlab Supplies Ltd	25/03/2019	Materials	26,914.02
Metlab Supplies Ltd	28/11/2018	Materials	28,776.29
Metlab Supplies Ltd	27/03/2019	Materials	29,790.43
Metlab Supplies Ltd	14/11/2018	Materials	31,423.75
Metlab Supplies Ltd	16/01/2019	Materials	31,832.15
Metlab Supplies Ltd	13/03/2019	Materials	35,306.82
Metlab Supplies Ltd	28/08/2018	Materials	36,027.03
Metlab Supplies Ltd	24/12/2018	Materials	41,685.80
Metlab Supplies Ltd	20/03/2019	Materials	60,353.90
Microdyn-Nadir GmbH	29/01/2019	Capital Programme	240,622.79

Microdyn-Nadir Gmbh	07/12/2018	Capital Programme	247,903.76
Microdyn-Nadir Gmbh	02/10/2018	Capital Programme	270,541.01
Microvi Biotech Inc	25/07/2018	Consultancy	25,000.00
Midlothian Council	28/09/2018	Rates	190,688.50
Miller Hendry Client Account	19/07/2018	Compensation	50,000.00
Miller Hendry Client Account	17/08/2018	Legal & Professional Services	45,542.65
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	27,663.92
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	28,700.75
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	32,687.07
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	40,161.34
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	44,650.39
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	92,074.92
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	124,183.73
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	125,507.43
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	200,039.14
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	216,749.55
Miller Homes Ltd Scotland West Region	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	384,721.29
Mines Rescue Service Ltd	02/07/2018	Training	30,502.58
Mines Rescue Service Ltd	11/03/2019	Training	33,611.54
Mini-Cam	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	240,000.30
Mini-Cam	27/06/2018	Transport	98,402.40
Mitchells Roberton	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	136,098.00
MITIE Cleaning & Environmental Svcs Ltd	21/01/2019	Property	35,153.60
MITIE Cleaning & Environmental Svcs Ltd	30/04/2018	Property	50,206.13
MITIE Cleaning & Environmental Svcs Ltd	23/07/2018	Property	62,600.14
MITIE Cleaning & Environmental Svcs Ltd	25/02/2019	Property	63,783.84
MITIE Cleaning & Environmental Svcs Ltd	06/03/2019	Property	66,120.67
MITIE Cleaning & Environmental Svcs Ltd	17/09/2018	Property	220,217.32
MITIE Cleaning & Environmental Svcs Ltd	07/01/2019	Property	227,374.89
Moray Council	28/09/2018	Rates	290,193.60

Morgan Sindall Construction & Infra Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	132,758.69
Morgan Sindall Construction & Infra Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	155,906.87
Morgan Sindall Construction & Infra Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	730,913.29
Morrison Construction	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	27,015.89
Morrison Construction	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	28,726.50
Morrison Construction	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	36,024.76
Morrison Construction	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	36,738.61
Morrison Construction	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	36,839.44
Morrison Construction	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	38,806.03
Morrison Construction	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	40,845.60
Morrison Construction	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	44,139.60
Morrison Construction	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	44,905.72
Morrison Construction	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	47,540.71
Morrison Construction	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	67,735.46
Morrison Construction	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	69,976.81
Morrison Construction	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	81,901.03
Morrison Construction	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	84,327.90
Morrison Construction	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	88,366.80
Morrison Construction	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	106,328.88
Morrison Construction	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	153,830.73
Morrison Construction	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	163,563.61
Morrison Construction	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	192,000.00
Morrison Construction	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	193,146.70
Morrison Construction	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	206,412.35
Morrison Construction	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	239,340.91
Morrison Construction	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	294,237.44
Morrison Construction	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	336,430.02
Morrison Construction	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	402,067.56
Morrison Construction	02/07/2018	Contractors	27,312.61
Morrison Construction	22/08/2018	Contractors	49,994.40

Morrison Construction	19/09/2018	Contractors	65,410.09
Morrison Construction	04/06/2018	Contractors	74,911.36
Morrison Construction	02/05/2018	Contractors	86,308.64
Morrison Construction	14/11/2018	Contractors	465,700.92
Morrison Enpure Joint Venture	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	60,000.00
Morson International	30/01/2019	Temporary Staff	27,250.28
Morson International	02/05/2018	Temporary Staff	27,977.25
Morson International	24/12/2018	Temporary Staff	32,917.55
Morson International	08/10/2018	Temporary Staff	37,753.03
Morson International	13/03/2019	Temporary Staff	39,031.05
Morson International	19/12/2018	Temporary Staff	61,368.61
Mott MacDonald Bentley Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	57,739.25
Mott MacDonald Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,800.00
Mott MacDonald Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,386.20
Mott MacDonald Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	27,056.94
Mott MacDonald Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	27,535.85
Mott MacDonald Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	28,102.66
Mott MacDonald Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	30,685.18
Mott MacDonald Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	36,937.02
Mott MacDonald Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	39,039.88
Mott MacDonald Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	44,754.67
Mott MacDonald Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	47,642.85
Mott MacDonald Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	51,073.93
Mott MacDonald Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	52,101.01
Mott MacDonald Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	55,245.71
Mott MacDonald Ltd	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	55,678.09
Mott MacDonald Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	60,137.73
Mott MacDonald Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	64,533.05
Mott MacDonald Ltd	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	70,517.15
Mott MacDonald Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	71,861.24

Mott MacDonald Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	77,817.65
Mott MacDonald Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	80,458.81
Mott MacDonald Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	83,267.70
Mott MacDonald Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	92,809.53
Mott MacDonald Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	93,189.30
Mott MacDonald Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	96,425.89
Mott MacDonald Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	97,600.57
Mott MacDonald Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	105,480.81
Mott MacDonald Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	110,846.21
Mott MacDonald Ltd	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	138,442.32
Mott MacDonald Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	260,294.21
Mr A Cochrane & Son	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	28,015.80
Mr G Thomson	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	35,428.15
Mr J Ramsay	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	32,000.00
Mr John Wight and Sons	22/08/2018	Property	259,571.16
Mr William Jeffrey Stoddart	22/08/2018	Property	175,178.57
MRI Software EMEA Limited	13/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	56,467.20
MS Industrial Services Ltd	24/10/2018	Contractors	53,524.80
MS Industrial Services Ltd	25/07/2018	Contractors	56,940.60
MSE Hiller	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	30,102.06
MSE Hiller	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	60,323.91
MSE Hiller	06/06/2018	Supplies & Services	52,357.82
Muir Homes	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	55,789.20
Muir Homes	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	97,079.04
Muir Homes	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	103,734.16
Mulholland Contracts Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,224.38
Murchison Law Limited	22/02/2019	Legal & Professional Services	81,570.00
Murray Snell Clients Account	20/08/2018	Legal & Professional Services	36,951.20
Natural Environment Research Council	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	43,189.20
Natural Environment Research Council	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	43,189.20

Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,817.34
Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	25,914.47
Nicol Boilers Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	25,367.40
Nicol of Skene Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	29,452.58
Nicol of Skene Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	38,113.20
Nicol of Skene Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	71,544.00
Nicol of Skene Ltd	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	76,235.05
Nicol of Skene Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	101,477.10
North Ayrshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	817,963.60
North Lanarkshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	708,007.00
Northern Lighthouse Board	24/10/2018	Contractors	31,389.76
Northern Lighthouse Board	24/12/2018	Contractors	31,389.96
Northgate Public Services (UK) Limited	11/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	25,952.40
Northstone (NI) t/a Farrans Construction	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	53,506.66
Northstone (NI) t/a Farrans Construction	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	61,472.15
Northstone (NI) t/a Farrans Construction	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	62,093.35
Northstone (NI) t/a Farrans Construction	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	517,475.94
Northstone (NI) t/a Farrans Construction	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	643,765.82
Northstone (NI) t/a Farrans Construction	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	658,009.85
Npower Ltd	26/09/2018	Power	706,914.30
Npower Ltd	28/08/2018	Power	722,524.91
Npower Ltd	26/11/2018	Power	761,138.27
Npower Ltd	26/07/2018	Power	813,951.05
Npower Ltd	25/06/2018	Power	828,149.50
Npower Ltd	08/01/2019	Power	844,407.55
Npower Ltd	27/03/2019	Power	889,512.56
Npower Ltd	23/01/2019	Power	902,053.39
Npower Ltd	23/05/2018	Power	909,501.69
Npower Ltd	25/04/2018	Power	931,948.74
Npower Ltd	25/02/2019	Power	947,862.79

Npower Ltd	24/09/2018	Power	3,031,825.49
Npower Ltd	21/05/2018	Power	3,383,418.39
Npower Ltd	22/08/2018	Power	3,454,260.77
Npower Ltd	17/12/2018	Power	3,618,715.88
Npower Ltd	23/07/2018	Power	3,652,132.79
Npower Ltd	21/11/2018	Power	3,688,507.11
Npower Ltd	25/04/2018	Power	3,802,965.42
Npower Ltd	25/03/2019	Power	3,966,481.25
Npower Ltd	21/01/2019	Power	4,036,609.51
Npower Ltd	20/06/2018	Power	4,173,671.58
Npower Ltd	20/02/2019	Power	4,237,357.77
Npower Ltd	24/10/2018	Power	4,986,059.06
Ogilvie Homes Limited	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	102,961.27
Open Text UK Ltd	07/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	32,720.16
Open Text UK Ltd	11/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	84,386.72
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	26,308.24
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	11/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	26,842.50
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	16/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	44,263.34
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	08/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	46,947.00
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	29/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	51,477.76
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	14/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	69,951.60
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	13/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	86,928.00
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	20/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	93,022.56
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	25/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	93,022.56
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	16/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	108,000.00
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	23/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	129,417.41
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	23/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	167,137.28
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	01/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	216,751.32
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	13/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	232,556.43
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	17/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	232,556.43

Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	04/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	232,556.43
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	258,877.12
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	15/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	261,951.60
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	27/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	277,497.72
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	28/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	302,323.36
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	28/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	365,895.35
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	19/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	366,031.32
Oracle Corporation UK Ltd	08/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,825,154.80
Orbus Software	30/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	45,379.20
Orkney Council	28/09/2018	Rates	170,575.60
Orkney Housing Association Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	27,749.46
Orkney Housing Association Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	51,319.60
Oxford Said Business School Limited	21/01/2019	Training	40,500.00
Oxford Said Business School Limited	23/01/2019	Training	68,834.70
P A Performance Limited	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,160.00
P A Performance Limited	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	27,567.60
P A Performance Limited	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	28,831.20
P A Performance Limited	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	44,302.38
P A Performance Limited	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	48,483.60
P A Performance Limited	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	69,888.00
Panton McLeod Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	36,178.33
Panton McLeod Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	37,270.20
Panton McLeod Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	39,246.00
Panton McLeod Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	44,442.00
Panton McLeod Ltd	27/06/2018	Contractors	26,202.60
Panton McLeod Ltd	31/05/2018	Contractors	26,700.00
Panton McLeod Ltd	20/06/2018	Contractors	30,141.00
Panton McLeod Ltd	18/07/2018	Contractors	31,602.42
Panton McLeod Ltd	13/06/2018	Contractors	43,631.40
Panton McLeod Ltd	15/05/2018	Contractors	62,011.56

Paragon Software Systemms Plc	06/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	34,585.20
Parity Professionals Ltd	20/08/2018	Temporary Staff	27,113.34
Parity Professionals Ltd	17/12/2018	Temporary Staff	38,978.09
Parity Professionals Ltd	22/10/2018	Temporary Staff	43,792.20
Parity Professionals Ltd	06/02/2019	Temporary Staff	76,142.45
Parity Professionals Ltd	17/05/2018	Temporary Staff	97,975.16
Parity Professionals Ltd	15/08/2018	Temporary Staff	107,259.69
Parity Professionals Ltd	13/02/2019	Temporary Staff	119,052.99
Parity Professionals Ltd	30/01/2019	Temporary Staff	121,815.67
Parity Professionals Ltd	05/09/2018	Temporary Staff	130,173.18
Parity Professionals Ltd	07/11/2018	Temporary Staff	130,606.89
Parity Professionals Ltd	13/03/2019	Temporary Staff	130,650.02
Parity Professionals Ltd	28/11/2018	Temporary Staff	131,549.28
Parity Professionals Ltd	08/08/2018	Temporary Staff	132,566.65
Parity Professionals Ltd	25/07/2018	Temporary Staff	133,933.56
Parity Professionals Ltd	01/08/2018	Temporary Staff	134,942.83
Parity Professionals Ltd	14/11/2018	Temporary Staff	136,576.36
Parity Professionals Ltd	25/03/2019	Temporary Staff	138,439.24
Parity Professionals Ltd	03/10/2018	Temporary Staff	138,604.46
Parity Professionals Ltd	11/07/2018	Temporary Staff	141,311.49
Parity Professionals Ltd	21/11/2018	Temporary Staff	142,384.53
Parity Professionals Ltd	26/09/2018	Temporary Staff	143,037.56
Parity Professionals Ltd	06/03/2019	Temporary Staff	144,320.28
Parity Professionals Ltd	20/02/2019	Temporary Staff	144,808.10
Parity Professionals Ltd	20/06/2018	Temporary Staff	145,413.17
Parity Professionals Ltd	27/03/2019	Temporary Staff	145,828.07
Parity Professionals Ltd	08/05/2018	Temporary Staff	145,917.03
Parity Professionals Ltd	20/03/2019	Temporary Staff	146,201.32
Parity Professionals Ltd	05/12/2018	Temporary Staff	146,761.64
Parity Professionals Ltd	13/06/2018	Temporary Staff	147,379.25

Parity Professionals Ltd	29/05/2018	Temporary Staff	149,638.69
Parity Professionals Ltd	04/07/2018	Temporary Staff	151,179.00
Parity Professionals Ltd	23/05/2018	Temporary Staff	155,472.46
Parity Professionals Ltd	19/09/2018	Temporary Staff	158,215.58
Parity Professionals Ltd	27/02/2019	Temporary Staff	160,719.57
Parity Professionals Ltd	28/08/2018	Temporary Staff	161,708.90
Parity Professionals Ltd	22/08/2018	Temporary Staff	162,381.73
Parity Professionals Ltd	11/04/2018	Temporary Staff	164,837.18
Parity Professionals Ltd	18/07/2018	Temporary Staff	167,501.90
Parity Professionals Ltd	02/05/2018	Temporary Staff	167,574.85
Parity Professionals Ltd	18/04/2018	Temporary Staff	167,653.91
Parity Professionals Ltd	31/10/2018	Temporary Staff	167,859.88
Parity Professionals Ltd	24/10/2018	Temporary Staff	170,344.66
Parity Professionals Ltd	10/09/2018	Temporary Staff	174,056.32
Parity Professionals Ltd	25/04/2018	Temporary Staff	175,136.95
Parity Professionals Ltd	27/06/2018	Temporary Staff	182,384.00
Parity Professionals Ltd	06/06/2018	Temporary Staff	188,927.37
Parity Professionals Ltd	19/12/2018	Temporary Staff	273,465.61
Parity Professionals Ltd	10/10/2018	Temporary Staff	282,929.52
Parity Professionals Ltd	16/01/2019	Temporary Staff	318,150.26
Parity Professionals Ltd	24/12/2018	Temporary Staff	482,185.62
Parks of Hamilton (Townhead Garage) Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	43,138.22
Parks of Hamilton (Townhead Garage) Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	52,287.00
Parks of Hamilton (Townhead Garage) Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	82,884.76
Parks of Hamilton (Townhead Garage) Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	174,208.72
Pat Munro	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	27,140.65
Pat Munro	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	27,195.19
Pat Munro	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	29,951.61
Pat Munro	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	32,655.62
Pat Munro	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	36,096.53

Pat Munro	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	39,782.11
Pat Munro	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	40,179.15
Pat Munro	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	45,332.23
Pat Munro	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	49,149.22
Pat Munro	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	49,622.78
Pat Munro	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	52,662.52
Pat Munro	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	74,754.23
Pat Munro	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	80,581.76
Pat Munro	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	80,976.73
Pat Munro	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	81,438.09
Pat Munro	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	86,996.26
Pat Munro	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	185,401.32
Pat Munro	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	282,229.67
Pathfinder Execution Ltd	06/08/2018	Consultancy	25,747.03
Pathfinder Execution Ltd	19/09/2018	Consultancy	34,527.24
Pathfinder Execution Ltd	26/09/2018	Consultancy	36,817.08
Pathfinder Execution Ltd	18/06/2018	Consultancy	96,615.02
Pathfinder Execution Ltd	11/07/2018	Consultancy	146,648.65
Pathfinder Execution Ltd	15/05/2018	Temporary Staff	50,201.13
Pathfinder Execution Ltd	31/05/2018	Temporary Staff	55,639.25
Pavetec Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	39,338.64
Pavetec Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	44,331.48
Pavetec Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	46,490.88
Pavetec Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	77,950.80
Pentair Water Process Technology BV	01/08/2018	Contractors	29,128.00
PerkinElmer LAS (UK) Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	41,932.40
PerkinElmer LAS (UK) Ltd	25/06/2018	Contractors	58,067.25
PerkinElmer LAS (UK) Ltd	04/06/2018	Contractors	82,700.96
Persimmon Homes (West Scotland) Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	36,298.74
Persimmon Homes (West Scotland) Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	40,562.01

Persimmon Homes (West Scotland) Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	45,072.72
Persimmon Homes (West Scotland) Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	65,685.65
Persimmon Homes (West Scotland) Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	103,125.22
Persimmon Homes (West Scotland) Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	113,393.68
Persimmon Homes (West Scotland) Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	181,142.83
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	26,960.79
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	29,379.21
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	35,742.46
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	50,128.69
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	57,334.37
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	60,441.45
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	73,109.84
Persimmon Homes East of Scotland Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	112,465.61
Persimmon Homes North Scotland	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	57,504.00
Persimmon Homes North Scotland	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	61,888.73
Persimmon Homes North Scotland	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	71,861.84
Perth & Kinross Council	28/09/2018	Rates	1,046,654.70
Pipeline Services (UK) Ltd	15/10/2018	Materials	34,728.00
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	27,704.97
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,939.05
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	28,203.35
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	37,683.70
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	40,049.32
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	40,171.40
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	51,313.36
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	67,840.53
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	107,245.61
Pipework Systems & Installation Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	152,438.84
Planned Maintenance (Pennine) Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	44,464.81
Pointer Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	27,157.39

Pointer Limited	25/04/2018	Property	42,161.65
Pointer Limited	25/07/2018	Property	52,562.26
Pointer Limited	31/10/2018	Property	52,562.26
Pointer Limited	30/01/2019	Property	52,562.26
Pointer Limited	02/05/2018	Property	95,796.22
Post Office Limited	25/04/2018	Administration	34,030.00
Post Office Ltd	21/11/2018	Transport	27,180.00
Post Office Ltd	08/10/2018	Transport	28,720.00
Post Office Ltd	06/12/2018	Transport	30,290.00
Post Office Ltd	07/09/2018	Transport	31,865.00
Post Office Ltd	13/06/2018	Transport	33,115.00
Post Office Ltd	09/07/2018	Transport	35,280.00
Post Office Ltd	08/08/2018	Transport	36,090.00
Post Office Ltd	03/04/2018	Transport	38,524.00
Post Office Ltd	05/02/2019	Transport	43,330.00
Post Office Ltd	06/03/2019	Transport	45,337.00
Price Waterhouse Coopers	06/06/2018	Legal & Professional Services	73,858.80
Prime Pumps	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	25,470.77
Prime Pumps	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	25,865.38
Prime Pumps	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,380.96
Prime Pumps	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	26,809.53
Prime Pumps	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	29,894.58
Prime Pumps	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	29,899.19
Prime Pumps	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,266.42
Prime Pumps	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,353.40
Prime Pumps	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	32,295.76
Prime Pumps	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	36,979.86
Prime Pumps	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	37,100.06
Prime Pumps	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	37,478.36
Prime Pumps	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,630.99

Prime Pumps	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	38,163.09
Prime Pumps	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	38,749.76
Prime Pumps	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	45,977.52
Prime Pumps	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	50,148.57
Prime Pumps	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	50,721.56
Prime Pumps	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	57,275.79
Prime Pumps	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	59,296.17
Prime Pumps	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	64,589.20
Prime Pumps	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	70,051.87
Prime Pumps	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	77,926.32
Prime Pumps	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	80,332.90
Prime Pumps	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	90,256.68
Processplus Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	25,802.33
Processplus Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	26,602.25
Processplus Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	26,942.74
Processplus Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	28,145.85
Processplus Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	28,208.54
Processplus Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,445.90
Processplus Ltd	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,668.65
Processplus Ltd	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,782.72
Processplus Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	33,207.24
Processplus Ltd	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	33,379.90
Processplus Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	34,838.40
Processplus Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	35,295.21
Processplus Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	35,665.01
Processplus Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	35,948.66
Processplus Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	36,215.44
Processplus Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	37,646.39
Processplus Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	40,573.29
Processplus Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	41,170.76

Processplus Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	41,500.50
Processplus Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	43,215.63
Processplus Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	43,236.31
Processplus Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	47,232.49
Processplus Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	47,388.53
Processplus Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	49,443.22
Processplus Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	51,166.94
Processplus Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	53,354.45
Processplus Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	56,729.64
Processplus Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	57,652.87
Processplus Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	60,827.04
Processplus Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	65,415.35
Processplus Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	76,143.71
Processplus Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	79,919.99
Processplus Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	114,681.42
Processplus Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	116,857.89
Processplus Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	130,630.10
Processplus Ltd	08/05/2018	Contractors	30,862.40
Processplus Ltd	30/07/2018	Contractors	35,749.43
Processplus Ltd	18/04/2018	Contractors	38,755.50
Processplus Ltd	04/03/2019	Contractors	42,824.40
Processplus Ltd	31/10/2018	Contractors	66,012.93
Processplus Ltd	16/07/2018	Contractors	69,819.64
Processplus Ltd	11/06/2018	Contractors	83,244.01
Processplus Ltd	27/03/2019	Contractors	93,824.08
Processplus Ltd	21/01/2019	Contractors	112,137.46
Processplus Ltd	01/08/2018	Contractors	227,500.35
Processplus Ltd	02/05/2018	Materials	26,476.90
Processplus Ltd	10/05/2018	Materials	29,505.79
Processplus Ltd	23/05/2018	Materials	39,701.01

Processplus Ltd	06/02/2019	Materials	57,532.04
Procon Electrical Limited	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,356.00
Procon Electrical Limited	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	26,640.00
Procon Electrical Limited	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	28,322.59
Procon Electrical Limited	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	29,834.78
Procon Electrical Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	39,946.66
Procon Electrical Limited	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	57,600.00
Procon Electrical Limited	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	64,334.70
Procon Electrical Limited	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	88,008.00
Pump Action Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	26,572.87
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	05/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	25,200.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	06/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	29,700.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	20/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	31,050.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	06/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	32,400.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	27/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	33,300.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	03/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	38,700.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	23/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	39,600.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	06/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	42,750.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	05/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	42,750.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	19/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	45,450.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	24/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	49,500.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	19/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	52,650.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	18/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	54,000.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	07/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	58,950.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	22/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	64,800.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	01/08/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	67,050.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	20/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	71,550.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	21/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	74,250.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	10/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	95,850.00
Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	20/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	99,900.00

Pure (CGV) Limited t/a Pure Utilities	07/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	123,750.00
Puzzel Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	25,200.00
Puzzel Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	29,659.93
PWN Technologies BV	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	35,200.00
PWN Technologies BV	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	47,520.00
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,252.80
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	35,038.00
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	46,900.73
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	47,781.25
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	57,845.32
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	65,109.48
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	75,693.63
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	81,012.30
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	85,507.07
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	87,684.62
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	94,974.56
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	106,508.51
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	129,592.46
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	131,163.79
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	131,563.25
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	137,204.56
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	137,210.55
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	140,336.40
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	151,574.80
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	165,913.20
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	200,918.35
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	287,265.60
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	312,628.26
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	331,422.74
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	340,757.81

R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	396,047.71
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	24/04/2018	Property	36,000.00
R & A Systems (Scotland) Ltd	30/08/2018	Property	54,721.85
R & B Switchgear (Northern) Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	25,558.80
R Earsman Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	25,153.92
R Earsman Ltd	30/01/2019	Property	45,566.40
R2M Limited	04/03/2019	Contractors	28,459.97
R3 Guard	21/11/2018	Temporary Staff	36,838.32
Raeburn Drilling & Geotechnical Ltd.	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	43,952.71
Ralph Smith Agricultural Contractor	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	32,050.26
Ralph Smith Agricultural Contractor	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	33,419.12
Ramsay & Sons (Forfar) Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	45,500.40
Ramsay & Sons (Forfar) Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	48,792.00
Rattray ATV Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,249.49
Ravenscraig Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	187,665.36
Raymond & Luciana Caldwell	17/10/2018	Compensation	60,000.00
Realsense Solutions Ltd	27/03/2019	Training	29,106.00
Recruitment Zone Ltd	05/11/2018	Temporary Staff	33,486.19
Recruitment Zone Ltd	01/08/2018	Temporary Staff	50,161.70
Recruitment Zone Ltd	31/10/2018	Temporary Staff	63,018.95
Recruitment Zone Ltd	10/10/2018	Temporary Staff	70,633.40
Recruitment Zone Ltd	05/09/2018	Temporary Staff	86,305.89
Recruitment Zone Ltd	09/07/2018	Temporary Staff	89,457.09
Recruitment Zone Ltd	05/12/2018	Temporary Staff	89,648.74
Recruitment Zone Ltd	24/12/2018	Temporary Staff	97,598.59
Recruitment Zone Ltd	06/02/2019	Temporary Staff	99,525.44
Recruitment Zone Ltd	06/06/2018	Temporary Staff	101,539.47
Recruitment Zone Ltd	02/05/2018	Temporary Staff	106,431.06
Recruitment Zone Ltd	11/03/2019	Temporary Staff	119,637.09
Redrow Homes Limited	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	38,483.20

Redrow Homes Limited	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	72,986.46
Refresco Drinks UK Limited	26/09/2018	Materials	54,432.00
Reive Plant Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	25,197.60
Reive Plant Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	25,280.40
Reive Plant Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	25,444.80
Reive Plant Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	26,948.40
Reive Plant Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	38,376.00
Reive Plant Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	44,264.40
Reive Plant Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	72,602.40
Reliant Installations Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	30,886.80
Reliant Installations Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	63,667.44
Reliant Installations Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	65,367.36
Reliant Installations Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	108,945.60
Renfrewshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	439,144.00
Republic of Media Limited	17/09/2018	Advertising	34,315.33
Republic of Media Limited	31/10/2018	Advertising	51,573.37
Republic of Media Limited	19/09/2018	Advertising	224,639.97
Republic of Media Limited	25/04/2018	Advertising	323,197.03
RGI Surveys	08/10/2018	Contractors	31,974.00
RGI Surveys	16/04/2018	Contractors	35,856.00
Riclab Ltd	30/04/2018	Property	246,593.87
Riclab Ltd	13/09/2018	Property	246,593.87
Riclab Ltd	29/10/2018	Property	246,593.87
Riclab Ltd	28/01/2019	Property	246,593.87
Robertson Construction Group Limited	30/01/2019	Contractors	29,542.18
Robertson Construction Group Limited	05/12/2018	Contractors	60,675.92
Robertson Construction Group Limited	23/01/2019	Contractors	80,585.68
Robertson Construction Group Limited	20/03/2019	Contractors	99,808.08
Robertson Construction Group Limited	07/11/2018	Contractors	107,713.10
Robertson Construction Group Limited	20/02/2019	Contractors	116,111.36

Robertson Construction Group Limited	17/10/2018	Contractors	118,307.50
Robertson Construction Group Limited	24/10/2018	Contractors	300,361.20
Robertson Partnership Homes Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	33,921.86
Rockwell Automation Limited	14/11/2018	Contractors	27,600.00
Roderick MacLeod	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	36,803.00
Rookery Software Ltd	04/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	40,444.34
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	25,673.66
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,544.98
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	28,939.46
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	29,519.26
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	29,937.36
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,233.23
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	32,616.47
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	33,703.11
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	34,466.74
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	34,883.85
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	35,230.31
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	35,242.80
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	35,425.92
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	36,325.20
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	42,842.32
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	44,631.51
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	54,561.60
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	60,030.15
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	60,463.09
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	05/04/2018	Capital Programme	61,359.84
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	61,660.52
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	61,856.26
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	63,549.11
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	70,119.37

Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	70,245.43
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	71,168.28
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	71,289.20
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	73,280.74
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	79,609.14
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	82,881.01
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	83,248.02
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	93,448.76
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	93,458.05
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	98,249.46
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	99,562.53
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	102,758.76
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	103,348.44
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	106,054.36
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	109,475.92
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	115,060.85
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	116,655.74
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	117,231.09
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	118,585.98
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	124,634.77
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	125,717.73
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	129,353.65
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	137,112.28
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	142,185.22
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	144,855.84
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	145,623.06
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	146,087.01
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	147,487.00
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	150,372.61
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	185,757.17

Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	190,261.07
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	199,299.17
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	206,675.09
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	215,666.03
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	225,320.58
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	234,713.58
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	247,442.65
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	262,685.46
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	264,191.71
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	279,616.65
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	287,432.63
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	302,712.98
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	315,376.05
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	320,287.42
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	323,596.77
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	334,910.64
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	352,128.94
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	352,767.54
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	366,339.06
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	369,198.49
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	377,306.17
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	380,716.97
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	402,602.86
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	475,493.95
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	483,155.63
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	485,655.70
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	521,236.42
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	522,379.56
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	536,389.06
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	548,637.20

Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	593,518.99
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	602,528.44
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	638,761.75
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	678,046.04
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	692,399.69
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	741,663.56
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	765,553.88
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	767,216.89
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	847,490.04
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	880,121.49
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	893,071.81
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	1,146,868.07
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	1,242,447.46
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	1,457,010.04
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	1,457,039.18
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	1,639,798.63
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	22/10/2018	Contractors	26,180.54
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	17/12/2018	Contractors	27,508.43
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	10/05/2018	Contractors	40,157.23
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	15/05/2018	Contractors	48,405.48
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	20/06/2018	Contractors	50,545.96
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	05/11/2018	Contractors	54,924.76
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	06/02/2019	Contractors	56,363.75
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	31/10/2018	Contractors	76,612.32
Ross-Shire Engineering Ltd	27/03/2019	Contractors	317,544.18
Rotork UK Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	48,035.45
RPS Group Plc	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	27,135.07
RPS Group Plc	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,304.39
RPS Group Plc	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	28,636.32
RPS Group Plc	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	29,746.66

RPS Group Plc	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	41,011.94
RPS Group Plc	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	43,484.60
RPS Group Plc	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	47,830.24
RPS Group Plc	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	51,602.24
RPS Group Plc	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	56,325.02
RPS Group Plc	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	60,764.58
RPS Group Plc	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	62,111.90
RPS Group Plc	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	70,119.06
RPS Group Plc	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	82,403.38
RPS Group Plc	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	84,330.01
RPS Group Plc	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	85,344.67
RPS Group Plc	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	85,421.00
RPS Group Plc	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	88,331.54
RPS Group Plc	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	89,804.99
RPS Group Plc	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	90,839.04
RPS Group Plc	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	107,360.03
RPS Group Plc	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	123,647.29
RPS Group Plc	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	134,957.10
RPS Group Plc	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	150,802.92
RPS Group Plc	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	171,529.73
RPS Group Plc	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	179,802.97
RPS Group Plc	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	192,792.72
RPS Group Plc	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	201,025.51
RPS Group Plc	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	212,057.41
RPS Group Plc	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	297,868.54
RPS Group Plc	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	308,964.87
RPS Group Plc	12/12/2018	Contractors	25,920.52
RPS Group Plc	02/05/2018	Contractors	26,823.04
RPS Group Plc	05/12/2018	Contractors	27,098.91
RPS Group Plc	06/08/2018	Contractors	33,778.92

RPS Group Plc	31/05/2018	Contractors	38,634.77
RPS Group Plc	20/03/2019	Contractors	48,508.86
RPS Group Plc	19/09/2018	Contractors	50,104.63
RPS Group Plc	18/06/2018	Contractors	56,976.00
RPS Group Plc	11/02/2019	Contractors	60,026.77
RPS Group Plc	26/09/2018	Contractors	62,346.79
RPS Group Plc	18/03/2019	Contractors	86,485.71
RPS Group Plc	03/10/2018	Contractors	147,659.69
RS Merriman Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	29,928.26
RSP Consulting Engineers	04/02/2019	Consultancy	26,798.40
RSP Consulting Engineers	25/04/2018	Property	30,972.60
Rullion Engineering Ltd	14/01/2019	Temporary Staff	25,081.04
Rullion Engineering Ltd	09/04/2018	Temporary Staff	26,960.04
Rullion Engineering Ltd	06/02/2019	Temporary Staff	42,988.63
Rullion Engineering Ltd	30/01/2019	Temporary Staff	43,910.65
Rullion Engineering Ltd	16/04/2018	Temporary Staff	44,208.19
Rullion Engineering Ltd	13/08/2018	Temporary Staff	45,530.88
Rullion Engineering Ltd	16/07/2018	Temporary Staff	46,891.95
Rullion Engineering Ltd	29/10/2018	Temporary Staff	49,178.14
Rullion Engineering Ltd	20/08/2018	Temporary Staff	49,743.00
Rullion Engineering Ltd	02/05/2018	Temporary Staff	51,546.28
Rullion Engineering Ltd	11/04/2018	Temporary Staff	51,843.74
Rullion Engineering Ltd	20/06/2018	Temporary Staff	52,224.80
Rullion Engineering Ltd	01/08/2018	Temporary Staff	53,466.69
Rullion Engineering Ltd	11/02/2019	Temporary Staff	53,817.84
Rullion Engineering Ltd	16/01/2019	Temporary Staff	53,848.62
Rullion Engineering Ltd	11/06/2018	Temporary Staff	54,002.24
Rullion Engineering Ltd	02/07/2018	Temporary Staff	57,587.01
Rullion Engineering Ltd	09/01/2019	Temporary Staff	58,692.79
Rullion Engineering Ltd	13/06/2018	Temporary Staff	59,043.73

Rullion Engineering Ltd	09/07/2018	Temporary Staff	59,778.01
Rullion Engineering Ltd	13/02/2019	Temporary Staff	60,064.67
Rullion Engineering Ltd	07/11/2018	Temporary Staff	61,556.02
Rullion Engineering Ltd	05/12/2018	Temporary Staff	61,632.52
Rullion Engineering Ltd	13/09/2018	Temporary Staff	63,000.81
Rullion Engineering Ltd	22/08/2018	Temporary Staff	63,661.13
Rullion Engineering Ltd	31/05/2018	Temporary Staff	63,861.34
Rullion Engineering Ltd	25/03/2019	Temporary Staff	64,714.46
Rullion Engineering Ltd	17/09/2018	Temporary Staff	64,745.47
Rullion Engineering Ltd	17/05/2018	Temporary Staff	68,933.23
Rullion Engineering Ltd	25/04/2018	Temporary Staff	68,955.94
Rullion Engineering Ltd	12/12/2018	Temporary Staff	69,950.21
Rullion Engineering Ltd	18/04/2018	Temporary Staff	70,109.16
Rullion Engineering Ltd	19/09/2018	Temporary Staff	73,902.95
Rullion Engineering Ltd	19/12/2018	Temporary Staff	74,086.99
Rullion Engineering Ltd	10/05/2018	Temporary Staff	74,543.41
Rullion Engineering Ltd	23/05/2018	Temporary Staff	75,561.32
Rullion Engineering Ltd	17/10/2018	Temporary Staff	76,434.02
Rullion Engineering Ltd	19/11/2018	Temporary Staff	76,734.32
Rullion Engineering Ltd	20/02/2019	Temporary Staff	76,982.29
Rullion Engineering Ltd	22/10/2018	Temporary Staff	77,864.13
Rullion Engineering Ltd	15/08/2018	Temporary Staff	77,956.57
Rullion Engineering Ltd	03/10/2018	Temporary Staff	78,224.46
Rullion Engineering Ltd	27/03/2019	Temporary Staff	79,202.98
Rullion Engineering Ltd	23/07/2018	Temporary Staff	79,694.59
Rullion Engineering Ltd	30/08/2018	Temporary Staff	87,955.00
Rullion Engineering Ltd	06/08/2018	Temporary Staff	93,237.19
Rullion Engineering Ltd	31/10/2018	Temporary Staff	95,980.80
Rullion Engineering Ltd	08/10/2018	Temporary Staff	99,983.18
Rullion Engineering Ltd	20/03/2019	Temporary Staff	112,543.59

Rullion Engineering Ltd	24/12/2018	Temporary Staff	123,077.14
Rullion Engineering Ltd	28/11/2018	Temporary Staff	126,294.11
Rullion Engineering Ltd	06/03/2019	Temporary Staff	134,053.33
RWGM Joint Venture	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	25,419.76
RWGM Joint Venture	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	26,499.45
RWGM Joint Venture	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	26,749.48
RWGM Joint Venture	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	28,788.43
RWGM Joint Venture	05/11/2018	Capital Programme	29,876.84
RWGM Joint Venture	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	30,345.10
RWGM Joint Venture	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	30,713.26
RWGM Joint Venture	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	32,826.47
RWGM Joint Venture	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	35,704.99
RWGM Joint Venture	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	38,414.68
RWGM Joint Venture	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	39,339.55
RWGM Joint Venture	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	39,989.30
RWGM Joint Venture	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	42,376.84
RWGM Joint Venture	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	42,581.70
RWGM Joint Venture	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	44,951.27
RWGM Joint Venture	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	46,499.88
RWGM Joint Venture	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	47,429.71
RWGM Joint Venture	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	48,098.90
RWGM Joint Venture	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	49,208.41
RWGM Joint Venture	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	51,722.82
RWGM Joint Venture	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	51,916.64
RWGM Joint Venture	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	54,237.72
RWGM Joint Venture	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	59,727.13
RWGM Joint Venture	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	63,158.47
RWGM Joint Venture	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	66,039.46
RWGM Joint Venture	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	66,563.01
RWGM Joint Venture	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	69,218.61

RWGM Joint Venture	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	69,377.95
RWGM Joint Venture	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	70,128.50
RWGM Joint Venture	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	75,889.67
RWGM Joint Venture	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	82,679.69
RWGM Joint Venture	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	86,527.73
RWGM Joint Venture	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	104,584.74
RWGM Joint Venture	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	118,547.56
RWGM Joint Venture	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	120,239.97
RWGM Joint Venture	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	120,799.94
RWGM Joint Venture	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	175,794.79
RWGM Joint Venture	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	175,808.13
RWGM Joint Venture	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	188,364.68
RWGM Joint Venture	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	188,583.76
RWGM Joint Venture	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	209,052.66
RWGM Joint Venture	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	215,678.94
RWGM Joint Venture	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	266,525.84
RWGM Joint Venture	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	268,040.12
RWGM Joint Venture	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	270,098.31
RWGM Joint Venture	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	292,632.48
RWGM Joint Venture	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	301,502.05
RWGM Joint Venture	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	304,233.11
RWGM Joint Venture	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	308,152.93
RWGM Joint Venture	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	318,549.07
RWGM Joint Venture	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	323,327.06
RWGM Joint Venture	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	345,799.55
RWGM Joint Venture	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	353,288.95
RWGM Joint Venture	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	365,409.82
RWGM Joint Venture	16/07/2018	Capital Programme	403,722.74
RWGM Joint Venture	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	419,802.28
RWGM Joint Venture	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	420,731.40

RWGM Joint Venture	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	456,600.03
RWGM Joint Venture	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	459,203.46
RWGM Joint Venture	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	516,556.56
RWGM Joint Venture	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	528,512.26
RWGM Joint Venture	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	542,357.33
RWGM Joint Venture	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	566,484.56
RWGM Joint Venture	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	583,163.12
RWGM Joint Venture	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	655,444.92
RWGM Joint Venture	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	701,163.63
RWGM Joint Venture	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	744,031.03
Saliis Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	53,979.20
Saliis Ltd	09/05/2018	Capital Programme	107,958.40
Savills (UK) Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,207.98
Savills (UK) Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	29,890.85
Savills (UK) Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	31,275.20
Savills (UK) Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	33,798.00
Savills (UK) Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	39,992.81
Savills (UK) Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	40,374.24
Savills (UK) Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	46,840.18
Savills (UK) Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	48,096.44
Savills (UK) Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	79,764.74
Savills (UK) Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	121,653.40
Scot JCB Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	34,436.40
Scot JCB Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	43,777.20
Scotia Homes Limited	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	113,814.11
Scotia Homes Limited	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	124,803.36
Scotia Homes Limited	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	201,740.66
Scotia Water Ltd	06/08/2018	PFI Cost	27,988.55
Scotia Water Ltd	16/04/2018	PFI Cost	47,162.01
Scotia Water Ltd	15/05/2018	PFI Cost	51,790.04

Scotia Water Ltd	31/10/2018	PFI Cost	55,502.11
Scotia Water Ltd	03/09/2018	PFI Cost	133,951.60
Scotia Water Ltd	09/07/2018	PFI Cost	136,250.39
Scotia Water Ltd	11/06/2018	PFI Cost	154,711.61
Scotia Water Ltd	01/10/2018	PFI Cost	179,205.72
Scotia Water Ltd	24/12/2018	PFI Cost	384,288.92
Scotia Water Ltd	28/11/2018	PFI Cost	407,480.44
Scotia Water Ltd	08/05/2018	PFI Cost	448,119.00
Scotia Water Ltd	11/07/2018	PFI Cost	448,119.00
Scotia Water Ltd	07/01/2019	PFI Cost	476,145.00
Scotia Water Ltd	03/04/2018	PFI Cost	512,878.80
Scotia Water Ltd	03/10/2018	PFI Cost	568,961.72
Scotia Water Ltd	14/11/2018	PFI Cost	762,766.65
Scotia Water Ltd	23/07/2018	PFI Cost	762,976.65
Scotia Water Ltd	30/01/2019	PFI Cost	1,432,214.00
Scotia Water Ltd	24/10/2018	PFI Cost	2,292,896.07
Scotia Water Ltd	30/04/2018	PFI Cost	2,311,677.74
Scotia Water Ltd	01/08/2018	PFI Cost	2,567,925.00
Scotjet Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	27,564.31
Scotjet Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,129.65
Scotjet Ltd	01/08/2018	Capital Programme	30,811.00
Scotjet Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	31,600.92
Scotjet Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	32,001.88
Scotjet Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,630.26
Scotjet Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	36,908.51
Scotjet Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	38,045.03
Scotjet Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	40,147.42
Scotjet Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	42,084.11
Scotjet Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	43,723.60
Scotjet Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	54,124.53

Scotjet Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	58,840.57
Scotjet Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	61,778.29
Scotjet Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	67,238.88
Scotjet Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	71,787.46
Scottish Borders Council	28/09/2018	Rates	1,080,424.80
Scottish Hydro Electric Plc	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	35,864.95
Scottish Power Ltd	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	43,358.72
Scottish Power Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	102,186.98
Scottish Roadworks Commissioner	08/05/2018	Contractors	86,136.51
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	26,059.50
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	33,930.24
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	77,514.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	28/11/2018	Contractors	33,802.80
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	30/04/2018	Contractors	48,357.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	05/09/2018	Transport	31,719.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	16/01/2019	Transport	39,264.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	14/11/2018	Transport	44,892.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	28/08/2018	Transport	50,232.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	10/05/2018	Transport	50,646.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	25/04/2018	Transport	51,444.00
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	30/08/2018	Transport	55,768.80
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	02/05/2018	Transport	63,496.70
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	09/07/2018	Transport	75,112.68
Seafield Park Transport Ltd	04/07/2018	Transport	78,321.00
Search Consultancy Ltd	30/04/2018	Temporary Staff	27,014.00
Search Consultancy Ltd	23/01/2019	Temporary Staff	28,709.76
Search Consultancy Ltd	03/12/2018	Temporary Staff	28,800.77
Search Consultancy Ltd	23/07/2018	Temporary Staff	29,606.46
Search Consultancy Ltd	02/07/2018	Temporary Staff	31,678.79
Search Consultancy Ltd	12/11/2018	Temporary Staff	32,241.62

Search Consultancy Ltd	25/03/2019	Temporary Staff	34,905.27
Search Consultancy Ltd	04/03/2019	Temporary Staff	35,390.58
Search Consultancy Ltd	13/03/2019	Temporary Staff	36,888.12
Search Consultancy Ltd	10/09/2018	Temporary Staff	38,014.97
Search Consultancy Ltd	06/03/2019	Temporary Staff	38,016.07
Search Consultancy Ltd	13/02/2019	Temporary Staff	38,026.09
Search Consultancy Ltd	01/08/2018	Temporary Staff	38,315.85
Search Consultancy Ltd	17/10/2018	Temporary Staff	38,388.63
Search Consultancy Ltd	28/08/2018	Temporary Staff	38,636.60
Search Consultancy Ltd	12/12/2018	Temporary Staff	38,696.35
Search Consultancy Ltd	14/11/2018	Temporary Staff	39,683.11
Search Consultancy Ltd	06/02/2019	Temporary Staff	40,311.89
Search Consultancy Ltd	25/04/2018	Temporary Staff	41,463.80
Search Consultancy Ltd	25/02/2019	Temporary Staff	41,812.97
Search Consultancy Ltd	20/06/2018	Temporary Staff	43,272.20
Search Consultancy Ltd	19/12/2018	Temporary Staff	44,062.87
Search Consultancy Ltd	30/01/2019	Temporary Staff	44,131.22
Search Consultancy Ltd	26/11/2018	Temporary Staff	44,531.47
Search Consultancy Ltd	03/10/2018	Temporary Staff	46,599.18
Search Consultancy Ltd	24/09/2018	Temporary Staff	48,597.98
Search Consultancy Ltd	09/04/2018	Temporary Staff	49,281.62
Search Consultancy Ltd	05/09/2018	Temporary Staff	50,172.50
Search Consultancy Ltd	13/08/2018	Temporary Staff	52,429.20
Search Consultancy Ltd	29/05/2018	Temporary Staff	53,991.18
Search Consultancy Ltd	14/01/2019	Temporary Staff	54,078.27
Search Consultancy Ltd	02/05/2018	Temporary Staff	55,067.98
Search Consultancy Ltd	23/05/2018	Temporary Staff	55,386.68
Search Consultancy Ltd	18/07/2018	Temporary Staff	56,243.39
Search Consultancy Ltd	15/10/2018	Temporary Staff	56,510.88
Search Consultancy Ltd	24/12/2018	Temporary Staff	56,540.14

Search Consultancy Ltd	03/09/2018	Temporary Staff	58,033.27
Search Consultancy Ltd	21/05/2018	Temporary Staff	61,410.05
Search Consultancy Ltd	08/05/2018	Temporary Staff	62,132.16
Search Consultancy Ltd	09/07/2018	Temporary Staff	65,696.32
Search Consultancy Ltd	26/09/2018	Temporary Staff	66,226.81
Search Consultancy Ltd	24/04/2018	Temporary Staff	67,023.46
Search Consultancy Ltd	13/06/2018	Temporary Staff	68,030.10
Search Consultancy Ltd	31/10/2018	Temporary Staff	68,703.64
Search Consultancy Ltd	11/06/2018	Temporary Staff	68,824.74
Search Consultancy Ltd	06/08/2018	Temporary Staff	72,541.83
Search Consultancy Ltd	22/08/2018	Temporary Staff	77,884.83
Search Consultancy Ltd	11/07/2018	Temporary Staff	79,945.65
SECOR Consultants Ltd	31/05/2018	Consultancy	30,082.84
SECOR Consultants Ltd	02/07/2018	Consultancy	37,505.18
SECOR Consultants Ltd	03/10/2018	Consultancy	43,387.81
SECOR Consultants Ltd	01/08/2018	Consultancy	68,974.26
SECOR Consultants Ltd	30/08/2018	Consultancy	69,973.68
Sector 8 Solutions Limited	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	25,497.12
Sector 8 Solutions Limited	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	32,568.73
Sector 8 Solutions Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	35,310.74
Sector 8 Solutions Limited	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	37,377.25
Seivwright Brothers Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	25,963.65
Seivwright Brothers Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	40,741.96
Seivwright Brothers Ltd	06/02/2019	Contractors	30,000.00
Seivwright Brothers Ltd	16/01/2019	Contractors	35,405.00
Seivwright Brothers Ltd	10/12/2018	Contractors	45,458.24
Seivwright Brothers Ltd	10/10/2018	Contractors	54,195.93
Seivwright Brothers Ltd	24/10/2018	Contractors	55,375.31
SEPA	06/08/2018	Industry Regulation	25,727.25
SEPA	26/09/2018	Industry Regulation	6,219,377.94

SEPA	29/05/2018	Industry Regulation	6,256,606.82
Servelec Technologies Optimisation Limited	27/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	40,326.00
ServiceNow UK Ltd	06/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	48,789.67
ServiceNow UK Ltd	29/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	90,398.40
ServiceNow UK Ltd	17/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	114,041.40
ServiceNow UK Ltd	30/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	151,496.89
ServiceNow UK Ltd	17/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	711,476.27
SGN Connections Ltd	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	55,568.76
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	10/05/2018	Transport	313,618.00
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	23/01/2019	Transport	316,416.05
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	11/02/2019	Transport	326,923.78
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	11/03/2019	Transport	331,803.36
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	08/08/2018	Transport	338,477.49
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	10/10/2018	Transport	341,859.26
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	16/04/2018	Transport	346,736.54
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	13/09/2018	Transport	351,176.39
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	11/07/2018	Transport	354,105.29
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	13/06/2018	Transport	358,083.94
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	12/11/2018	Transport	359,416.15
Shell UK Oil Products Ltd	12/12/2018	Transport	384,346.79
Shetland Council	28/09/2018	Rates	267,376.00
Shetland Islands Council	24/04/2018	Contractors	37,165.64
Shetland Islands Council	28/11/2018	Supplies & Services	26,559.52
Shetland Islands Council	13/06/2018	Supplies & Services	26,592.84
Shetland Islands Council	23/01/2019	Supplies & Services	26,703.70
Shetland Islands Council	02/05/2018	Supplies & Services	27,375.04
Shetland Islands Council	24/12/2018	Supplies & Services	30,145.14
Shetland Islands Council	18/07/2018	Supplies & Services	31,951.37
Shetland Islands Council	18/04/2018	Supplies & Services	32,491.00
Shetland Islands Council	20/08/2018	Supplies & Services	32,903.34

Siemens Plc	25/02/2019	Contractors	40,411.18
Skalar Analytical B.V	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	26,155.14
Skalar Analytical B.V	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,986.38
SMW Limited	22/08/2018	PFI Cost	389,126.40
SMW Limited	07/11/2018	PFI Cost	913,458.58
SMW Limited	25/04/2018	PFI Cost	5,798,140.80
SMW Limited	11/07/2018	PFI Cost	5,890,695.60
SMW Limited	29/10/2018	PFI Cost	5,890,695.60
SMW Limited	25/02/2019	PFI Cost	5,890,695.60
SMW Limited	27/03/2019	PFI Cost	5,890,695.60
SNF (UK) Limited	11/02/2019	Chemicals	34,008.00
Socotec UK Limited	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	41,608.70
Socotec UK Limited	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	84,607.30
Socotec UK Limited	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	132,480.84
Socotec UK Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	145,640.39
Socotec UK Limited	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	243,769.68
Socotec UK Limited	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	312,486.70
Sopra Steria Limited	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	25,447.44
Sopra Steria Limited	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	32,733.40
Sopra Steria Limited	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	33,605.74
Sopra Steria Limited	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	39,621.38
Sopra Steria Limited	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	40,323.84
Sopra Steria Limited	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	40,680.00
Sopra Steria Limited	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	46,089.37
Sopra Steria Limited	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	46,867.24
Sopra Steria Limited	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	49,924.00
Sopra Steria Limited	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	69,343.80
Sopra Steria Limited	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	87,181.18
Sopra Steria Limited	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	89,640.62
Sopra Steria Limited	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	100,707.44

Sopra Steria Limited	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	106,599.78
Sopra Steria Limited	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	107,802.84
Sopra Steria Limited	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	110,032.32
Sopra Steria Limited	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	164,195.51
Sopra Steria Limited	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	232,769.88
Sopra Steria Limited	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	358,065.76
South Ayrshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	221,514.60
South Lanarkshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	1,594,451.90
SP Power Systems Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	25,425.78
SP Power Systems Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	26,417.02
SP Power Systems Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	32,462.26
SP Power Systems Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	52,983.12
SP Power Systems Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	57,482.83
Spaans Babcock Limited	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	31,785.60
Spaans Babcock Limited	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	36,288.00
Spaans Babcock Limited	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	44,007.60
Spaans Babcock Limited	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	137,341.92
Sparkcentral Inc	23/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	41,961.30
Spellman Walker Ltd	30/08/2018	Advertising	26,015.83
Spellman Walker Ltd	01/08/2018	Advertising	33,471.00
Spellman Walker Ltd	11/07/2018	Advertising	88,200.00
Spellman Walker Ltd	25/07/2018	Advertising	95,904.00
Spellman Walker Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	80,769.06
Springfield Properties PLC	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	25,454.50
Springfield Properties PLC	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	43,553.98
Springfield Properties PLC	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	57,655.42
Springfield Properties PLC	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	85,710.10
Springfield Properties PLC	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	86,128.85
SSE Generation Ltd	11/02/2019	Materials	30,144.17
SSE Generation Ltd	04/02/2019	Materials	98,986.60

SSE Power Distribution Limited	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	26,796.94
SSE Power Distribution Limited	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	28,738.14
SSE Power Distribution Limited	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	51,846.65
SSE Power Distribution Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	59,369.30
SSE Power Distribution Limited	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	195,778.64
Stanley Wright	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	82,320.00
Stantec Farrer Ltd	06/08/2018	Contractors	40,780.55
Stantec Farrer Ltd	02/05/2018	Contractors	54,174.60
Stantec UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,080.00
Stantec UK Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	30,840.00
Stantec UK Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	31,272.73
Stantec UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	35,310.56
Stantec UK Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	49,800.00
Stantec UK Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	62,953.20
Stantec UK Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	79,560.00
Stantec UK Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	105,820.43
Stantec UK Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	108,397.04
Stantec UK Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	176,610.90
Stantec UK Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	196,754.84
Starfish Construction Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	70,653.52
Sterner Aquatech UK	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	25,284.84
Sterner Aquatech UK	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	31,091.45
Stewart Milne Homes North	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	40,074.48
Stewart Milne Homes North	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	79,164.85
Stirling Council	28/09/2018	Rates	726,785.00
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	20/08/2018	PFI Cost	598,451.62
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	18/04/2018	PFI Cost	2,615,538.41
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	22/10/2018	PFI Cost	2,643,349.28
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	21/11/2018	PFI Cost	2,720,855.78
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	24/12/2018	PFI Cost	2,720,855.78

Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	16/01/2019	PFI Cost	2,720,855.78
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	20/02/2019	PFI Cost	2,720,855.78
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	25/03/2019	PFI Cost	2,720,855.78
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	27/03/2019	PFI Cost	2,720,855.78
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	20/06/2018	PFI Cost	2,736,357.08
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	18/07/2018	PFI Cost	2,736,357.08
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	22/08/2018	PFI Cost	2,736,357.08
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	19/09/2018	PFI Cost	2,736,357.08
Stirling Water Seafield Ltd	06/06/2018	PFI Cost	2,959,557.08
Story Homes	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	27,234.20
Sulzer Pumps Wastewater UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	43,990.80
Sungard Availability Services (DR) Ltd	18/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	41,924.99
Survey Solutions Scotland	25/04/2018	Property	45,783.60
Sutton and East Surrey Water Services Ltd	25/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	29,398.43
Sweco UK Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	31,454.54
Sweco UK Limited	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	31,505.64
Sweco UK Limited	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	36,613.73
Sweco UK Limited	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	36,938.52
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	05/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	28,225.20
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	03/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	37,455.60
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	14/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	47,988.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	21/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	48,494.52
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	10/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	51,246.80
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	28/11/2018	Telecoms & IT	64,354.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	04/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	70,081.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	20/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	91,740.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	31/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	135,678.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	06/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	146,028.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	10/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	186,112.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	30/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	209,979.56

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	20/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	224,314.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	03/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	226,368.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	18/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	228,541.20
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	17/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	234,737.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	27/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	285,928.60
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	20/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	313,478.60
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	04/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	324,023.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	25/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	342,649.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	28/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	390,387.64
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	22/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	394,226.20
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	23/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	481,983.20
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	15/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	863,733.40
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	10/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	986,976.14
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	19/09/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,100,440.08
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	17/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,141,235.00
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	15/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,225,432.96
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	27/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,464,666.68
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd	06/06/2018	Telecoms & IT	1,479,057.51
Taylor Wimpey East	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	31,724.18
Taylor Wimpey East	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	35,221.92
Taylor Wimpey East	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	36,698.80
Taylor Wimpey East	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,747.81
Taylor Wimpey East	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	39,888.50
Taylor Wimpey East	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	43,794.08
Taylor Wimpey East	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	45,350.25
Taylor Wimpey East	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	106,737.58
Taylor Wimpey East	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	241,222.87
Taylor Wimpey East	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	429,843.68
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	32,208.79
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	37,679.39

Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	44,753.20
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	19/11/2018	Capital Programme	72,583.59
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	74,167.68
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	14/01/2019	Capital Programme	79,088.71
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	106,438.76
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	114,883.52
Taylor Wimpey West Scotland Limited	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	288,993.78
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	29/05/2018	Chemicals	25,183.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	06/03/2019	Chemicals	25,651.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	19/12/2018	Chemicals	27,072.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	06/06/2018	Chemicals	27,146.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	16/01/2019	Chemicals	29,156.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	15/10/2018	Chemicals	29,893.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	19/11/2018	Chemicals	29,920.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	12/12/2018	Chemicals	30,020.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	06/02/2019	Chemicals	31,459.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	18/03/2019	Chemicals	31,558.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	04/02/2019	Chemicals	31,688.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	18/02/2019	Chemicals	32,312.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	04/06/2018	Chemicals	32,966.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	18/07/2018	Chemicals	33,655.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	17/12/2018	Chemicals	35,623.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	18/04/2018	Chemicals	36,340.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	01/10/2018	Chemicals	36,375.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	21/01/2019	Chemicals	37,309.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	21/11/2018	Chemicals	38,126.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	04/07/2018	Chemicals	40,623.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	24/09/2018	Chemicals	40,635.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	28/11/2018	Chemicals	40,729.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	30/04/2018	Chemicals	40,960.80

Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	31/10/2018	Chemicals	41,236.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	17/05/2018	Chemicals	41,359.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	26/09/2018	Chemicals	42,762.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	20/03/2019	Chemicals	45,840.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	13/02/2019	Chemicals	47,479.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	03/09/2018	Chemicals	47,587.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	20/08/2018	Chemicals	47,636.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	13/09/2018	Chemicals	49,408.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	11/07/2018	Chemicals	52,101.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	08/08/2018	Chemicals	53,310.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	05/09/2018	Chemicals	54,543.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	27/06/2018	Chemicals	55,838.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	11/03/2019	Chemicals	56,124.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	30/08/2018	Chemicals	56,997.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	14/01/2019	Chemicals	57,349.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	20/02/2019	Chemicals	59,412.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	30/07/2018	Chemicals	60,922.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	10/10/2018	Chemicals	62,004.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	25/06/2018	Chemicals	62,206.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	15/08/2018	Chemicals	64,080.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	20/06/2018	Chemicals	64,394.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	25/04/2018	Chemicals	65,311.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	16/07/2018	Chemicals	66,592.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	10/05/2018	Chemicals	67,634.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	01/08/2018	Chemicals	68,463.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	22/08/2018	Chemicals	71,358.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	19/09/2018	Chemicals	74,091.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	27/03/2019	Chemicals	79,406.40
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	24/12/2018	Chemicals	80,757.60
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	24/04/2018	Chemicals	86,476.80

Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	25/03/2019	Chemicals	88,662.00
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	17/10/2018	Chemicals	93,874.80
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	13/06/2018	Chemicals	116,731.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	23/05/2018	Chemicals	119,503.20
Taytech Environmental Solutions Ltd	23/07/2018	Chemicals	119,779.20
TCS Biosciences Ltd	26/09/2018	Materials	26,663.30
TCS Biosciences Ltd	27/02/2019	Materials	32,036.22
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	44,866.72
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	44,929.67
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	50,626.34
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	58,507.02
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	80,071.00
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	86,599.25
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	136,672.37
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	147,124.90
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	148,185.53
TDC (Aberdeen) Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	223,220.04
Technolog Ltd	18/06/2018	Capital Programme	25,331.62
Technolog Ltd	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	25,994.40
Technolog Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	30,096.00
Technolog Ltd	15/10/2018	Capital Programme	32,618.40
Technolog Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	32,796.60
Technolog Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	39,870.26
Technolog Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	49,485.60
The Energy Saving Trust	10/10/2018	Consultancy	30,120.00
The Energy Saving Trust	01/08/2018	Consultancy	40,825.20
The Energy Saving Trust	11/07/2018	Consultancy	43,224.00
The Energy Saving Trust	31/10/2018	Consultancy	53,391.90
The Energy Saving Trust	17/09/2018	Consultancy	56,859.60
The Energy Saving Trust	02/05/2018	Consultancy	79,572.48

The Haigh Engineering Co Ltd	22/08/2018	Contractors	32,886.09
The Scottish Government	04/07/2018	Administration	429,829.00
The Scottish Government	24/04/2018	Contractors	28,000.00
The Scottish Government	27/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	521,841.60
The Scottish Government	29/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	521,841.60
The University of Sheffield	29/05/2018	Research & Development	32,400.00
The Utile Engineering Co Ltd	15/10/2018	Materials	26,012.51
The Utile Engineering Co Ltd	24/12/2018	Materials	39,318.46
The Utile Engineering Co Ltd	07/01/2019	Materials	39,318.46
Thermo Fisher Scientific	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	145,969.61
Thomas Mitchell Homes Limited - in Administration	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	32,746.44
Three Sixty Water Services Limited	26/11/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	25,281.60
Three Sixty Water Services Limited	28/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	27,717.76
Three Sixty Water Services Limited	27/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	34,980.36
TIC Support Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	27,000.00
Tillymair Farm (Cushnie Farm Partnership)	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	33,152.80
TLC Installation	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	33,924.60
TLC Installation	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	51,467.80
TLC Installation	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	60,735.73
TLC Installation	13/09/2018	Capital Programme	62,681.95
TLC Installation	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	67,413.78
TLC Installation	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	72,677.96
TLC Installation	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	74,928.92
TLC Installation	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	75,700.60
TLC Installation	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	96,014.68
TLC Installation	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	97,537.16
TLC Installation	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	110,368.81
TLC Installation	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	125,632.56
TLC Installation	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	188,045.86

Topmark	31/10/2018	Insurance	30,000.00
Topmark	26/02/2019	Insurance	30,000.00
Topmark	04/12/2018	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark	20/12/2018	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark	25/02/2019	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark	06/03/2019	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark	27/03/2019	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark Claims	29/06/2018	Insurance	30,000.00
Topmark Claims	20/08/2018	Insurance	30,000.00
Topmark Claims	24/09/2018	Insurance	30,000.00
Topmark Claims	08/08/2018	Insurance	50,000.00
Topmark Claims	08/05/2018	Insurance	93,498.00
Topmark Claims	30/05/2018	Insurance	100,000.00
Topmark Claims	04/06/2018	Insurance	100,000.00
Topmark Claims	19/06/2018	Insurance	100,000.00
Topmark Claims	19/04/2018	Insurance	130,000.00
Topmark Claims	25/05/2018	Insurance	130,000.00
Topmark Claims	20/06/2018	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark Claims	09/08/2018	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark Claims	05/09/2018	Insurance	250,000.00
Topmark Claims	07/09/2018	Insurance	386,486.90
Toyota (GB) Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	168,033.60
TPT Civil Engineering Ltd	24/04/2018	Contractors	25,465.04
TPT Civil Engineering Ltd	16/07/2018	Contractors	26,600.24
TPT Civil Engineering Ltd	23/07/2018	Contractors	68,160.20
TPT Civil Engineering Ltd	11/06/2018	Contractors	83,521.56
TPT Civil Engineering Ltd	17/05/2018	Contractors	117,682.96
TranSend Solutions Ltd	25/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	30,000.00
Transvac Systems Ltd	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	200,880.00
Traq Software	08/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	48,048.00

Trinity McQueen Limited	27/06/2018	Public Relations	37,164.00
TrojanUV Technologies UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	47,707.20
Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	45,949.82
Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	49,996.80
Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	137,937.62
Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	20/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	32,929.02
Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	18/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	97,348.10
Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	27/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	103,818.28
Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	04/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	395,694.85
TSL Contractors Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	27,338.15
Tulloch Developments Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	25,739.63
Tulloch Developments Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	106,575.71
Tulloch Homes Limited	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	34,683.66
Tulloch Homes Limited	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	35,901.11
Tulloch Homes Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	41,572.50
Tungsten Network	27/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	72,000.00
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	03/12/2018	Capital Programme	26,499.86
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	27,156.01
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	27,536.35
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	02/07/2018	Capital Programme	29,342.96
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	29,863.73
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	32,221.02
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	35,429.98
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	37,436.66
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	43,944.32
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	47,915.75
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	54,663.13
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	60,606.95
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	93,566.50
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	109,635.25

Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	15/05/2018	Consultancy	26,895.77
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	01/10/2018	Consultancy	27,484.33
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	24/10/2018	Consultancy	28,366.14
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	08/08/2018	Consultancy	29,039.56
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	21/01/2019	Consultancy	33,168.80
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	27/03/2019	Consultancy	33,774.42
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	11/07/2018	Consultancy	33,803.49
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	10/05/2018	Consultancy	35,284.97
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	25/07/2018	Consultancy	36,022.37
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	04/03/2019	Consultancy	36,439.96
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	26/11/2018	Consultancy	37,464.31
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	06/08/2018	Consultancy	40,736.94
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	28/11/2018	Consultancy	40,814.40
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	24/10/2018	Consultancy	42,520.86
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	13/03/2019	Consultancy	43,273.37
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	08/10/2018	Consultancy	45,500.52
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	23/07/2018	Consultancy	51,217.55
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	31/05/2018	Consultancy	53,378.66
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	03/10/2018	Consultancy	54,409.93
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	04/07/2018	Consultancy	54,719.81
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	20/06/2018	Consultancy	55,303.21
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	25/03/2019	Consultancy	55,508.72
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	30/01/2019	Consultancy	59,826.73
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	26/09/2018	Consultancy	81,011.87
Turner & Townsend Cost Management Ltd	24/12/2018	Consultancy	100,306.84
Turquoise Thinking Ltd	30/04/2018	Public Relations	37,050.00
Turquoise Thinking Ltd	27/02/2019	Public Relations	42,759.00
UIS	05/12/2018	Contractors	27,016.84
UIS	04/06/2018	Contractors	31,744.50
UIS	16/04/2018	Contractors	48,914.03

UIS	08/08/2018	Contractors	111,310.97
UIS	19/12/2018	Public Relations	26,306.93
UK Telematics	06/08/2018	Capital Programme	57,051.00
UK Telematics	17/05/2018	Contractors	29,764.80
UK Telematics	27/03/2019	Contractors	30,686.04
UK Telematics	29/05/2018	Contractors	32,285.40
UK Water Industry Research Ltd	05/12/2018	Research & Development	119,831.20
UK Water Industry Research Ltd	15/05/2018	Research & Development	147,463.20
Uninterruptible Power Supplies Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	95,157.60
Uninterruptible Power Supplies Ltd	10/05/2018	Property	64,701.62
United Plant Services Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	70,295.07
United Utilities	03/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	267,026.49
University of Glasgow	14/11/2018	Research & Development	75,370.31
Urban Union	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	30,371.17
Utilitec Services Limited	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	26,964.00
Utilitec Services Limited	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	34,447.48
Utilitec Services Limited	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	37,884.00
Utilitec Services Limited	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	59,445.52
Utilitec Services Limited	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	67,914.00
Utilitec Services Limited	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	90,723.00
Utilitec Services Limited	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	91,518.07
Utilitec Services Limited	13/06/2018	Capital Programme	92,108.26
Utilitec Services Limited	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	120,553.13
Utilitec Services Limited	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	123,262.13
Utilitec Services Limited	11/07/2018	Capital Programme	169,413.66
Utilitec Services Limited	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	192,770.40
Utilitec Services Limited	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	192,770.40
Utilitec Services Limited	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	192,770.40
Utilitec Services Limited	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	194,450.40
Utilitec Services Limited	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	196,884.90

Utilitec Services Limited	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	235,523.17
Utilyx Limited	28/08/2018	Contractors	30,000.00
Utilyx Limited	15/08/2018	Contractors	36,482.16
Utilyx Limited	15/10/2018	Contractors	48,236.00
Utilyx Limited	25/07/2018	Contractors	135,553.20
Vac-Ex Limited	07/01/2019	Capital Programme	51,854.40
Vac-Ex Limited	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	59,899.20
Vac-Ex Limited	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	59,899.20
Vac-Ex Limited	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	67,944.00
Vac-Ex Limited	28/01/2019	Capital Programme	67,944.00
Vauxhall Motors Limited	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	36,288.72
Vauxhall Motors Limited	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	36,288.72
Vauxhall Motors Limited	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	36,288.72
Vauxhall Motors Limited	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	54,433.08
Vauxhall Motors Limited	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	68,765.10
Vauxhall Motors Limited	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	69,882.18
Vauxhall Motors Limited	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	72,577.44
Vauxhall Motors Limited	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	93,920.96
Vauxhall Motors Limited	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	93,920.96
Vauxhall Motors Limited	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	114,608.50
Vauxhall Motors Limited	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	114,608.50
Vauxhall Motors Limited	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	126,940.52
Vauxhall Motors Limited	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	136,565.20
Vauxhall Motors Limited	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	169,041.58
Vauxhall Motors Limited	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	290,326.40
Veolia Enviromental Services	04/06/2018	PFI Cost	33,662.17
Veolia Water Nevis Ltd	13/09/2018	Compensation	92,934.52
Veolia Water Nevis Ltd	01/08/2018	Contractors	95,335.15
Veolia Water Outsourcing Ltd	15/05/2018	Temporary Staff	30,249.36
Veolia Water Outsourcing Ltd	21/05/2018	Temporary Staff	33,395.42

Veolia Water Outsourcing Ltd	16/07/2018	Temporary Staff	33,790.92
Veolia Water Outsourcing Ltd	12/11/2018	Temporary Staff	53,699.54
Veolia Water Outsourcing Ltd	19/12/2018	Temporary Staff	55,240.20
Veolia Water Projects Ltd	25/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	39,092.60
Version 1 Solutions Ltd	06/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	35,460.00
Virgin Media Limited	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	32,578.64
Virgin Media Limited	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	69,447.61
Virgin Pulse	11/07/2018	Subscriptions	56,800.80
Vision Consulting Ltd	30/08/2018	Consultancy	60,000.00
Vision Consulting Ltd	02/07/2018	Consultancy	69,360.00
Vision Consulting Ltd	06/03/2019	Consultancy	72,267.25
Vision Consulting Ltd	20/02/2019	Consultancy	100,800.00
Vision Consulting Ltd	14/01/2019	Consultancy	139,999.20
Vision Consulting Ltd	05/12/2018	Consultancy	140,000.40
Vision Consulting Ltd	07/01/2019	Consultancy	140,000.40
Vision Consulting Ltd	14/11/2018	Consultancy	240,000.00
Vodafone Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	70,423.45
Vodafone Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	182,742.58
Vodafone Ltd	13/02/2019	Telecoms & IT	32,602.68
Vodafone Ltd	16/04/2018	Telecoms & IT	43,153.29
Vodafone Ltd	18/07/2018	Telecoms & IT	43,229.84
Vodafone Ltd	15/05/2018	Telecoms & IT	44,914.13
Vodafone Ltd	06/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	45,874.71
Vodafone Ltd	15/08/2018	Telecoms & IT	47,307.22
Vodafone Ltd	25/03/2019	Telecoms & IT	47,391.93
Vodafone Ltd	23/01/2019	Telecoms & IT	48,740.94
Vodafone Ltd	10/10/2018	Telecoms & IT	94,589.87
Vodafone Ltd	17/12/2018	Telecoms & IT	97,265.79
Vogelsang Ltd	08/08/2018	Contractors	28,012.76
W & W Mackie	25/04/2018	Contractors	32,964.67

W & W Mackie	10/05/2018	Contractors	49,944.00
W & W Mackie	08/08/2018	Transport	92,754.00
W & W Mackie	11/07/2018	Transport	97,128.00
W M Donald Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	25,656.00
W M Donald Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	43,299.59
WAH Contracts	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	31,952.34
WAH Contracts	11/03/2019	Capital Programme	40,650.49
WAH Contracts	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	47,791.55
Walker Group (Scotland) Limited	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	29,253.69
Walker Group (Scotland) Limited	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	33,792.87
Walker Group (Scotland) Limited	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	79,921.02
Walker Group (Scotland) Limited	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	132,430.04
Water Plus Limited	27/03/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	68,795.83
Water Plus Limited	26/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	107,831.55
Water Plus Limited	25/02/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	122,624.14
Water Plus Limited	12/12/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	135,280.91
Water Plus Limited	28/01/2019	Wholesale Charge Credit	142,429.69
Water Plus Limited	29/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	170,884.11
Water Plus Limited	29/10/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	175,661.42
Water Plus Limited	25/07/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	196,337.50
Water Plus Limited	27/06/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	241,502.74
Water Plus Limited	18/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	253,309.54
Water Plus Select Limited	29/05/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	46,687.99
Water Plus Select Limited	26/09/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	46,820.99
Water Plus Select Limited	25/04/2018	Wholesale Charge Credit	55,455.76
Water Research Centre Limited	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	29,121.00
Water Research Centre Limited	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	42,651.43
Water Research Centre Limited	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	122,822.81
Water Research Centre Limited	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	170,735.40
Water Research Centre Limited	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	185,982.47

Water Research Centre Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	268,997.72
Water Tec Services Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	30,957.88
Water Tec Services Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	33,145.99
Water Tec Services Ltd	24/09/2018	Contractors	34,898.34
Water Tec Services Ltd	08/08/2018	Materials	31,141.89
Water UK	02/05/2018	Subscriptions	152,878.80
Wateraid	29/01/2019	Research & Development	26,103.50
Weatherproofing Advisors Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	56,265.60
Weatherproofing Advisors Ltd	01/10/2018	Capital Programme	86,315.28
Weatherproofing Advisors Ltd	03/09/2018	Capital Programme	105,979.68
West Dunbartonshire Council	28/09/2018	Rates	880,326.00
West Lothian Council	28/09/2018	Rates	721,982.80
Western Commercial	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	80,496.00
Western Commercial	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	106,620.00
Western Isles Council	28/09/2018	Rates	404,232.00
WGM Engineering Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	25,492.49
WGM Engineering Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	26,623.03
WGM Engineering Ltd	18/02/2019	Capital Programme	27,108.06
WGM Engineering Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	28,047.18
WGM Engineering Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	28,762.60
WGM Engineering Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	30,136.35
WGM Engineering Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	31,134.04
WGM Engineering Ltd	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	31,951.83
WGM Engineering Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	32,718.58
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	32,723.71
WGM Engineering Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	32,866.30
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	33,356.89
WGM Engineering Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	34,243.03
WGM Engineering Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	34,560.66
WGM Engineering Ltd	17/12/2018	Capital Programme	34,687.58

WGM Engineering Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	34,755.06
WGM Engineering Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	35,051.43
WGM Engineering Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	35,364.65
WGM Engineering Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	35,484.80
WGM Engineering Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	35,640.28
WGM Engineering Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	37,682.12
WGM Engineering Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	39,228.23
WGM Engineering Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	40,828.69
WGM Engineering Ltd	17/09/2018	Capital Programme	40,961.93
WGM Engineering Ltd	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	41,683.83
WGM Engineering Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	44,010.95
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	44,319.34
WGM Engineering Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	44,594.83
WGM Engineering Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	45,107.73
WGM Engineering Ltd	31/05/2018	Capital Programme	46,215.48
WGM Engineering Ltd	09/01/2019	Capital Programme	47,365.27
WGM Engineering Ltd	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	47,615.50
WGM Engineering Ltd	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	48,984.47
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	49,146.71
WGM Engineering Ltd	11/04/2018	Capital Programme	49,535.97
WGM Engineering Ltd	14/11/2018	Capital Programme	50,091.73
WGM Engineering Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	52,077.36
WGM Engineering Ltd	03/10/2018	Capital Programme	52,554.48
WGM Engineering Ltd	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	52,885.21
WGM Engineering Ltd	08/10/2018	Capital Programme	52,959.91
WGM Engineering Ltd	10/12/2018	Capital Programme	53,837.64
WGM Engineering Ltd	15/08/2018	Capital Programme	54,635.45
WGM Engineering Ltd	13/02/2019	Capital Programme	55,223.63
WGM Engineering Ltd	31/10/2018	Capital Programme	55,238.43
WGM Engineering Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	56,568.04

WGM Engineering Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	57,910.67
WGM Engineering Ltd	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	59,136.78
WGM Engineering Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	59,492.15
WGM Engineering Ltd	04/03/2019	Capital Programme	60,785.90
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	64,352.68
WGM Engineering Ltd	10/09/2018	Capital Programme	64,355.64
WGM Engineering Ltd	18/07/2018	Capital Programme	64,473.36
WGM Engineering Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	65,066.24
WGM Engineering Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	65,182.50
WGM Engineering Ltd	05/12/2018	Capital Programme	65,967.41
WGM Engineering Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	70,102.43
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	70,266.57
WGM Engineering Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	70,544.62
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	70,679.44
WGM Engineering Ltd	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	71,209.14
WGM Engineering Ltd	12/11/2018	Capital Programme	72,798.12
WGM Engineering Ltd	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	72,828.81
WGM Engineering Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	73,243.10
WGM Engineering Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	74,746.76
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	74,942.92
WGM Engineering Ltd	12/12/2018	Capital Programme	75,855.63
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	75,931.94
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/09/2018	Capital Programme	76,772.08
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/06/2018	Capital Programme	77,283.57
WGM Engineering Ltd	08/08/2018	Capital Programme	77,888.58
WGM Engineering Ltd	09/07/2018	Capital Programme	80,257.96
WGM Engineering Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	82,098.21
WGM Engineering Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	87,283.22
WGM Engineering Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	87,794.64
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	88,530.53

WGM Engineering Ltd	30/01/2019	Capital Programme	96,470.69
WGM Engineering Ltd	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	97,493.80
WGM Engineering Ltd	09/04/2018	Capital Programme	98,117.03
WGM Engineering Ltd	11/06/2018	Capital Programme	99,766.87
WGM Engineering Ltd	10/10/2018	Capital Programme	109,383.16
WGM Engineering Ltd	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	110,950.56
WGM Engineering Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	115,994.19
WGM Engineering Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	122,177.40
WGM Engineering Ltd	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	126,454.54
WGM Engineering Ltd	30/08/2018	Capital Programme	136,417.12
WGM Engineering Ltd	04/07/2018	Capital Programme	138,096.87
WGM Engineering Ltd	06/03/2019	Capital Programme	149,162.23
WGM Engineering Ltd	23/05/2018	Capital Programme	157,182.06
WGM Engineering Ltd	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	167,597.98
WGM Engineering Ltd	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	178,082.24
WGM Engineering Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	190,909.68
WGM Engineering Ltd	23/07/2018	Capital Programme	200,583.58
WGM Engineering Ltd	08/05/2018	Capital Programme	204,241.90
WGM Engineering Ltd	30/04/2018	Capital Programme	215,507.98
WGM Engineering Ltd	17/10/2018	Capital Programme	267,698.79
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/12/2018	Capital Programme	270,682.35
WGM Engineering Ltd	13/08/2018	Capital Programme	297,723.67
WGM Engineering Ltd	03/04/2018	Capital Programme	301,873.01
WGM Engineering Ltd	24/04/2018	Capital Programme	307,709.90
WGM Engineering Ltd	22/10/2018	Capital Programme	329,469.07
WGM Engineering Ltd	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	345,341.85
WGM Engineering Ltd	16/04/2018	Capital Programme	352,092.72
WGM Engineering Ltd	16/01/2019	Capital Programme	358,840.45
WGM Engineering Ltd	15/05/2018	Capital Programme	430,931.73
WGM Engineering Ltd	29/10/2018	Capital Programme	541,099.86

WGM Engineering Ltd	22/08/2018	Capital Programme	693,190.04
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/07/2018	Capital Programme	709,953.84
WGM Engineering Ltd	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	742,641.96
WGM Engineering Ltd	17/05/2018	Capital Programme	813,267.50
WGM Engineering Ltd	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	919,721.88
WGM Engineering Ltd	25/03/2019	Capital Programme	1,280,644.01
WGM Engineering Ltd	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	1,336,637.17
WGM Engineering Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	1,482,059.96
WGM Engineering Ltd	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	1,656,784.14
Whale Tankers Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	138,051.60
Whale Tankers Ltd	02/05/2018	Capital Programme	596,160.99
Whale Tankers Ltd	25/03/2019	Transport	32,319.33
Whale Tankers Ltd	02/07/2018	Transport	46,275.61
Whiteshore Cockles Ltd	27/03/2019	Supplies & Services	25,169.75
WIC	25/04/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	16/05/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	15/06/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	16/07/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	16/08/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	17/09/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	16/11/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	17/12/2018	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	16/01/2019	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	15/02/2019	Industry Regulation	177,166.00
WIC	15/03/2019	Industry Regulation	177,174.00
William Tracey Ltd	24/09/2018	Supplies & Services	31,522.80
William Tracey Ltd	16/07/2018	Supplies & Services	41,230.80
William Tracey Ltd	19/11/2018	Supplies & Services	202,164.14
William Tracey Ltd	11/04/2018	Supplies & Services	204,804.84
William Tracey Ltd	23/07/2018	Supplies & Services	209,066.60

William Tracey Ltd	01/10/2018	Supplies & Services	224,618.72
William Tracey Ltd	20/06/2018	Supplies & Services	235,065.41
William Tracey Ltd	24/10/2018	Supplies & Services	241,353.55
William Tracey Ltd	01/10/2018	Supplies & Services	439,693.11
William Wilson Ltd	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	32,306.40
William Wilson Ltd	05/09/2018	Capital Programme	77,988.00
Willis Ltd	25/04/2018	Insurance	38,920.00
Willis Ltd	09/04/2018	Insurance	66,440.37
Willis Ltd	04/04/2018	Insurance	97,891.85
Willis Ltd	13/08/2018	Insurance	215,590.59
Willis Ltd	28/03/2019	Insurance	2,079,624.02
Wolseley UK Ltd	29/10/2018	Materials	25,798.10
Wolseley UK Ltd	24/09/2018	Materials	26,126.82
Wolseley UK Ltd	10/12/2018	Materials	26,513.76
Wolseley UK Ltd	08/08/2018	Materials	27,707.62
Wolseley UK Ltd	20/02/2019	Materials	28,566.28
Wolseley UK Ltd	11/07/2018	Materials	29,168.12
Wolseley UK Ltd	24/10/2018	Materials	29,822.40
Wolseley UK Ltd	17/05/2018	Materials	30,295.95
Wolseley UK Ltd	23/01/2019	Materials	32,281.53
Wolseley UK Ltd	13/02/2019	Materials	34,185.78
Wolseley UK Ltd	27/02/2019	Materials	34,783.14
Wolseley UK Ltd	29/05/2018	Materials	38,674.60
Wolseley UK Ltd	19/09/2018	Materials	39,259.60
Wolseley UK Ltd	15/08/2018	Materials	39,698.33
Wolseley UK Ltd	10/10/2018	Materials	40,296.63
Wolseley UK Ltd	06/06/2018	Materials	42,173.59
Wolseley UK Ltd	25/02/2019	Materials	42,391.79
Wolseley UK Ltd	13/09/2018	Materials	43,643.74
Wolseley UK Ltd	18/07/2018	Materials	44,356.81

Wolseley UK Ltd	05/12/2018	Materials	45,089.88
Wolseley UK Ltd	30/07/2018	Materials	46,285.24
Wolseley UK Ltd	22/10/2018	Materials	46,552.11
Wolseley UK Ltd	23/05/2018	Materials	46,762.07
Wolseley UK Ltd	23/07/2018	Materials	47,449.21
Wolseley UK Ltd	26/11/2018	Materials	48,029.61
Wolseley UK Ltd	09/01/2019	Materials	48,713.20
Wolseley UK Ltd	31/10/2018	Materials	50,386.54
Wolseley UK Ltd	17/12/2018	Materials	51,830.14
Wolseley UK Ltd	24/04/2018	Materials	53,162.80
Wolseley UK Ltd	26/09/2018	Materials	54,072.64
Wolseley UK Ltd	20/06/2018	Materials	54,393.67
Wolseley UK Ltd	21/11/2018	Materials	55,615.15
Wolseley UK Ltd	06/03/2019	Materials	55,818.24
Wolseley UK Ltd	15/10/2018	Materials	56,070.65
Wolseley UK Ltd	28/11/2018	Materials	56,198.14
Wolseley UK Ltd	13/06/2018	Materials	57,861.30
Wolseley UK Ltd	14/11/2018	Materials	58,256.97
Wolseley UK Ltd	01/08/2018	Materials	59,956.84
Wolseley UK Ltd	11/04/2018	Materials	61,727.83
Wolseley UK Ltd	04/07/2018	Materials	64,936.63
Wolseley UK Ltd	25/04/2018	Materials	66,356.27
Wolseley UK Ltd	08/05/2018	Materials	68,772.68
Wolseley UK Ltd	06/02/2019	Materials	69,509.80
Wolseley UK Ltd	07/11/2018	Materials	76,177.31
Wolseley UK Ltd	16/01/2019	Materials	82,791.21
Wolseley UK Ltd	03/10/2018	Materials	83,946.35
Wolseley UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Materials	87,679.08
Wolseley UK Ltd	27/06/2018	Materials	99,919.63
Wolseley UK Ltd	22/08/2018	Materials	113,478.49

Wolseley UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Materials	127,368.00
Wolseley UK Ltd	25/03/2019	Materials	149,121.48
Wolseley UK Ltd	05/09/2018	Materials	164,340.91
Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions UK Ltd	21/01/2019	Capital Programme	108,115.56
Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions UK Ltd	27/02/2019	Capital Programme	117,840.00
Workday Limited	26/11/2018	Capital Programme	557,611.00
WPL Ltd	23/01/2019	Capital Programme	40,195.20
WPL Ltd	04/06/2018	Capital Programme	181,800.00
WRc plc	29/05/2018	Capital Programme	58,209.60
WRc plc	10/05/2018	Capital Programme	76,549.20
WSP UK Limited	20/03/2019	Capital Programme	28,216.99
WSP UK Limited	28/08/2018	Capital Programme	30,077.65
WSP UK Limited	20/06/2018	Capital Programme	30,288.27
WSP UK Limited	25/02/2019	Capital Programme	30,317.96
WSP UK Limited	21/05/2018	Capital Programme	32,797.46
WSP UK Limited	18/03/2019	Capital Programme	33,992.40
WSP UK Limited	06/06/2018	Capital Programme	36,809.70
WSP UK Limited	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	36,877.37
WSP UK Limited	19/12/2018	Capital Programme	38,730.19
WSP UK Limited	04/02/2019	Capital Programme	42,136.80
WSP UK Limited	20/02/2019	Capital Programme	44,182.83
WSP UK Limited	18/04/2018	Capital Programme	44,330.07
WSP UK Limited	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	46,616.98
WSP UK Limited	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	55,358.52
WSP UK Limited	21/11/2018	Capital Programme	63,964.32
WSP UK Limited	06/02/2019	Capital Programme	73,751.48
Wyvis Roofing Inverness Ltd	28/11/2018	Capital Programme	36,287.54
XIOM Scotland Ltd	11/02/2019	Capital Programme	27,000.00

Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	19/09/2018	Capital Programme	29,719.90
Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	07/11/2018	Capital Programme	30,192.45
Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	13/03/2019	Capital Programme	30,392.48
Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	27/03/2019	Capital Programme	34,965.37
Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	53,805.20
Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	20/08/2018	Capital Programme	100,464.67
Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	18/07/2018	Materials	25,107.95
Xylem Water Solutions UK Ltd	24/12/2018	Transport	27,651.20
YouGov Plc	08/05/2018	Public Relations	30,000.00
Young Plant & Equipment Sales Ltd	25/04/2018	Capital Programme	149,760.00
Young Samuel Chambers (YSC) Ltd	30/04/2018	Training	53,400.00
Young Samuel Chambers (YSC) Ltd	09/07/2018	Training	167,280.00
Z-Tech Control Systems	24/10/2018	Capital Programme	27,574.21
Z-Tech Control Systems	26/09/2018	Capital Programme	30,852.43
Z-Tech Control Systems	30/07/2018	Capital Programme	30,880.98
Z-Tech Control Systems	27/06/2018	Capital Programme	37,530.56